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spake and they were made, he commanded and they were established,’ he says that the Father and

Maker is to be considered as maker and universal ruler, governing by a kingly nod, and that the

second after him in authority, the divine Word, is subject to the commands of the Father. And

farther on he says, that he, as being the power and wisdom of the Father, is entrusted with the second

place in the kingdom and rule over all. And again, a little farther on, that there is also a certain

essence, living and subsisting before the world, which ministers to the God and Father of the

universe for the creation of things that are created. Also Solomon, in the person of the wisdom of

God, says, ‘The Lord created me in the beginning of his ways,’ etc., and farther on he says: And

besides all this, as the pre-existent word of God, who also preëxisted before all ages created, he

received divine honor from the Father, and is worshipped as God. These and other things show that

Eusebius agreed with Arian doctrines, unless some one say that they were written before his

conversion.”

Suidas, under the word !"#$%&'(

“Diodorus, a monk, who was bishop of Tarsus in Cilicia, in the times of Julian and Valens,

wrote divers works, as Theodorus Lector states in his Ecclesiastical History. These are as follows:

A Chronicle, which corrects the error of Eusebius Pamphilus with regard to chronology,” etc.

The same Suidas, from Sophronius.

“Eusebius Pamphili, a devotee of the Arian heresy, bishop of Cæsarea in Palestine, a man

zealous in the study of the holy Scriptures, and along with Pamphilus the martyr a most careful

investigator of sacred literature, has published many books, among which are the following.”11

81

THE CHURCH HISTORY OF EUSEBIUS.

————————————

Book I.

Chapter I.—The Plan of the Work.

1. It is my purpose to write an account of the successions of the holy apostles, as well as of the

times which have elapsed from the days of our Saviour to our own; and to relate the many important

11 The remainder of this extract from Sophronius is a translation of the chapter of Jerome’s de viris illustribus, which is

quoted above, on p. 60, and is therefore omitted at this point. Valesius adds some extracts from Baronius and Scaliger; but

inasmuch as they are to be classed with modern rather than with ancient writers, it has seemed best to omit the quotations from

their works.
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events which are said to have occurred in the history of the Church; and to mention those who have

governed and presided over the Church in the most prominent parishes, and those who in each

generation have proclaimed the divine word either orally or in writing.

2. It is my purpose also to give the names and number and times of those who through love of

innovation have run into the greatest errors, and, proclaiming themselves discoverers of knowledge

falsely so-called12 have like fierce wolves unmercifully devastated the flock of Christ.

3. It is my intention, moreover, to recount the misfortunes which immediately came upon the

whole Jewish nation in consequence of their plots against our Saviour, and to record the ways and

the times in which the divine word has been attacked by the Gentiles, and to describe the character

of those who at various periods have contended for it in the face of blood and of tortures, as well

as the confessions which have been made in our own days, and finally the gracious and kindly

succor which our Saviour has afforded them all. Since I propose to write of all these things I shall

commence my work with the beginning of the dispensation13 of our Saviour and Lord Jesus Christ.14

4. But at the outset I must crave for my work the indulgence of the wise,15 for I confess that it

is beyond my power to produce a perfect and complete history, and since I am the first to enter

upon the subject, I am attempting to traverse as it were a lonely and untrodden path.16 I pray that I

may have God as my guide and the power of the Lord as my aid, since I am unable to find even

the bare footsteps of those who have traveled the way before me, except in brief fragments, in

which some in one way, others in another, have transmitted to us particular accounts of the times

in which they lived. From afar they raise their voices like torches, and they cry out, as from some

lofty and conspicuous watch-tower, admonishing us where to walk and how to direct the course of

our work steadily and safely.

5. Having gathered therefore from the matters mentioned here and there by them whatever we

consider important for the present work, and having plucked like flowers from a meadow the

12 Cf. 1 Tim. vi. 20.
13 Greek ')*'+',-.. Suicer (Thesaurus Eccles.) points out four uses of this word among ecclesiastical writers: (1) Ministerium

Evangelii. (2) Providentia et numen (i.e. of God). (3) Naturæ humanæ assumtio. (4) Totius redemptionis mysterium et passionis

Christi sacramentum. Valesius says, “The ancient Greeks use the word to denote whatever Christ did in the world to proclaim

salvation for the human race, and thus the first ')*'+',-. /'0 1&"2/'0 is the incarnation, as the last ')*'+',-. is the passion.”

The word in the present case is used in its wide sense to denote not simply the act of incarnation, but the whole economy or

dispensation of Christ upon earth. See the notes of Heinichen upon this passage, Vol. III. p. 4 sq., and of Valesius, Vol. I. p. 2.
14 Five mss., followed by nearly all the editors of the Greek text and by the translators Stigloher and Crusè, read /'0 34'0

after 1&"2/#+. The words, however, are omitted by the majority of the best mss. and by Rufinus, followed by Heinichen and

Closs. (See the note of Heinichen, Vol. I. p. 4).
15 All the mss. followed by the majority of the editors read 456+%,'+7+, which must agree with 8#6'(. Heinichen, however,

followed by Burton, Schwegler, Closs, and Stigloher, read 456+%,#+%+, which I have also accepted. Closs translates die

Nachsicht der Kenner; Stigloher, wohlwollende Nachsicht. Crusè avoids the difficulty by omitting the word; an omission which

is quite unwarranted.
16 Eusebius is rightly called the “Father of Church History.” He had no predecessors who wrote, as he did, with a

comprehensive historical plan in view; and yet, as he tells us, much had been written of which he made good use in his History.

The one who approached nearest to the idea of a Church historian was Hegesippus (see Bk. IV. chap. 22, note 1), but his writings

were little more than fragmentary memoirs, or collections of disconnected reminiscences. For instance, Eusebius, in Bk. II. chap

23, quotes from his fifth and last book the account of the martyrdom of James the Just, which shows that his work lacked at least

all chronological arrangement. Julius Africanus (see Bk. VI. chap. 31, note 1) also furnished Eusebius with much material in

the line of chronology, and in his Chronicle Eusebius made free use of him. These are the only two who can in any sense be said

to have preceded Eusebius in his province, and neither one can rob him of his right to be called the “Father of Church History.”
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appropriate passages from ancient writers,17 we shall endeavor to embody the whole in an historical
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narrative, content if we preserve the memory of the successions of the apostles of our Saviour; if

not indeed of all, yet of the most renowned of them in those churches which are the most noted,

and which even to the present time are held in honor.

6. This work seems to me of especial importance because I know of no ecclesiastical writer

who has devoted himself to this subject; and I hope that it will appear most useful to those who are

fond of historical research.

7. I have already given an epitome of these things in the Chronological Canons18 which I have

composed, but notwithstanding that, I have undertaken in the present work to write as full an account

of them as I am able.

8. My work will begin, as I have said, with the dispensation19 of the Saviour Christ,—which is

loftier and greater than human conception,—and with a discussion of his divinity20;

9. for it is necessary, inasmuch as we derive even our name from Christ, for one who proposes

to write a history of the Church to begin with the very origin of Christ’s dispensation, a dispensation

more divine than many think.

Chapter II.—Summary View of the Pre-existence and Divinity of Our Saviour and Lord Jesus

Christ.

1. Since in Christ there is a twofold nature, and the one—in so far as he is thought of as

God—resembles the head of the body, while the other may be compared with the feet,—in so far

as he, for the sake of our salvation, put on human nature with the same passions as our own,—the

following work will be complete only if we begin with the chief and lordliest events of all his

history. In this way will the antiquity and divinity of Christianity be shown to those who suppose

it of recent and foreign origin,21 and imagine that it appeared only yesterday.22

17 One of the greatest values of Eusebius’ History lies in the quotations which it contains from earlier ecclesiastical writers.

The works of many of them are lost, and are known to us only through the extracts made by Eusebius. This fact alone is enough

to make his History of inestimable worth.
18 On Eusebius’ Chronicle, see the Prolegomena, p. 31, above.
19 ')*'+',-.. See above, note 2.
20 34'8'6-.. Suicer gives four meanings for this word: (1) Doctrina de Deo. (2) Doctrina de SS. Trinitate. (3) Divina Christi

natura, seu doctrina de ea. (4) Scriptura sacra utriusque Testamenti. The word is used here in its third signification (cf. also

chap. 2, §3, and Bk. V. chap. 28, §5). It occurs very frequently in the works of the Fathers with this meaning, especially in

connection with ')*'+',-., which is then quite commonly used to denote the “human nature” of Christ. In the present chapter

')*'+',-. keeps throughout its more general signification of “the Dispensation of Christ,” and is not confined to the mere act

of incarnation, nor to his “human nature.”
21 +9.+ .5/:+ *.; <*/4/'="2,9+>+
22 This was one of the principal objections raised against Christianity. Antiquity was considered a prime requisite in a

religion which claimed to be true, and no reproach was greater than the reproach of novelty. Hence the apologists laid great

stress upon the antiquity of Christianity, and this was one reason why they appropriated the Old Testament as a Christian book.

Compare, for instance, the apologies of Justin Martyr, Tatian, Athenagoras, Theophilus, Tertullian and Minucius Felix, and the

works of Clement of Alexandria. See Engelhardt’s article on Eusebius, in the Zeitschrift für die hist. Theologie, 1852, p. 652

sq.; Schaff’s Church History, Vol. II. p. 110; and Tzschirner’s Geschichte der Apologetik, p. 99 sq.
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2. No language is sufficient to express the origin and the worth, the being and the nature of

Christ. Wherefore also the divine Spirit says in the prophecies, “Who shall declare his generation?”23

For none knoweth the Father except the Son, neither can any one know the Son adequately except

the Father alone who hath begotten him.24

3. For who beside the Father could clearly understand the Light which was before the world,

the intellectual and essential Wisdom which existed before the ages, the living Word which was in

the beginning with the Father and which was God, the first and only begotten of God which was

before every creature and creation visible and invisible, the commander-in-chief of the rational and

immortal host of heaven, the messenger of the great counsel, the executor of the Father’s unspoken

will, the creator, with the Father, of all things, the second cause of the universe after the Father,

the true and only-begotten Son of God, the Lord and God and King of all created things, the one

who has received dominion and power, with divinity itself, and with might and honor from the

Father; as it is said in regard to him in the mystical passages of Scripture which speak of his divinity:

“In the beginning was the Word, and the Word was with God, and the Word was God.”25 “All things

were made by him; and without him was not anything made.”26

4. This, too, the great Moses teaches, when, as the most ancient of all the prophets, he describes

under the influence of the divine Spirit the creation and arrangement of the universe. He declares

that the maker of the world and the creator of all things yielded to Christ himself, and to none other

than his own clearly divine and first-born Word, the making of inferior things, and communed with

him respecting the creation of man. “For,” says he, “God said, Let us make man in our image and

in our likeness.”27

5. And another of the prophets confirms this, speaking of God in his hymns as follows: “He

spake and they were made; he commanded and they were created.”28 He here introduces the Father

and Maker as Ruler of all, commanding with a kingly nod, and second to him the divine Word,
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none other than the one who is proclaimed by us, as carrying out the Father’s commands.

6. All that are said to have excelled in righteousness and piety since the creation of man, the

great servant Moses and before him in the first place Abraham and his children, and as many

righteous men and prophets as afterward appeared, have contemplated him with the pure eyes of

the mind, and have recognized him and offered to him the worship which is due him as Son of God.

7. But he, by no means neglectful of the reverence due to the Father, was appointed to teach

the knowledge of the Father to them all. For instance, the Lord God, it is said, appeared as a common

man to Abraham while he was sitting at the oak of Mambre.29 And he, immediately falling down,

although he saw a man with his eyes, nevertheless worshiped him as God, and sacrificed to him as

23 Isa. liii. 8.
24 Cf. Matt. xi. 27
25 John i. 1.
26 John i. 3.
27 Gen. i. 26.
28 Ps. xxxiii. 9. There is really nothing in this passage to imply that the Psalmist thinks, as Eusebius supposes, of the Son

as the Father’s agent in creation, who is here addressed by the Father. As Stroth remarks, “According to Eusebius, ‘He spake’

is equivalent to ‘He said to the Son, Create’; and ‘They were created’ means, according to him, not ‘They arose immediately

upon this command of God,’ but ‘The Son was immediately obedient to the command of the Father and produced them.’ For

Eusebius connects this verse with the sixth, ‘By the word of the Lord were the heavens made,’ where he understands Christ to

be referred to. Perhaps this verse has been omitted in the Greek through an oversight, for it is found in Rufinus.”
29 See Gen. xviii. 1 sq.
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Lord, and confessed that he was not ignorant of his identity when he uttered the words, “Lord, the

judge of all the earth, wilt thou not execute righteous judgment?”30

8. For if it is unreasonable to suppose that the unbegotten and immutable essence of the almighty

God was changed into the form of man or that it deceived the eyes of the beholders with the

appearance of some created thing, and if it is unreasonable to suppose, on the other hand, that the

Scripture should falsely invent such things, when the God and Lord who judgeth all the earth and

executeth judgment is seen in the form of a man, who else can be called, if it be not lawful to call

him the first cause of all things, than his only pre-existent Word?31 Concerning whom it is said in

the Psalms, “He sent his Word and healed them, and delivered them from their destructions.”32

9. Moses most clearly proclaims him second Lord after the Father, when he says, “The Lord

rained upon Sodom and Gomorrah brimstone and fire from the Lord.”33 The divine Scripture also

calls him God, when he appeared again to Jacob in the form of a man, and said to Jacob, “Thy name

shall be called no more Jacob, but Israel shall be thy name, because thou hast prevailed with God.”34

Wherefore also Jacob called the name of that place “Vision of God,”35 saying, “For I have seen

God face to face, and my life is preserved.”36

10. Nor is it admissible to suppose that the theophanies recorded were appearances of subordinate

angels and ministers of God, for whenever any of these appeared to men, the Scripture does not

conceal the fact, but calls them by name not God nor Lord, but angels, as it is easy to prove by

numberless testimonies.

11. Joshua, also, the successor of Moses, calls him, as leader of the heavenly angels and

archangels and of the supramundane powers, and as lieutenant of the Father,37 entrusted with the

second rank of sovereignty and rule over all, “captain of the host of the Lord,” although he saw

him not otherwise than again in the form and appearance of a man. For it is written:

12. “And it came to pass when Joshua was at Jericho38 that he looked and saw a man standing

over against him with his sword drawn in his hand, and Joshua went unto him and said, Art thou

for us or for our adversaries? And he said unto him, As captain of the host of the Lord am I now

come. And Joshua fell on his face to the earth and said unto him, Lord, what dost thou command

thy servant? and the captain of the Lord said unto Joshua, Loose thy shoe from off thy feet, for the

place whereon thou standest is holy.”39

30 Gen. xviii. 25.
31 Eusebius accepts the common view of the early Church, that the theophanies of the Old Testament were Christophanies;

that is, appearances of the second person of the Trinity. Augustine seems to have been the first of the Fathers to take a different

view, maintaining that such Christophanies were not consistent with the identity of essence between Father and Son, and that

the Scriptures themselves teach that it was not the Logos, but an angel, that appeared to the Old Testament worthies on various

occasions (cf. De Trin. III. 11). Augustine’s opinion was widely adopted, but in modern times the earlier view, which Eusebius

represents, has been the prevailing one (see Hodge, Systematic Theology, I. p. 490, and Lange’s article Theophany in Herzog).
32 Ps. cvii. 20.
33 Gen. xix. 24.
34 Gen. xxxii. 28.
35 4?$'( 34'0.
36 Gen. xxxii. 30.
37 The mss. differ greatly at this point. A number of them followed by Valesius, Closs, and Crusè, read, @2.+4; /'0 =./&A(

B=C&1'+/. $D+.,"+ *.; 2'E-.+. Schwegler, Laemmer, Burton, and Heinichen adopt another reading which has some ms. support,

and which we have followed in our translation: @2.+4; /'0 =./&A( F=.&1'+. See Heinichen’s edition, Vol. 1. p. 10, note 41.
38 <+ GH4&"1I.
39 Josh. v. 13–15
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13. You will perceive also from the same words that this was no other than he who talked with

Moses.40 For the Scripture says in the same words and with reference to the same one, “When the

Lord saw that he drew near to see, the Lord called to him out of the bush and said, Moses, Moses.

And he said, What is it? And he said, Draw not nigh hither; loose thy shoe from off thy feet, for

the place whereon thou standest is holy ground. And he said unto him, I am the God of thy fathers,

the God of Abraham, and the God of Isaac, and the God of Jacob.”41

14. And that there is a certain substance which lived and subsisted42 before the world, and which

ministered unto the Father and God of the universe for the formation of all created things, and

which is called the Word of God and Wisdom, we may learn, to quote other proofs in addition to

those already cited, from the mouth of Wisdom herself, who reveals most clearly through Solomon
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the following mysteries concerning herself: “I, Wisdom, have dwelt with prudence and knowledge,

and I have invoked understanding. Through me kings reign, and princes ordain righteousness.

Through me the great are magnified, and through me sovereigns rule the earth.”43

15. To which she adds: “The Lord created me in the beginning of his ways, for his works; before

the world he established me, in the beginning, before he made the earth, before he made the depths,

before the mountains were settled, before all hills he begat me. When he prepared the heavens I

was present with him, and when he established the fountains of the region under heaven44 I was

with him, disposing. I was the one in whom he delighted; daily I rejoiced before him at all times

when he was rejoicing at having completed the world.”45

16. That the divine Word, therefore, pre-existed and appeared to some, if not to all, has thus

been briefly shown by us.

17. But why the Gospel was not preached in ancient times to all men and to all nations, as it is

now, will appear from the following considerations.46 The life of the ancients was not of such a

kind as to permit them to receive the all-wise and all-virtuous teaching of Christ.

18. For immediately in the beginning, after his original life of blessedness, the first man despised

the command of God, and fell into this mortal and perishable state, and exchanged his former

divinely inspired luxury for this curse-laden earth. His descendants having filled our earth, showed

themselves much worse, with the exception of one here and there, and entered upon a certain brutal

and insupportable mode of life.

40 Eusebius agrees with other earlier Fathers (e.g. Justin Martyr, Origen, and Cyprian) in identifying the one that appeared

to Joshua with him that had appeared to Moses, on the ground that the same words were used in both cases (cf. especially Justin’s

Dial. c. Trypho, chap. 62). Many later Fathers (e.g. Theodoret) regard the person that appeared to Joshua as the archangel Michael,

who is described by Daniel (x. 21 and xii. 1) as fighting for the people of God. See Keil’s Commentary on Joshua, chap. 5, vv.

13–15.
41 Ex. iii. 4–6. Cf. Justin’s Dial., chap. 63.
42 '52-. /"( =&'*#2,"'( J72. *.; BE42/72..
43 Prov. viii. 12, 15, 16.
44 /K( B=L '5&.+#+, with all the mss. and the LXX., followed by Schwegler, Burton, Heinichen, and others. Some editors,

in agreement with the version of Rufinus (fontes sub cœlo), read /M( B=L '5&.+#+. Closs, Stigloher, and Crusè translate in the

same way.
45 Prov. viii. 22–25, 27, 28, 30, 31
46 Eusebius pursues much the same line of argument in his Dem. Evang., Prœm. Bk. VIII.; and compare also Gregory of

Nyssa’s Third Oration on the birth of the Lord (at the beginning). The objection which Eusebius undertakes to answer here was

an old one, and had been considered by Justin Martyr, by Origen in his work against Celsus, and by others (see Tzschirner’s

Geschichte der Apologetik, p. 25 ff.).
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19. They thought neither of city nor state, neither of arts nor sciences. They were ignorant even

of the name of laws and of justice, of virtue and of philosophy. As nomads, they passed their lives

in deserts, like wild and fierce beasts, destroying, by an excess of voluntary wickedness, the natural

reason of man, and the seeds of thought and of culture implanted in the human soul. They gave

themselves wholly over to all kinds of profanity, now seducing one another, now slaying one

another, now eating human flesh, and now daring to wage war with the Gods and to undertake

those battles of the giants celebrated by all; now planning to fortify earth against heaven, and in

the madness of ungoverned pride to prepare an attack upon the very God of all.47

20. On account of these things, when they conducted themselves thus, the all-seeing God sent

down upon them floods and conflagrations as upon a wild forest spread over the whole earth. He

cut them down with continuous famines and plagues, with wars, and with thunderbolts from heaven,

as if to check some terrible and obstinate disease of souls with more severe punishments.

21. Then, when the excess of wickedness had overwhelmed nearly all the race, like a deep fit

of drunkenness, beclouding and darkening the minds of men, the first-born and first-created wisdom

of God, the pre-existent Word himself, induced by his exceeding love for man, appeared to his

servants, now in the form of angels, and again to one and another of those ancients who enjoyed

the favor of God, in his own person as the saving power of God, not otherwise, however, than in

the shape of man, because it was impossible to appear in any other way.

22. And as by them the seeds of piety were sown among a multitude of men and the whole

nation, descended from the Hebrews, devoted themselves persistently to the worship of God, he

imparted to them through the prophet Moses, as to multitudes still corrupted by their ancient

practices, images and symbols of a certain mystic Sabbath and of circumcision, and elements of

other spiritual principles, but he did not grant them a complete knowledge of the mysteries

themselves.

23. But when their law became celebrated, and, like a sweet odor, was diffused among all men,

as a result of their influence the dispositions of the majority of the heathen were softened by the

lawgivers and philosophers who arose on every side, and their wild and savage brutality was changed

into mildness, so that they enjoyed deep peace, friendship, and social intercourse.48 Then, finally,

at the time of the origin of the Roman Empire, there appeared again to all men and nations throughout

the world, who had been, as it were, previously assisted, and were now fitted to receive the
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knowledge of the Father, that same teacher of virtue, the minister of the Father in all good things,

the divine and heavenly Word of God, in a human body not at all differing in substance from our

own. He did and suffered the things which had been prophesied. For it had been foretold that one

who was at the same time man and God should come and dwell in the world, should perform

wonderful works, and should show himself a teacher to all nations of the piety of the Father. The

47 The reference here seems to be to the building of the tower of Babel (Gen. xi. 1–9), although Valesius thinks otherwise.

The fact that Eusebius refers to the battles of the giants, which were celebrated in heathen song, does not militate against a

reference in this passage to the narrative recounted in Genesis. He illustrates the presumption of the human race by instances

familiar to his readers whether drawn from Christian or from Pagan sources. Compare the Præp. Evang. ix. 14.
48 It was the opinion of Eusebius, in common with most of the Fathers, that the Greek philosophers, lawgivers, and poets

had obtained their wisdom from the ancient Hebrews, and this point was pressed very strongly by many of the apologists in their

effort to prove the antiquity of Christianity. The assertion was made especially in the case of Plato and Pythagoras, who were

said to have become acquainted with the books of the Hebrews upon their journey to Egypt. Compare among other passages

Justin’s Apol. I. 59 ff.; Clement of Alexandria’s Cohort. ad Gentes, chap. 6; and Tertullian’s Apol. chap. 47. Compare also

Eusebius’ Præp. Evang., Bks. IX. and X.
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marvelous nature of his birth, and his new teaching, and his wonderful works had also been foretold;

so likewise the manner of his death, his resurrection from the dead, and, finally, his divine ascension

into heaven.

24. For instance, Daniel the prophet, under the influence of the divine Spirit, seeing his kingdom

at the end of time,49 was inspired thus to describe the divine vision in language fitted to human

comprehension: “For I beheld,” he says, “until thrones were placed, and the Ancient of Days did

sit, whose garment was white as snow and the hair of his head like pure wool; his throne was a

flame of fire and his wheels burning fire. A river of fire flowed before him. Thousand thousands

ministered unto him, and ten thousand times ten thousand stood before him. He appointed judgment,

and the books were opened.”50

25. And again, “I saw,” says he, “and behold, one like the Son of man came with the clouds of

heaven, and he hastened unto the Ancient of Days and was brought into his presence, and there

was given him the dominion and the glory and the kingdom; and all peoples, tribes, and tongues

serve him. His dominion is an everlasting dominion which shall not pass away, and his kingdom

shall not be destroyed.”51

26. It is clear that these words can refer to no one else than to our Saviour, the God Word who

was in the beginning with God, and who was called the Son of man because of his final appearance

in the flesh.

27. But since we have collected in separate books52 the selections from the prophets which relate

to our Saviour Jesus Christ, and have arranged in a more logical form those things which have been

revealed concerning him, what has been said will suffice for the present.

Chapter III.—The Name Jesus and also the Name Christ were known from the Beginning, and were

honored by the Inspired Prophets.

1. It is now the proper place to show that the very name Jesus and also the name Christ were

honored by the ancient prophets beloved of God.53

2. Moses was the first to make known the name of Christ as a name especially august and

glorious. When he delivered types and symbols of heavenly things, and mysterious images, in

accordance with the oracle which said to him, “Look that thou make all things according to the

pattern which was shown thee in the mount,”54 he consecrated a man high priest of God, in so far

as that was possible, and him he called Christ.55 And thus to this dignity of the high priesthood,

49 The Greek has only <=; /984", which can refer, however, only to the end of time or to the end of the world.
50 Dan. vii. 9, 10.
51 Dan. vii. 13, 14.
52 Eusebius refers here probably to his Eclogæ propheticæ, or Prophetical Extracts, possibly to his Dem. Evang.; upon these

works see the Prolegomena, p. 34 and. 37, above.
53 Compare the Dem. Evang. iv. 17.
54 Ex. xxv. 40.
55 “Eusebius here has in mind the passages Lev. iv. 5, 16, and Lev. vi. 22, where the LXX. reads N O4&4P( N 1&"2/#(: The

priest, the anointed one” (Closs). The Authorized Version reads, The priest that was anointed; the Revised Version, The anointed

priest.
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which in his opinion surpassed the most honorable position among men, he attached for the sake

of honor and glory the name of Christ.

3. He knew so well that in Christ was something divine. And the same one foreseeing, under

the influence of the divine Spirit, the name Jesus, dignified it also with a certain distinguished

privilege. For the name of Jesus, which had never been uttered among men before the time of

Moses, he applied first and only to the one who he knew would receive after his death, again as a

type and symbol, the supreme command.

4. His successor, therefore, who had not hitherto borne the name Jesus, but had been called by

another name, Auses,56 which had been given him by his parents, he now called Jesus, bestowing

the name upon him as a gift of honor, far greater than any kingly diadem. For Jesus himself, the

son of Nave, bore a resemblance to our Saviour in the fact that he alone, after Moses and after the

completion of the symbolical worship which had been transmitted by him, succeeded to the

government of the true and pure religion.

5. Thus Moses bestowed the name of our Saviour, Jesus Christ, as a mark of the highest honor,

upon the two men who in his time surpassed all the rest of the people in virtue and glory; namely,

upon the high priest and upon his own successor in the government.

6. And the prophets that came after also clearly foretold Christ by name, predicting at the same

time the plots which the Jewish people would form against him, and the calling of the nations

86

through him. Jeremiah, for instance, speaks as follows: “The Spirit before our face, Christ the Lord,

was taken in their destructions; of whom we said, under his shadow we shall live among the

nations.”57 And David, in perplexity, says, “Why did the nations rage and the people imagine vain

things? The kings of the earth set themselves in array, and the rulers were gathered together against

the Lord and against his Christ”;58 to which he adds, in the person of Christ himself, “The Lord

said unto me, Thou art my Son, this day have I begotten thee. Ask of me, and I will give thee the

nations for thine inheritance, and the uttermost parts of the earth for thy possession.”59

7. And not only those who were honored with the high priesthood, and who for the sake of the

symbol were anointed with especially prepared oil, were adorned with the name of Christ among

the Hebrews, but also the kings whom the prophets anointed under the influence of the divine Spirit,

and thus constituted, as it were, typical Christs. For they also bore in their own persons types of

the royal and sovereign power of the true and only Christ, the divine Word who ruleth over all.

8. And we have been told also that certain of the prophets themselves became, by the act of

anointing, Christs in type, so that all these have reference to the true Christ, the divinely inspired

and heavenly Word, who is the only high priest of all, and the only King of every creature, and the

Father’s only supreme prophet of prophets.

56 A few mss., followed by Laemmer and Heinichen, read here Q.RS, but the best mss. followed by the majority of editors

read  TR2S, which is a corruption of the name Oshea, which means “Salvation,” and which Joshua bore before his name was

changed, by the addition of a syllable, to Jehoshua=Joshua=Jesus, meaning “God’s salvation” (Num. xiii. 16). Jerome (de vir.

ill. c. I.) speaks of this corruption as existing in Greek and Latin mss. of the Scriptures, and as having no sense, and contends

that Osee is the proper form, Osee meaning “Salvator.” The same corruption (Auses) occurs also in Tertullian, Adv. Marc. iii.

16, and Adv. Jud. 9 (where the English translator, as Crusè also does in the present passage, in both cases departs from the

original, and renders ‘Oshea,’ Ante-Nicene Fathers, Am. Ed. III. p. 334, 335, and 163), and in Lactantius, Institutes, iv. 17.
57 Lam. iv. 20.
58 Ps. ii. 1, 2.
59 Ps. ii. 7, 8.
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9. And a proof of this is that no one of those who were of old symbolically anointed, whether

priests, or kings, or prophets, possessed so great a power of inspired virtue as was exhibited by our

Saviour and Lord Jesus, the true and only Christ.

10. None of them at least, however superior in dignity and honor they may have been for many

generations among their own people, ever gave to their followers the name of Christians from their

own typical name of Christ. Neither was divine honor ever rendered to any one of them by their

subjects; nor after their death was the disposition of their followers such that they were ready to

die for the one whom they honored. And never did so great a commotion arise among all the nations

of the earth in respect to any one of that age; for the mere symbol could not act with such power

among them as the truth itself which was exhibited by our Saviour.

11. He, although he received no symbols and types of high priesthood from any one, although

he was not born of a race of priests, although he was not elevated to a kingdom by military guards,

although he was not a prophet like those of old, although he obtained no honor nor pre-eminence

among the Jews, nevertheless was adorned by the Father with all, if not with the symbols, yet with

the truth itself.

12. And therefore, although he did not possess like honors with those whom we have mentioned,

he is called Christ more than all of them. And as himself the true and only Christ of God, he has

filled the whole earth with the truly august and sacred name of Christians, committing to his

followers no longer types and images, but the uncovered virtues themselves, and a heavenly life

in the very doctrines of truth.

13. And he was not anointed with oil prepared from material substances, but, as befits divinity,

with the divine Spirit himself, by participation in the unbegotten deity of the Father. And this is

taught also again by Isaiah, who exclaims, as if in the person of Christ himself, “The Spirit of the

Lord is upon me; therefore hath he anointed me. He hath sent me to preach the Gospel to the poor,

to proclaim deliverance to captives, and recovery of sight to the blind.”60

14. And not only Isaiah, but also David addresses him, saying, “Thy throne, O God, is forever

and ever. A scepter of equity is the scepter of thy kingdom. Thou hast loved righteousness and hast

hated iniquity. Therefore God, thy God, hath anointed thee with the oil of gladness above thy

fellows.”61 Here the Scripture calls him God in the first verse, in the second it honors him with a

royal scepter.

15. Then a little farther on, after the divine and royal power, it represents him in the third place

as having become Christ, being anointed not with oil made of material substances, but with the

divine oil of gladness. It thus indicates his especial honor, far superior to and different from that

of those who, as types, were of old anointed in a more material way.

16. And elsewhere the same writer speaks of him as follows: “The Lord said unto my Lord, Sit

thou at my right hand until I make thine enemies thy footstool”;62 and, “Out of the womb, before

the morning star, have I begotten thee. The Lord hath sworn and he will not repent. Thou art a priest

forever after the order of Melchizedec.”63

60 Isa. lxi. 1. Eusebius as usual follows the LXX., which in this case differs somewhat from the Hebrew, and hence the

translation differs from the English version. The LXX., however, contains an extra clause which Eusebius omits. See Heinichen’s

edition, Vol. I. p. 21, note 49.
61 Ps. xlv. 6, 7.
62 Ps. cx. 1.
63 Ps. cx. 4.
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17. But this Melchizedec is introduced in the Holy Scriptures as a priest of the most high God,64

not consecrated by any anointing oil, especially prepared, and not even belonging by descent to

the priesthood of the Jews. Wherefore after his order, but not after the order of the others, who

received symbols and types, was our Saviour proclaimed, with an appeal to an oath, Christ and

priest.

87

18. History, therefore, does not relate that he was anointed corporeally by the Jews, nor that he

belonged to the lineage of priests, but that he came into existence from God himself before the

morning star, that is before the organization of the world, and that he obtained an immortal and

undecaying priesthood for eternal ages.

19. But it is a great and convincing proof of his incorporeal and divine unction that he alone of

all those who have ever existed is even to the present day called Christ by all men throughout the

world, and is confessed and witnessed to under this name, and is commemorated both by Greeks

and Barbarians and even to this day is honored as a King by his followers throughout the world,

and is admired as more than a prophet, and is glorified as the true and only high priest of God.65

And besides all this, as the pre-existent Word of God, called into being before all ages, he has

received august honor from the Father, and is worshiped as God.

20. But most wonderful of all is the fact that we who have consecrated ourselves to him, honor

him not only with our voices and with the sound of words, but also with complete elevation of soul,

so that we choose to give testimony unto him rather than to preserve our own lives.

21. I have of necessity prefaced my history with these matters in order that no one, judging

from the date of his incarnation, may think that our Saviour and Lord Jesus, the Christ, has but

recently come into being.

Chapter IV.—The Religion Proclaimed by Him to All Nations Was Neither New Nor Strange.

1. But that no one may suppose that his doctrine is new and strange, as if it were framed by a

man of recent origin, differing in no respect from other men, let us now briefly consider this point

also.

2. It is admitted that when in recent times the appearance of our Saviour Jesus Christ had become

known to all men there immediately made its appearance a new nation; a nation confessedly not

small, and not dwelling in some corner of the earth, but the most numerous and pious of all nations,66

indestructible and unconquerable, because it always receives assistance from God. This nation,

thus suddenly appearing at the time appointed by the inscrutable counsel of God, is the one which

has been honored by all with the name of Christ.

3. One of the prophets, when he saw beforehand with the eye of the Divine Spirit that which

was to be, was so astonished at it that he cried out, “Who hath heard of such things, and who hath

spoken thus? Hath the earth brought forth in one day, and hath a nation been born at once?”67 And

64 See Gen. xiv. 18; Heb. v. 6, 10; vi. 20; viii.
65 Eusebius, in this chapter and in the Dem. Evang. IV. 15, is the first of the Fathers to mention the three offices of Christ.
66 Cf. Tertullian, Apol. XXXVII. (Ante-Nicene Fathers, Am. Ed. Vol. III. p. 45).
67 Isa. lxvi. 8.
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the same prophet gives a hint also of the name by which the nation was to be called, when he says,

“Those that serve me shall be called by a new name, which shall be blessed upon the earth.”68

4. But although it is clear that we are new and that this new name of Christians has really but

recently been known among all nations, nevertheless our life and our conduct, with our doctrines

of religion, have not been lately invented by us, but from the first creation of man, so to speak,

have been established by the natural understanding of divinely favored men of old. That this is so

we shall show in the following way.

5. That the Hebrew nation is not new, but is universally honored on account of its antiquity, is

known to all. The books and writings of this people contain accounts of ancient men, rare indeed

and few in number, but nevertheless distinguished for piety and righteousness and every other

virtue. Of these, some excellent men lived before the flood, others of the sons and descendants of

Noah lived after it, among them Abraham, whom the Hebrews celebrate as their own founder and

forefather.

6. If any one should assert that all those who have enjoyed the testimony of righteousness, from

Abraham himself back to the first man, were Christians in fact if not in name, he would not go

beyond the truth.69

7. For that which the name indicates, that the Christian man, through the knowledge and the

teaching of Christ, is distinguished for temperance and righteousness, for patience in life and manly

virtue, and for a profession of piety toward the one and only God over all—all that was zealously

practiced by them not less than by us.

8. They did not care about circumcision of the body, neither do we. They did not care about

observing Sabbaths, nor do we. They did not avoid certain kinds of food, neither did they regard

the other distinctions which Moses first delivered to their posterity to be observed as symbols; nor

do Christians of the present day do such things. But they also clearly knew the very Christ of God;

for it has already been shown that he appeared unto Abraham, that he imparted revelations to Isaac,

that he talked with Jacob, that he held converse with Moses and with the prophets that came after.

9. Hence you will find those divinely favored men honored with the name of Christ, according

to the passage which says of them, “Touch not my Christs, and do my prophets no harm.”70

88

10. So that it is clearly necessary to consider that religion, which has lately been preached to

all nations through the teaching of Christ, the first and most ancient of all religions, and the one

discovered by those divinely favored men in the age of Abraham.

11. If it is said that Abraham, a long time afterward, was given the command of circumcision,

we reply that nevertheless before this it was declared that he had received the testimony of

righteousness through faith; as the divine word says, “Abraham believed in God, and it was counted

unto him for righteousness.”71

12. And indeed unto Abraham, who was thus before his circumcision a justified man, there was

given by God, who revealed himself unto him (but this was Christ himself, the word of God), a

prophecy in regard to those who in coming ages should be justified in the same way as he. The

prophecy was in the following words: “And in thee shall all the tribes of the earth be blessed.”72

68 Isa. lxv. 15, 16.
69 Compare Justin Martyr’s Apol. I. 46.
70 1 Chron. xvi. 22, and Ps. cv. 15.
71 Gen. xv. 6.
72 Gen. xii. 3.
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And again, “He shall become a nation great and numerous; and in him shall all the nations of the

earth be blessed.”73

13. It is permissible to understand this as fulfilled in us. For he, having renounced the superstition

of his fathers, and the former error of his life, and having confessed the one God over all, and having

worshiped him with deeds of virtue, and not with the service of the law which was afterward given

by Moses, was justified by faith in Christ, the Word of God, who appeared unto him. To him, then,

who was a man of this character, it was said that all the tribes and all the nations of the earth should

be blessed in him.

14. But that very religion of Abraham has reappeared at the present time, practiced in deeds,

more efficacious than words, by Christians alone throughout the world.

15. What then should prevent the confession that we who are of Christ practice one and the

same mode of life and have one and the same religion as those divinely favored men of old? Whence

it is evident that the perfect religion committed to us by the teaching of Christ is not new and strange,

but, if the truth must be spoken, it is the first and the true religion. This may suffice for this subject.

Chapter V.—The Time of his Appearance among Men.

1. And now, after this necessary introduction to our proposed history of the Church, we can

enter, so to speak, upon our journey, beginning with the appearance of our Saviour in the flesh.

And we invoke God, the Father of the Word, and him, of whom we have been speaking, Jesus

Christ himself our Saviour and Lord, the heavenly Word of God, as our aid and fellow-laborer in

the narration of the truth.

2. It was in the forty-second year of the reign of Augustus74 and the twenty-eighth after the

subjugation of Egypt and the death of Antony and Cleopatra, with whom the dynasty of the Ptolemies

in Egypt came to an end, that our Saviour and Lord Jesus Christ was born in Bethlehem of Judea,

according to the prophecies which had been uttered concerning him.75 His birth took place during

the first census, while Cyrenius was governor of Syria.76

73 Gen. xviii. 18.
74 Eusebius here makes the reign of Augustus begin with the death of Julius Cæsar (as Josephus does in chap. 9, §1, below),

and he puts the birth of Christ therefore into the year 752 U.C. (2 b.c.), which agrees with Clement of Alexandria’s Strom. I.

(who gives the twenty-eighth year after the conquest of Egypt as the birth-year of Christ), with Epiphanius, Hær. LI. 22, and

Orosius, Hist. I. 1. Eusebius gives the same date also in his Chron. (ed. Schœne, II. p. 144). Irenæus, III. 25, and Tertullian, Adv.

Jud. 8, on the other hand, give the forty-first year of Augustus, 751 U.C. (3 b.c.). But all these dates are certainly too late. The

true year of Christ’s birth has always been a matter of dispute. But it must have occurred before the death of Herod, which took

place in the spring of 750 U.C. (4 b.c.). The most widely accepted opinion is that Christ was born late in the year 5, or early in

the year 4 b.c., though some scholars put the date back as far as 7 b.c.

The time of the year is also uncertain, the date commonly accepted in the occident (Dec. 25th) having nothing older than

a fourth century tradition in its favor. The date accepted by the Greek Church (Jan. 6th) rests upon a somewhat older tradition,

but neither day has any claim to reliability.

For a full and excellent discussion of this subject, see the essay of Andrews in his Life of our Lord, pp. 1–22. See, also, Schaff’s

Church Hist. I. p. 98 sq.
75 Micah v. 2.
76 Cf. Luke ii. 2

Quirinius is the original Latin form of the name of which Luke gives the Greek form *R&U+"'( or Cyrenius (which is the

form given also by Eusebius).
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3. Flavius Josephus, the most celebrated of Hebrew historians, also mentions this census,77

89

which was taken during Cyrenius’ term of office. In the same connection he gives an account of

the uprising of the Galileans, which took place at that time, of which also Luke, among our writers,

has made mention in the Acts, in the following words: “After this man rose up Judas of Galilee in

the days of the taxing, and drew away a multitude78 after him: he also perished; and all, even as

many as obeyed him, were dispersed.”79

4. The above-mentioned author, in the eighteenth book of his Antiquities, in agreement with

these words, adds the following, which we quote exactly: “Cyrenius, a member of the senate, one

who had held other offices and had passed through them all to the consulship, a man also of great

dignity in other respects, came to Syria with a small retinue, being sent by Cæsar to be a judge of

the nation and to make an assessment of their property.”80

The statement of Luke presents a chronological difficulty which has not yet been completely solved. Quirinius we know to have been

made governor of Syria in a.d. 6; and under him occurred a census or enrollment mentioned by Josephus, Ant. XVII. 13. 5, and XVIII. 1.

1. This is undoubtedly the same as that referred to in Acts v. 37. But this took place some ten years after the birth of Christ, and cannot

therefore be connected with that event. Many explanations have been offered to account for the difficulty, but since the discovery of Zumpt,

the problem has been much simplified. He, as also Mommsen, has proved that Quirinius was twice governor of Syria, the first time from

b.c. 4 (autumn) to b.c. 1. But as Christ must have been born before the spring of b.c. 4, the governorship of Quirinius is still a little too

late. A solution of the question is thus approached, however, though not all the difficulties are yet removed. Upon this question, see

especially A. M. Zumpt, Das Geburtsjahr Christi (Leipzig, 1869), and compare Schaff’s Church Hist., I. 121–125, for a condensed but

excellent account of the whole matter, and for the literature of the subject.
77 Eusebius here identifies the census mentioned by Josephus (Ant. XVIII. 1. 1) and referred to in Acts v. 37, with the one

mentioned in Luke ii. 2; but this is an obvious error, as an interval of ten years separated the two. Valesius considers it all one

census, and hence regards Eusebius as correct in his statement; but this is very improbable. Jachmann (in Illgen’s Zeitschrift f.

hist. Theologie, 1839, II. p. 35 sq.), according to his custom, charges Eusebius with willful deception and perversion of the facts.

But such a charge is utterly without warrant. Eusebius, in cases where we can control his statements, can be shown to have been

always conscientious. Moreover, in his Chron. (ed. Schoene II. p. 144) he identifies the two censuses in the same way. But his

Chronicles were written some years before his History, and he cannot have had any object to deceive in them such as Jachmann

assumes that he had in his History. It is plain that Eusebius has simply made a blunder, a thing not at all surprising when we

remember how frequent his chronological errors are. He is guilty of an inexcusable piece of carelessness, but nothing worse. It

was natural to connect the two censuses mentioned as taking place under the same governor, though a little closer attention to

the facts would have shown him the discrepancy in date, which he simply overlooked.
78 The New Testament (Textus Rec.) reads 8.A+ O*.+#+, with which Laemmer agrees in his edition of Eusebius. Two mss.,

followed by Stephanus and Valesius, and by the English and German translators, read 8.A+ ='8D+. All the other mss., and

editors, as well as Rufinus, read 8.#+ alone.
79 Acts v. 37.
80 Josephus, Ant. XVIII. 1. 1. Upon Josephus and his works, see below, Bk. III. c. 9.
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5. And after a little81 he says: “But Judas,82 a Gaulonite, from a city called Gamala, taking with

him Sadduchus,83 a Pharisee, urged the people to revolt, both of them saying that the taxation meant

nothing else than downright slavery, and exhorting the nation to defend their liberty.”

6. And in the second book of his History of the Jewish War, he writes as follows concerning

the same man: “At this time a certain Galilean, whose name was Judas, persuaded his countrymen

to revolt, declaring that they were cowards if they submitted to pay tribute to the Romans, and if

they endured, besides God, masters who were mortal.”84 These things are recorded by Josephus.

Chapter VI.—About the Time of Christ, in accordance with Prophecy, the Rulers who had governed

the Jewish Nation in Regular Succession from the Days of Antiquity came to an End, and Herod,

the First Foreigner, Became King.

1. When Herod,85 the first ruler of foreign blood, became King, the prophecy of Moses received

its fulfillment, according to which there should “not be wanting a prince of Judah, nor a ruler from

his loins, until he come for whom it is reserved.”86 The latter, he also shows, was to be the expectation

of the nations.87

2. This prediction remained unfulfilled so long as it was permitted them to live under rulers

from their own nation, that is, from the time of Moses to the reign of Augustus. Under the latter,

Herod, the first foreigner, was given the Kingdom of the Jews by the Romans. As Josephus relates,88

81 Ibid.
82 Judas the Gaulonite. In Acts v. 37, and in Josephus, B. J. II. 8. 1 (quoted just below), and 17.8, and in Ant. XVIII. 1. 6

and XX. 5. 2, he is called Judas of Galilee. But in the present section Josephus gives the fullest and most accurate account of

him. Gaulonitis lay east of the Jordan, opposite Galilee. Judas of Galilee was probably his common designation, given to him

either because his revolt took rise in Galilee, or because Galilee was used as a general term for the north country. He was evidently

a man of position and great personal influence, and drew vast numbers to his standard, denouncing, in the name of religion, the

payment of tribute to Rome and all submission to a foreign yoke. The revolt spread very rapidly, and the whole country was

thrown into excitement and disorder; but the Romans proved too strong for him, and he soon perished, and his followers were

dispersed, though many of them continued active until the final destruction of the city. The influence of Judas was so great and

lasted so long that Josephus (Ant. XVIII. 1. 1 and 6) calls the tendency represented by him the “fourth philosophy of the Jews,”

ranking it with Pharisaism, Sadduceeism, and Essenism. The distinguishing characteristic of this “fourth philosophy” or sect

was its love of freedom. For an excellent account of Judas and his revolt, see Ewald’s Geshichte des Volkes Israel, V. p. 16 sq.
83 Greek, VC$$'1'+; Rufinus, Sadduchum. He, too, must have been a man of influence and position. Later in the same

paragraph he is made by Josephus a joint founder with Judas of the “fourth philosophy,” but in §6 of the same chapter, where

the author of it is referred to, Judas alone is mentioned.
84 Josephus, B. J. II. 8. 1.
85 Herod the Great, son of Antipater, an Idumean, who had been appointed procurator of Judea by Cæsar in b.c. 47. Herod

was made governor of Galilee at the same time, and king of Judea by the Roman Senate in b.c. 40.
86 Gen. xlix. 10. The LXX., which Eusebius quotes here, according to his custom, is in the present instance somewhat

different from the Hebrew.
87 Ibid.
88 Eusebius refers here to Ant. XIV. 1. 3 and 7. 3. According to Josephus, Herod’s father was Antipater, and his mother

Cypros, an Arabian woman of noble birth.
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ancients have mentioned it, as is the case likewise with the epistle that bears the name of Jude,530

which is also one of the seven so-called catholic epistles. Nevertheless we know that these also,531

with the rest, have been read publicly in very many churches.532

Chapter XXIV.—Annianus the First Bishop of the Church of Alexandria after Mark.

1. When Nero was in the eighth year of his reign,533 Annianus534 succeeded Mark the evangelist

in the administration of the parish of Alexandria.535

Chapter XXV.—The Persecution under Nero in which Paul and Peter were honored at Rome with

Martyrdom in Behalf of Religion.

1. When the government of Nero was now firmly established, he began to plunge into unholy

pursuits, and armed himself even against the religion of the God of the universe.

2. To describe the greatness of his depravity does not lie within the plan of the present work.

As there are many indeed that have recorded his history in most accurate narratives,536 every one

may at his pleasure learn from them the coarseness of the man’s extraordinary madness, under the

influence of which, after he had accomplished the destruction of so many myriads without any

reason, he ran into such blood-guiltiness that he did not spare even his nearest relatives and dearest

friends, but destroyed his mother and his brothers and his wife,537 with very many others of his own

129

family as he would private and public enemies, with various kinds of deaths.

3. But with all these things this particular in the catalogue of his crimes was still wanting, that

he was the first of the emperors who showed himself an enemy of the divine religion.

530 The authenticity of the Epistle of Jude (also classed among the antilegomena by Eusebius in Bk. III. chap. 25) is about

as well supported as that of the Epistle of James. The Peshito does not contain it, and the Syrian Church in general rejected it

for a number of centuries. The Muratorian Fragment accepts it, and Tertullian evidently considered it a work of Jude, the apostle

(see De Cultu Fem. I. 3). The first to quote from it is Clement of Alexandria who wrote a commentary upon it in connection

with the other catholic epistles according to Eusebius, VI. 14. 1. Origen looked upon it much as he looked upon the Epistle of

James, but did not make the “Jude, the brother of James,” one of the twelve apostles. Eusebius treats it as he does James, and

Luther, followed by many modern conservative scholars (among them Neander), rejects it. Its defenders commonly ascribe it

to Jude, the brother of the Lord, in distinction from Jude the apostle, and put its composition before the destruction of Jerusalem.

The advanced critical school unanimously deny its authenticity, and most of them throw its composition into the second century,

although some put it back into the latter part of the first. See Holtzmann, p. 501.
531 On the Epistles of Peter, see Bk. III. chap. 3, notes 1 and 2. On the Epistles of John, see ibid. chap. 44, notes 18 and 19.
532 !" #$%&'()*+ !,,$-'&)*+
533 62 a.d. With this agrees Jerome’s version of the Chron., while the Armenian version gives the seventh year of Nero.
534 Annianus, according to Bk. III. chap. 14, below, held his office twenty-two years. In Apost. Const. VII. 46 he is said to

have been ordained by Mark as the first bishop of Alexandria. The Chron. Orient. 89 (according to Westcott in the Dict. of

Christ. Biog.) reports that he was appointed by Mark after he had performed a miracle upon him. He is commemorated in the

Roman martyrology with St. Mark, on April 25.
535 Upon Mark’s connection with Egypt, see above, chap. 16, note 1.
536 Tacitus (Ann. XIII.–XVI.), Suetonius (Nero), and Dion Cassius (LXI.–LXIII.).
537 Nero’s mother, Agrippina the younger, daughter of Germanicus and of Agrippina the elder, was assassinated at Nero’s

command in 60 a.d. in her villa on Lake Lucrine, after an unsuccessful attempt to drown her in a boat so constructed as to break
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4. The Roman Tertullian is likewise a witness of this. He writes as follows:538 “Examine your

records. There you will find that Nero was the first that persecuted this doctrine,539 particularly then

when after subduing all the east, he exercised his cruelty against all at Rome.540 We glory in having

such a man the leader in our punishment. For whoever knows him can understand that nothing was

condemned by Nero unless it was something of great excellence.”

5. Thus publicly announcing himself as the first among God’s chief enemies, he was led on to

the slaughter of the apostles. It is, therefore, recorded that Paul was beheaded in Rome itself,541 and

that Peter likewise was crucified under Nero.542 This account of Peter and Paul is substantiated by

the fact that their names are preserved in the cemeteries of that place even to the present day.

to pieces while she was sailing in it on the lake. His younger brother Britannicus was poisoned by his order at a banquet in 55

a.d. His first wife Octavia was divorced in order that he might marry Poppæa, the wife of his friend Otho, and was afterward

put to death. Poppæa herself died from the effects of a kick given her by Nero while she was with child.
538 Tertullian, Apol. V.
539 We learn from Tacitus, Ann. XV. 39, that Nero was suspected to be the author of the great Roman conflagration, which

took place in 64 a.d. (Pliny, H. N. XVII. I, Suetonius, 38, and Dion Cassius, LXII. 18, state directly that he was the author of it),

and that to avert this suspicion from himself he accused the Christians of the deed, and the terrible Neronian persecution which

Tacitus describes so fully was the result. Gibbon, and in recent times especially Schiller (Geschichte der Römischen Kaiserzeit

unter der Regierung des Nero, p. 584 sqq.), have maintained that Tacitus was mistaken in calling this a persecution of Christians,

which was rather a persecution of the Jews as a whole. But we have no reason for impeaching Tacitus’ accuracy in this case,

especially since we remember that the Jews enjoyed favor with Nero through his wife Poppæa. What is very significant, Josephus

is entirely silent in regard to a persecution of his countrymen under Nero. We may assume as probable (with Ewald and Renan)

that it was through the suggestion of the Jews that Nero’s attention was drawn to the Christians, and he was led to throw the

guilt upon them, as a people whose habits would best give countenance to such a suspicion, and most easily excite the rage of

the populace against them. This was not a persecution of the Christians in the strict sense, that is, it was not aimed against their

religion as such; and yet it assumed such proportions and was attended with such horrors that it always lived in the memory of

the Church as the first and one of the most awful of a long line of persecutions instituted against them by imperial Rome, and it

revealed to them the essential conflict which existed between Rome as it then was and Christianity.
540 The Greek translator of Tertullian’s Apology, whoever he may have been (certainly not Eusebius himself; see chap. 2,

note 9, above), being ignorant of the Latin idiom cum maxime, has made very bad work of this sentence, and has utterly destroyed

the sense of the original, which runs as follows: illic reperietis primum Neronem in hanc sectam cum maxime Romæ orientem

Cæsariano gladio ferocisse (“There you will find that Nero was the first to assail with the imperial sword the Christian sect,

which was then especially flourishing in Rome”). The Greek translation reads: !,%.  %/01'%(% #02(3" 4%02") (35(3  (6 789:),

;"&,) :<$*'() !" =>?:@ (A" B")(3$A" #C')" /#3(<D)+  E:6+ F" %G+ #<"()+, 7*?D3"(), in the rendering of which I have followed

Crusè, who has reproduced the idea of the Greek translator with as much fidelity as the sentence will allow. The German

translators, Stroth and Closs, render the sentence directly from the original Latin, and thus preserve the meaning of Tertullian,

which is, of course, what the Greek translator intended to reproduce. I have not, however, felt at liberty in the present case to

follow their example.
541 This tradition, that Paul suffered martyrdom in Rome, is early and universal, and disputed by no counter-tradition and

may be accepted as the one certain historical fact known about Paul outside of the New Testament accounts. Clement (Ad. Cor.

chap. 5) is the first to mention the death of Paul, and seems to imply, though he does not directly state, that his death took place

in Rome during the persecution of Nero. Caius (quoted below, §7), a writer of the first quarter of the third century, is another

witness to his death in Rome, as is also Dionysius of Corinth (quoted below, §8) of the second century. Origen (quoted by Euseb.

III. 1) states that he was martyred in Rome under Nero. Tertullian (at the end of the second century), in his De præscriptione

Hær. chap. 36, is still more distinct, recording that Paul was beheaded in Rome. Eusebius and Jerome accept this tradition

unhesitatingly, and we may do likewise. As a Roman citizen, we should expect him to meet death by the sword.
542 The tradition that Peter suffered martyrdom in Rome is as old and as universal as that in regard to Paul, but owing to a

great amount of falsehood which became mixed with the original tradition by the end of the second century the whole has been

rejected as untrue by some modern critics, who go so far as to deny that Peter was ever at Rome. (See especially Lipsius’ Die

Quellen der römischen Petrus-Sage, Kiel, 1872; a summary of his view is given by Jackson in the Presbyterian Quarterly and

Princeton Review, 1876, p. 265 sq. In Lipsius’ latest work upon this subject, Die Acta Pauli und Petri, 1887, he makes important

concessions.) The tradition is, however, too strong to be set aside, and there is absolutely no trace of any conflicting tradition.

We may therefore assume it as overwhelmingly probable that Peter was in Rome and suffered martyrdom there. His martyrdom

is plainly referred to in John xxi. 10, though the place of it is not given. The first extra-biblical witness to it is Clement of Rome.
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6. It is confirmed likewise by Caius,543 a member of the Church,544 who arose545 under

Zephyrinus,546 bishop of Rome. He, in a published disputation with Proclus,547 the leader of the

Phrygian heresy,548 speaks as follows concerning the places where the sacred corpses of the aforesaid

apostles are laid:

He also leaves the place of the martyrdom unspecified (Ad Cor. 5), but he evidently assumes the place as well known, and indeed

it is impossible that the early Church could have known of the death of Peter and Paul without knowing where they died, and

there is in neither case a single opposing tradition. Ignatius (Ad Rom. chap. 4) connects Paul and Peter in an especial way with

the Roman Church, which seems plainly to imply that Peter had been in Rome. Phlegon (supposed to be the Emperor Hadrian

writing under the name of a favorite slave) is said by Origen (Contra Celsum, II. 14) to have confused Jesus and Peter in his

Chronicles. This is very significant as implying that Peter must have been well known in Rome. Dionysius, quoted below,

distinctly states that Peter labored in Rome, and Caius is a witness for it. So Irenæus, Clement, Tertullian, and later Fathers

without a dissenting voice. The first to mention Peter’s death by crucifixion (unless John xxi. 18 be supposed to imply it) is

Tertullian (De Præscrip. Hær. chap. 36), but he mentions it as a fact already known, and tradition since his time is so unanimous

in regard to it that we may consider it in the highest degree probable. On the tradition reported by Origen, that Peter was crucified

head downward, see below, Bk. III. chap. 1, where Origen is quoted by Eusebius.
543 The history of Caius is veiled in obscurity. All that we know of him is that he was a very learned ecclesiastical writer,

who at the beginning of the third century held a disputation with Proclus in Rome (cf. Bk. VI. chap. 20, below). The accounts

of him given by Jerome, Theodoret, and Nicephorus are drawn from Eusebius and furnish us no new data. Photius, however

(Bibl. XLVIII.), reports that Caius was said to have been a presbyter of the Roman Church during the episcopates of Victor and

Zephyrinus, and to have been elected “Bishop of the Gentiles,” and hence he is commonly spoken of as a presbyter of the Roman

Church, though the tradition rests certainly upon a very slender foundation, as Photius lived some six hundred years after Caius,

and is the first to mention the fact. Photius also, although with hesitation, ascribes to Caius a work On the Cause of the Universe,

and one called The Labyrinth, and another Against the Heresy of Artemon (see below, Bk. V. chap. 28, note 1). The first of these

(and by some the last also), is now commonly ascribed to Hippolytus. Though the second may have been written by Caius it is

no longer extant, and hence all that we have of his writings are the fragments of the Dialogue with Proclus preserved by Eusebius

in this chapter and in Bk. III. chaps. 28, 31. The absence of any notice of the personal activity of so distinguished a writer has

led some critics (e.g. Salmon in Smith and Wace, I. p. 386, who refers to Lightfoot, Journal of Philology, I. 98, as holding the

same view) to assume the identity of Caius and Hippolytus, supposing that Hippolytus in the Dialogue with Proclus styled

himself simply by his prænomen Caius and that thus as the book fell into the hands of strangers the tradition arose of a writer

Caius who in reality never had a separate existence. This theory is ingenious, and in many respects plausible, and certainly cannot

be disproved (owing chiefly to our lack of knowledge about Caius), and yet in the absence of any proof that Hippolytus actually

bore the prænomen Caius it can be regarded as no more than a bare hypothesis. The two are distinguished by Eusebius and by

all the writers who mention them. On Caius’ attitude toward the Apocalypse, see Bk. III. chap. 28, note 4; and on his opinion

in regard to the authorship of the Epistle to the Hebrews, see Bk. VI. chap. 20, and Bk. III. chap. 3, note 17. The fragments of

Caius (including fragments from the Little Labyrinth, mentioned above) are given with annotations in Routh’s Rel. Sacræ, II.

125–158 and in translation (with the addition of the Muratorian Fragment, wrongly ascribed to Caius by its discoverer) in the

Ante-Nicene Fathers, V. 599–604. See also the article of Salmon in Smith and Wace, of Harnack, in Herzog (2d ed.), and Schaff’s

Ch. Hist. II. p. 775 sqq.
544 !,,$-'*)'(*,6+  B";0.
545 9%93"?+. Crusè translates “born”; but Eusebius cannot have meant that, for in Bk. VI. chap. 20 he tells us that Caius’

disputation with Proclus was held during the episcopate of Zephyrinus. He used 9%93"?+, therefore, as to indicate that at that

time he came into public notice, as we use the word “arose.”
546 On Zephyrinus, see below, Bk. V. chap. 28, §7.
547 This Proclus probably introduced Montanism into Rome at the beginning of the third century. According to

Pseudo-Tertullian (Adv. omnes Hær. chap. 7) he was a leader of one division of the Montanists, the other division being composed

of followers of Æschines. He is probably to be identified with the Proculus noster, classed by Tertullian, in Adv. Val. chap. 5,

with Justin Martyr, Miltiades, and Irenæus as a successful opponent of heresy.
548 The sect of the Montanists. Called the “Phrygian heresy,” from the fact that it took its rise in Phrygia. Upon Montanism,

see below, Bk. IV. chap. 27, and especially Bk. V. chap. 16 sqq.
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7. “But549 I can show the trophies of the apostles. For if you will go to the Vatican550 or to the

Ostian way,551 you will find the trophies of those who laid the foundations of this church.”552

8. And that they both suffered martyrdom at the same time is stated by Dionysius, bishop of

Corinth,553 in his epistle to the Romans,554 in the following words: “You have thus by such an

admonition bound together the planting of Peter and of Paul at Rome and Corinth. For both of them

planted and likewise taught us in our Corinth.555 And they taught together in like manner in Italy,

and suffered martyrdom at the same time.”556 I have quoted these things in order that the truth of

the history might be still more confirmed.

549 The 7H here makes it probable that Caius, in reply to certain claims of Proclus, was asserting over against him the ability

of the Roman church to exhibit the true trophies of the greatest of all the apostles. And what these claims of Proclus were can

perhaps be gathered from his words, quoted by Eusebius in Bk. III. chap. 31, §4, in which Philip and his daughters are said to

have been buried in Hierapolis. That these two sentences were closely connected in the original is quite possible.
550 According to an ancient tradition, Peter was crucified upon the hill of Janiculum, near the Vatican, where the Church of

San Pietro in Montorio now stands, and the hole in which his cross stood is still shown to the trustful visitor. A more probable

tradition makes the scene of execution the Vatican hill, where Nero’s circus was, and where the persecution took place. Baronius

makes the whole ridge on the right bank of the Tiber one hill, and thus reconciles the two traditions. In the fourth century the

remains of Peter were transferred from the Catacombs of San Sebastiano (where they are said to have been interred in 258 a.d.)

to the Basilica of St. Peter, which occupied the sight of the present basilica on the Vatican.
551 Paul was beheaded, according to tradition, on the Ostian way, at the spot now occupied by the Abbey of the Three

Fountains. The fountains, which are said to have sprung up at the spots where Paul’s head struck the ground three times after

the decapitation, are still shown, as also the pillar to which he is supposed to have been bound! In the fourth century, at the same

time that Peter’s remains were transferred to the Vatican, Paul’s remains are said to have been buried in the Basilica of St. Paul,

which occupied the site now marked by the church of San Paolo fuori le mura. There is nothing improbable in the traditions as

to the spot where Paul and Peter met their death. They are as old as the second century; and while they cannot be accepted as

indisputably true (since there is always a tendency to fix the deathplace of a great man even if it is not known), yet on the other

hand if Peter and Paul were martyred in Rome, it is hardly possible that the place of their death and burial could have been

forgotten by the Roman church itself within a century and a half.
552 Neither Paul nor Peter founded the Roman church in the strict sense, for there was a congregation of believers there even

before Paul came to Rome, as his Epistle to the Romans shows, and Peter cannot have reached there until some time after Paul.

It was, however, a very early fiction that Paul and Peter together founded the church in that city.
553 On Dionysius of Corinth, see below, Bk. IV. chap. 23.
554 Another quotation from this epistle is given in Bk. IV. chap. 23. The fragments are discussed by Routh, Rel. Sac. I. 179

sq.
555 Whatever may be the truth of Dionysius’ report as to Peter’s martyrdom at Rome, he is almost certainly in error in speaking

as he does of Peter’s work in Corinth. It is difficult, to be sure, to dispose of so direct and early a tradition, but it is still more

difficult to accept it. The statement that Paul and Peter together planted the Corinthian church is certainly an error, as we know

that it was Paul’s own church, founded by him alone. The so-called Cephas party, mentioned in 1 Cor. i., is perhaps easiest

explained by the previous presence and activity of Peter in Corinth, but this is by no means necessary, and the absence of any

reference to the fact in the two epistles of Paul renders it almost absolutely impossible. It is barely possible, though by no means

probable, that Peter visited Corinth on his way to Rome (assuming the Roman journey) and that thus, although the church had

already been founded many years, he became connected in tradition with its early days, and finally with its origination. But it

is more probable that the tradition is wholly in error and arose, as Neander suggests, partly from the mention of Peter in 1 Cor.

i., partly from the natural desire to ascribe the origin of this great apostolic church to the two leading apostles, to whom in like

manner the founding of the Roman church was ascribed. It is significant that this tradition is recorded only by a Corinthian, who

of course had every inducement to accept such a report, and to repeat it in comparing his own church with the central church of

Christendom. We find no mention of the tradition in later writers, so far as I am aware.
556 ,)(I  (6" )J(6" ,)*08". The ,)(I allows some margin in time and does not necessarily imply the same day. Dionysius

is the first one to connect the deaths of Peter and Paul chronologically, but later it became quite the custom. One tradition put

their deaths on the same day, one year apart (Augustine and Prudentius, e.g., are said to support this tradition). Jerome (de vir.

ill. 1) is the first to state explicitly that they suffered on the same day. Eusebius in his Chron. (Armen.) puts their martyrdom in

67, Jerome in 68. The Roman Catholic Church celebrates the death of Peter on the 29th and that of Paul on the 30th of June, but

has no fixed tradition as to the year of the death of either of them.
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Chapter XXVI.—The Jews, afflicted with Innumerable Evils, commenced the Last War Against

the Romans.

1. Josephus again, after relating many things in connection with the calamity which came upon

the whole Jewish nation, records,557 in addition to many other circumstances, that a great many558

of the most honorable among the Jews were scourged in Jerusalem itself and then crucified by

Florus.559 It happened that he was procurator of Judea when the war began to be kindled, in the

twelfth year of Nero.560

131

2. Josephus says561 that at that time a terrible commotion was stirred up throughout all Syria in

consequence of the revolt of the Jews, and that everywhere the latter were destroyed without mercy,

like enemies, by the inhabitants of the cities, “so that one could see cities filled with unburied

corpses, and the dead bodies of the aged scattered about with the bodies of infants, and women

without even a covering for their nakedness, and the whole province full of indescribable calamities,

while the dread of those things that were threatened was greater than the sufferings themselves

which they anywhere endured.”562 Such is the account of Josephus; and such was the condition of

the Jews at that time.

132

Book III.

Chapter I.—The Parts of the World in which the Apostles preached Christ.

557 Josephus, B. J. II. 14. 9. He relates that Florus, in order to shield himself from the consequences of his misrule and of his

abominable extortions, endeavored to inflame the Jews to rebel against Rome by acting still more cruelly toward them. As a

result many disturbances broke out, and many bitter things were said against Florus, in consequence of which he proceeded to

the severe measures referred to here by Eusebius.
558 :K0&3K+ L'3K+. Josephus gives the whole number of those that were destroyed, including women and children, as about

thirty-six hundred (no doubt a gross exaggeration, like most of his figures). He does not state the number of noble Jews whom

Florus whipped and crucified. The “myriads” of Eusebius is an instance of the exaggerated use of language which was common

to his age, and which almost invariably marks a period of decline. In many cases “myriads” meant to Eusebius and his

contemporaries twenty, or thirty, or even less. Any number that seemed large under the circumstances was called a “myriad.”
559 Gessius Florus was a Greek whose wife, Cleopatra, was a friend of the Empress Poppæa, through whose influence he

obtained his appointment (Jos. Ant. XX. 11. 1). He succeeded Albinus in 64 a.d. (see above, chap. 23, note 35), and was universally

hated as the most corrupt and unprincipled governor Judea had ever endured. Josephus (B. J. II. 14. 2 sqq. and Ant. XX. 11. 1)

paints him in very black colors.
560 Josephus (B. J. II. 14. 4) puts the beginning of the war in the twelfth year of the reign of Nero (i.e. a.d. 66) in the month

of Artemision, corresponding to the month Iyar, the second month of the Jewish year. According to Josephus (Ant. XX. 11. 1)

this was in the second year of Gessius Florus. The war began at this time by repeated rebellious outbreaks among the Jews, who

had been driven to desperation by the unprincipled and tyrannical conduct of Florus,—though Vespasian himself did not appear

in Palestine until the spring of 67, when he began his operations in Galilee.
561 Jos. B. J. II. 18. 2.
562 Ibid.
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1. Such was the condition of the Jews. Meanwhile the holy apostles and disciples of our Saviour

were dispersed throughout the world.563 Parthia,564 according to tradition, was allotted to Thomas

563 According to Lipsius, the legends concerning the labors of the apostles in various countries were all originally connected

with that of their separation at Jerusalem, which is as old as the second century. But this separation was put at various dates by

different traditions, varying from immediately after the Ascension to twenty-four years later. A lost book, referred to by the

Decretum Gelasii as Liber qui appellatus sortes Apostolorum apocryphus, very likely contained the original tradition, and an

account of the fate of the apostles, and was probably of Gnostic or Manichean origin. The efforts to derive from the varying

traditions any trustworthy particulars as to the apostles themselves is almost wholly vain. The various traditions not only assign

different fields of labor to the different apostles, but also give different lists of the apostles themselves. See Lipsius’ article on

the Apocryphal Acts of the Apostles in Smith and Wace’s Dict. of Christ. Biog. I. p. 17 sqq. The extant Apocryphal Gospels,

Acts, Apocalypses, &c., are translated in the Ante-Nicene Fathers, Vol. VIII. p. 361 sqq. Lipsius states that, according to the

oldest form of the tradition, the apostles were divided into three groups: first, Peter and Andrew, Matthew and Bartholomew,

who were said to have preached in the region of the Black Sea; second, Thomas, Thaddeus, and Simeon, the Canaanite, in Parthia;

third, John and Philip, in Asia Minor.
564 Parthia, in the time of the apostles, was an independent kingdom, extending from the Indus to the Tigris, and from the

Caspian Sea to the Persian Gulf. This is the oldest form of the tradition in regard to Thomas (see preceding note). It is found

also in the Clementine Recognitions, IX. 29, and in Socrates, H. E. I. 19. Rufinus (H. E. II. 5) and Socrates (H. E. IV. 18) speak

of Edessa as his burial place. Later traditions extended his labors eastward as far as India, and made him suffer martyrdom in

that land; and there his remains were exhibited down to the sixteenth century. According to the Martyrium Romanum, however,

his remains were brought from India to Edessa, and from thence to Ortona, in Italy, during the Crusades. The Syrian Christians

in India called themselves Thomas-Christians; but the name cannot be traced beyond the eighth century, and is derived, probably,

from a Nestorian missionary.
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as his field of labor, Scythia565 to Andrew,566 and Asia567 to John,568 who, after he had lived some

time there,569 died at Ephesus.

2. Peter appears to have preached570 in Pontus, Galatia, Bithynia, Cappadocia, and Asia571 to

the Jews of the dispersion. And at last, having come to Rome, he was crucified head-downwards;572

for he had requested that he might suffer in this way. What do we need to say concerning Paul,

who preached the Gospel of Christ from Jerusalem to Illyricum,573 and afterwards suffered martyrdom

565 The name Scythia was commonly used by the ancients, in a very loose sense, to denote all the region lying north of the

Caspian and Black Seas. But two Scythias were distinguished in more accurate usage: a European Scythia, lying north of the

Black Sea, between the Danube and the Tanais, and an Asiatic Scythia, extending eastward from the Ural. The former is here

meant.
566 The traditions respecting Andrew are very uncertain and contradictory, though, as remarked above (note 1), the original

form, represented here, assigned as his field the region in the neighborhood of the Black Sea. His traditional activity in Scythia

has made him the patron saint of Russia. He is also called the patron saint of Greece, where he is reported to have been crucified;

but his activity there rests upon a late tradition. His body is said to have been carried to Constantinople in 357 (cf. Philostorgius,

Hist. Eccles. III. 2), and during the Crusades transferred to Amalpæ in Italy, in whose cathedral the remains are still shown.

Andrew is in addition the patron saint of Scotland; but the tradition of his activity there dates back only to the eighth century

(cf. Skene’s Celtic Scotland, II. 221 sq.). Numerous other regions are claimed, by various traditions, to have been the scene of

his labors.
567 Proconsular Asia included only a narrow strip of Asia Minor, lying upon the coast of the Mediterranean and comprising

Mysia, Lydia, and Caria.
568 The universal testimony of antiquity assigns John’s later life to Ephesus: e.g. Irenæus, Adv. Hær. III. 1. 1 and 3. 4, etc.;

Clement of Alex., Quis Dives Salvetur, c. 42 (quoted by Eusebius, chap. 23, below); Polycrates in his Epistle to Victor (quoted

by Eusebius in chap. 31, below, and in Bk. V. chap. 24); and many others. The testimony of Irenæus is especially weighty, for

the series: Irenæus, the pupil of Polycarp, the pupil of John, forms a complete chain such as we have in no other case. Such

testimony, when its force is broken by no adverse tradition, ought to be sufficient to establish John’s residence in Ephesus beyond

the shadow of a doubt, but it has been denied by many of the critics who reject the Johannine authorship of the fourth Gospel

(e.g. Keim, Holtzmann, the author of Supernat. Religion, and others), though the denial is much less positive now than it was a

few years ago. The chief arguments urged against the residence of John in Ephesus are two, both a silentio: first, Clement in his

first Epistle to the Corinthians speaks of the apostles in such a way as to seem to imply that they were all dead; secondly, in the

Ignatian Epistles, Paul is mentioned, but not John, which is certainly very remarkable, as one is addressed to Ephesus itself. In

reply it may be said that such an interpretation of Clement’s words is not necessary, and that the omission of John in the epistles

of Ignatius becomes perfectly natural if the Epistles are thrown into the time of Hadrian or into the latter part of Trajan’s reign,

as they ought to be (cf. chap. 36, note 4). In the face of the strong testimony for John’s Ephesian residence these two objections

must be overruled. The traditional view is defended by all conservative critics as well as by the majority even of those who deny

the Johannine authorship of the fourth Gospel (cf. especially Hilgenfeld in his Einleitung, and Weizsäcker in his Apostaliches

Zeitalter). The silence of Paul’s epistles and of the Acts proves that John cannot have gone to Ephesus until after Paul had

permanently left there, and this we should naturally expect to be the case. Upon the time of John’s banishment to Patmos, see

Bk. III. chap. 18, note 1. Tradition reports that he lived until the reign of Trajan (98–117). Cf. Irenæus, II. 22. 5 and III. 3. 4.
569 Origen in this extract seems to be uncertain how long John remained in Ephesus and when he died.
570 The language of Origen (,%,-0KMN")* O3*,%", instead of $893+ OM%* or #)0<73'*+ #%0*NM%*) seems to imply that he is

recording not a tradition, but a conclusion drawn from the first Epistle of Peter, which was known to him, and in which these

places are mentioned. Such a tradition did, however, exist quite early. Cf. e.g. the Syriac Doctrina Apostolorum (ed. Cureton)

and the Gnostic Acts of Peter and Andrew. The former assigns to Peter, Antioch, Syria, and Cilicia, in addition to Galatia and

Pontus, and cannot therefore, rest solely upon the first Epistle of Peter, which does not mention the first three places. All the

places assigned to Peter are portions of the field of Paul, who in all the traditions of this class is completely crowded out and his

field given to other apostles, showing the Jewish origin of the traditions. Upon Peter’s activity in Rome and his death there, see

Bk. II. chap. 25, note 7.
571 Five provinces of Asia Minor, mentioned in 1 Pet. i. 1.
572 Origen is the first to record that Peter was crucified with his head downward, but the tradition afterward became quite

common. It is of course not impossible, but the absence of any reference to it by earlier Fathers (even by Tertullian, who mentions

the crucifixion), and its decidedly legendary character, render it exceedingly doubtful.
573 Cf. Rom. xv. 19. Illyricum was a Roman province lying along the eastern coast of the Adriatic.
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Introduction.

In this seventh book of the Church History, the great bishop of Alexandria, Dionysius,2160 shall

again assist us by his own words; relating the several affairs of his time in the epistles which he

has left. I will begin with them.

Chapter I.—The Wickedness of Decius and Gallus.

When Decius had reigned not quite two years,2161 he was slain with his children, and Gallus

succeeded him. At this time Origen died, being sixty-nine years of age.2162 Dionysius, writing to

Hermammon,2163 speaks as follows of Gallus:2164

“Gallus neither recognized the wickedness of Decius, nor considered what had destroyed him;

but stumbled on the same stone, though it lay before his eyes. For when his reign was prosperous

and affairs were proceeding according to his mind, he attacked the holy men who were interceding

with God for his peace and welfare. Therefore with them he persecuted also their prayers in his

behalf.” So much concerning him.

Chapter II.—The Bishops of Rome in those Times.

2160 On Dionysius, see especially Bk. VI. chap. 40, note 1.
2161 Decius reigned about thirty months, from the summer of 249 until almost the close of the year 251 (see Tillemont, Hist.

des Emp. III. p. 285). His son Herennius Etruscus was slain with his father in a battle fought against the Goths in Thrace; another

son, Hostilianus, was associated in the purple with Decius’ successor, Gallus, but died soon afterwards, probably by the plague,

which was at that time raging; possibly, as was suspected, by the treachery of Gallus. There has been some controversy as to

whether Hostilianus was a son, or only a nephew, or a son-in-law of Decius. Eusebius in speaking of more than one son becomes

an independent witness to the former alternative, and there is really little reason to doubt it, for Zosimus’ statements are explicit

(see Zosimus, I. 25, and cf. Tillemont, ibid. p. 506). Two other sons are mentioned in one inscription but its genuineness is

doubtful. Eusebius, however, may be urged as a witness that he had more than two (cf. Tillemont, ibid.).
2162 !"#$ %&'"() (*$ +,*$ !-%'./0'"() 12'23/4)$ 5(6 (7378(9. Upon the date of Origen’s birth and upon his life in general,

see above, Bk. VI. chap. 2, note 1, and below, p. 391 sq.
2163 Of this Hermammon we know nothing. The words of Eusebius at the close of chap. 22, below, lead us to think that he

was probably a bishop of some church in Egypt. Fragments of the epistle addressed to him are preserved in this chapter and in

chapters 10 and 23, below. It is possible that Dionysius wrote more than one epistle to Hermammon and that the fragments which

we have are from different letters. This, however, is not probable, for Eusebius gives no hint that he is quoting from more than

one epistle, and, moreover, the three extracts which we have correspond excellently with one another, seeming to be drawn from

a single epistle which contained a description of the conduct of successive emperors toward the Christians. The date of the epistle

is given at the close of chap. 23; namely, the ninth year of the Emperor Gallienus (i.e. August, 261–August, 262), reckoning

from the time of his association with his father Valerian in the purple.
2164 Gallus succeeded Decius toward the close of the year 251 and reigned until the summer of 253 (some with less ground

say 254), when he was slain, with his son, by his own soldiers. His persecution of the Christians (under him, for instance,

Cornelius, bishop of Rome, was banished, see above, Bk. VI. chap. 39, note 3), seems to have been less the result of a deeply

rooted religious conviction and a fixed political principle (such as Decius possessed) than of the terrible plague which had begun

during the reign of Decius and was ravaging the empire during the early part of Gallus’ reign (see Tillemont’s Hist. des Emp.

III. p. 288). He persecuted, therefore, not so much as a matter of principle as because he desired either to appease the populace

or to propitiate the Gods, whom he superstitiously believed, as the people did, to be the authors of the terrible scourge.
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Cornelius,2165 having held the episcopate in the city of Rome about three years, was succeeded
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by Lucius.2166 He died in less than eight months, and transmitted his office to Stephen.2167 Dionysius

wrote to him the first of his letters on baptism,2168 as no small controversy had arisen as to whether

those who had turned from any heresy should be purified by baptism. For the ancient custom

prevailed in regard to such, that they should receive only the laying on of hands with prayers.2169

Chapter III.—Cyprian, and the Bishops with him, first taught that it was necessary to purify by

Baptism those converted from Heresy.

2165 On Cornelius, see Bk. VI. chap. 39, note 3.
2166 Eusebius makes Cornelius’ episcopate a year too long (see Bk. VI. chap. 39, note 3), and hence puts the accession of

Julius too late. Jerome puts him in the second year of Gallus (see the same note) and gives the duration of his episcopate as eight

months, agreeing with Eusebius in the present passage. The Armenian Chron. puts Lucius in the seventh year of Philip, and

assigns only two months to his episcopate. But it is far out of the way, as also in regard to Cornelius. The Liberian catalogue

assigns three years and eight months to Lucius’ episcopate, putting his death in 255; but Lipsius has shown conclusively that

this must be incorrect, and concludes that he held office eight months, from June, 253, to March, 254. He was banished while

bishop of Rome, but returned very soon, and died in a short time, probably a natural death. The strife in regard to the lapsed,

begun while Cornelius was bishop, continued under him, and he followed the liberal policy of his predecessor. One letter of

Cyprian addressed to him is extant (Ep. 57; al. 61).
2167 Lipsius puts the accession of Stephen on the twelfth of May, 254, and his death on the second of August, 257, assigning

him an episcopate of three years, two months and twenty-one days. The dates given by the chief authorities vary greatly. The

Liberian catalogue gives four years, two months and twenty-one days, which Lipsius corrects simply by reading three instead

of four years, for the latter figure is impossible (see chap. 5, note 5). Eusebius, in chap. 5, tells us that Stephen held office two

years. Jerome’s version of the Chron. says three years, but puts his accession in the second year of Gallus, which is inconsistent

with his own statement that Cornelius became bishop in the first year of Gallus. The Armenian Chron. agrees with Eusebius’

statement in chap. 5, below, in assigning two years to the episcopate of Stephen, but puts his accession in the seventh year of

Philip, which, like his notices of Cornelius and Lucius is far out of the way.

The discussion in regard to the lapsed still continued under Stephen. But the chief controversy of the time was in regard to the

re-baptism of heretics, which caused a severe rupture between the churches of Rome and Carthage. Stephen held, in accordance with

ancient usage and the uniform custom of the Roman church (though under Callistus heretics were re-baptized according to Hippolytus,

Phil. IX. 7), that baptism, even by heretics and schismatics, is valid; and that one so baptized is not to be re-baptized upon entering the

orthodox church, but is to be received by the imposition of hands. Cyprian, on the other hand, supported by the whole of the Asiatic and

African church, maintained the invalidity of such baptism and the necessity of re-baptism. The controversy became very sharp, and seems

to have resulted in Stephen’s hurling an excommunication against the Asiatic and African churches. Compare the epistle of Firmilian to

Cyprian (Ep. 75), and that of Dionysius, quoted by Eusebius in chap. 5, below. Stephen appears to have been a man of very dictatorial and

overbearing temper, if our authorities are to be relied upon, and seems to have made overweening claims in regard to Rome’s prerogatives;

to have been the first in fact to assume that the bishop of Rome had the right of exercising control over the whole Church (see especially

the epistle of Firmilian to Cyprian; Cyprian’s Epistles, No. 74, al. 75). It must be remembered, however, that we know Stephen only

through the accounts of his opponents. It had been the practice in the churches of Asia for a long time before Cyprian to re-baptize heretics

and schismatics (cf. the epistle of Firmilian to Cyprian, and the epistle of Dionysius, quoted by Eusebius in chap. 5, below), and the custom

prevailed also in Africa, though it seems to have been a newer thing there. Cyprian, in his epistle to Jubaianus (Ep. 72, al. 73), does not

trace it back beyond Agrippinus, bishop of Carthage, under whom the practice was sanctioned by a council (186–187 or 215–217 a.d.).

Under Cyprian himself the practice was confirmed by a council at Carthage, in 255 a.d. The more liberal view of the Roman church,

however, in time prevailed and was confirmed with some limitations by the Council of Arles, in 314. Stephen figures in tradition as a

martyr, but there is no reason to think that he was one, for the Church was enjoying comparative peace at the time of his death. Two epistles

are extant, addressed to him by Cyprian (Nos. 66 and 71, al. 68 and 72). A number of Cyprian’s epistles refer to Stephen.
2168 Six epistles by Dionysius on the subject of baptism are mentioned by Eusebius (see below, chap. 5, note 6). It is clear

that Dionysius, so far as Eusebius knew, wrote but one to Stephen on this subject, for he calls the one which he wrote to Xystus

the second (in chap. 5). Dionysius’ own opinion on the subject of re-baptism is plain enough from Eusebius’ words in this

chapter, and also from Dionysius’ own words in chap. 5, below. He sided with the entire Eastern and African church in refusing

to admit the validity of heretical baptism, and in requiring a convert from the heretics to be “washed and cleansed from the filth

of the old and impure leaven” (see chap. 5, §5).
2169 See note 3.
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First of all, Cyprian, pastor of the parish of Carthage,2170 maintained that they should not be

received except they had been purified from their error by baptism. But Stephen considering it

unnecessary to add any innovation contrary to the tradition which had been held from the beginning,

was very indignant at this.2171

Chapter IV.—The Epistles which Dionysius wrote on this Subject.

Dionysius, therefore, having communicated with him extensively on this question by letter,2172

finally showed him that since the persecution had abated,2173 the churches everywhere had rejected

the novelty of Novatus, and were at peace among themselves. He writes as follows:

Chapter V.—The Peace following the Persecution.

1. “But know now, my brethren, that all the churches throughout the East and beyond, which

formerly were divided, have become united. And all the bishops everywhere are of one mind, and

rejoice greatly in the peace which has come beyond expectation. Thus Demetrianus in Antioch,2174

Theoctistus in Cæsarea, Mazabanes in Ælia, Marinus in Tyre (Alexander having fallen asleep),2175

Heliodorus in Laodicea (Thelymidres being dead), Helenus in Tarsus, and all the churches of Cilicia,

Firmilianus, and all Cappadocia. I have named only the more illustrious bishops, that I may not

make my epistle too long and my words too burdensome.

2170 From 247 or 248 to 258, when he suffered martyrdom.
2171 See the previous chapter, note 3.
2172 %:;  <=)..>(,", which might mean “letters,” but in the present case must refer apparently to a single letter (the plural,

<=>..)(), like the Latin litteræ, was very commonly used to denote a single epistle), for in chap. 2 Eusebius says that Dionysius’

first epistle on baptism was addressed to Stephen, and in chap. 5 informs us that his second was addressed to Xystus. The epistle

mentioned here must be the one referred to in chap. 2 and must have been devoted chiefly to the question of the re-baptism of

heretics or schismatics (27=? ('@('8 referring evidently to the subject spoken of in the previous chapter). But Eusebius quite

irrelevantly quotes from the epistle a passage not upon the subject in hand, but upon an entirely different one, viz. upon the peace

which had been established in the Eastern churches, after the disturbances caused by the schism of Novatian (see Bk. VI. chap.

43 sq.). That the peace spoken of in this epistle cannot mean, as Baronius held, that the Eastern churches had come over to

Stephen’s opinion in regard to the subject of baptism is clear enough from the fact that Dionysius wrote another epistle to

Stephen’s successor (see the next chapter) in which he still defended the practice of re-baptism. In fact, the passage quoted by

Eusebius from Dionysius’ epistle to Stephen has no reference to the subject of baptism.
2173 The persecution referred to is that of Decius.
2174 On Demetrianus, Thelymidres, and Helenus, see Bk. VI. chap. 46. On Theoctistus, see ibid. chap. 19, note 27; on Firmilian,

ibid. chap. 26, note 3; on Mazabanes, ibid. chap. 39, note 5.
2175 This clause (0':.6A&"('$ BC37D>"%='8) is placed by Rufinus, followed by Stroth, Zimmermann, Valesius (in his notes),

Closs, and Crusè, immediately after the words “Mazabanes in Ælia.” But all the mss. followed by all the other editors give the

clause in the position which it occupies above in my translation. It is natural, of course, to think of the famous Alexander of

Jerusalem as referred to here (Bk. VI. chap. 8, note 6), but it is difficult to see how, if he were referred to, the words could stand

in the position which they occupy in the text. It is not impossible, however, to assume simple carelessness on Dionysius’ part

to explain the peculiar order, and thus hold that Alexander of Jerusalem is here referred to. Nor is it, on the other hand, impossible

(though certainly difficult) to suppose that Dionysius is referring to a bishop of Tyre named Alexander, whom we hear of from

no other source.
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2. And all Syria, and Arabia to which you send help when needed,2176 and whither you have just

written,2177 Mesopotamia, Pontus, Bithynia, and in short all everywhere are rejoicing and glorifying

God for the unanimity and brotherly love.” Thus far Dionysius.

295

3. But Stephen, having filled his office two years, was succeeded by Xystus.2178 Dionysius wrote

him a second epistle on baptism,2179 in which he shows him at the same time the opinion and

judgment of Stephen and the other bishops, and speaks in this manner of Stephen:

4. “He therefore had written previously concerning Helenus and Firmilianus, and all those in

Cilicia and Cappadocia and Galatia and the neighboring nations, saying that he would not commune

with them for this same cause; namely, that they re-baptized heretics. But consider the importance

of the matter.

5. For truly in the largest synods of the bishops, as I learn, decrees have been passed on this

subject, that those coming over from heresies should be instructed, and then should be washed2180

and cleansed from the filth of the old and impure leaven. And I wrote entreating him concerning

all these things.” Further on he says:

6. “I wrote also, at first in few words, recently in many, to our beloved fellow-presbyters,

Dionysius2181 and Philemon,2182 who formerly had held the same opinion as Stephen, and had written

to me on the same matters.” So much in regard to the above-mentioned controversy.

2176 The church of Rome had been from an early date very liberal in assisting the needy in every quarter. See the epistle of

Dionysius of Corinth to Soter, bishop of Rome, quoted above in Bk. IV. chap. 23.
2177 Dionysius speaks just below (§6) of epistles or an epistle of Stephen upon the subject of baptism, in which he had

announced that he would no longer commune with the Oriental bishops, who held to the custom of baptizing heretics. And it is

this epistle which must have stirred up the rage of Firmilian, which shows itself in his epistle to Cyprian, already mentioned.

The epistle of Stephen referred to here, however, cannot be identical with that one, or Dionysius would not speak of it in such

a pleasant tone. It very likely had something to do with the heresy of Novatian, of which Dionysius is writing. It is no longer

extant, and we know only what Dionysius tells us about it in this passage.
2178 Known as Sixtus II. in the list of Roman bishops. On Sixtus I. see above, Bk. IV. chap. 4, note 3. That Xystus (or Sixtus)

was martyred under Valerian we are told not only by the Liberian catalogue, but also by Cyprian, in an epistle written shortly

before his own death, in 258 (No. 81, al. 80), in which he gives a detailed account of it. There is no reason to doubt the date

given by the Liberian catalogue (Aug. 6, 258); for the epistle of Cyprian shows that it must have taken place just about that time,

Valerian having sent a very severe rescript to the Senate in the summer of 258. This fixed point for the martyrdom of Xystus

enables us to rectify all the dates of the bishops of this period (cf. Lipsius, l.c.). As to the duration of his episcopate, the ancient

authorities differ greatly. The Liberian catalogue assigns to it two years eleven months and six days, but this is impossible, as

can be gathered from Cyprian’s epistle. Lipsius retains the months and days (twelve or six days), rejecting the two years as an

interpolation, and thus putting his accession on Aug. 24 (or 31), 257. According to Eusebius, chap. 27, and the Armenian Chron.,

he held office eleven years, which is quite impossible, and which, as Lipsius remarks, is due to the eleven months which stood

in the original source from which the notice was taken, and which appears in the Liberian catalogue. Jerome’s version of the

Chron. ascribes eight years to his episcopate, but this, too, is quite impossible, and the date given for his accession (the first year

of Valerian) is inconsistent with the notice which he gives in regard to Stephen. Xystus upheld the Roman practice of accepting

heretics and schismatics without re-baptism, but he seems to have adopted a more conciliatory tone toward those who held the

opposite view than his predecessor Stephen had done (cf. Pontius’ Vita Cypriani, chap. 14).
2179 The first of Dionysius’ epistles on baptism was written to Stephen of Rome, as we learn from chap. 2, above. Four others

are mentioned by Eusebius, addressed respectively to Philemon, a Roman presbyter (chap. 7, §1), to Dionysius of Rome (ibid.

§6), to Xystus of Rome (chap. 9, §1), and to Xystus and the church of Rome (ibid. §6).
2180 12'3'@4)4A):
2181 Dionysius afterward became Xystus’ successor as bishop of Rome. See below, chap. 27, note 2.
2182 Of this Philemon we know only that he was a presbyter of Rome at this time (see below, chap. 7, §1). A fragment from

Dionysius’ epistle to him on the subject of baptism is quoted in that chapter.
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Chapter VI.—The Heresy of Sabellius.

He refers also in the same letter to the heretical teachings of Sabellius,2183 which were in his

time becoming prominent, and says:

“For concerning the doctrine now agitated in Ptolemais of Pentapolis,—which is impious and

marked by great blasphemy against the Almighty God, the Father, and our Lord Jesus Christ, and

contains much unbelief respecting his Only Begotten Son and the first-born of every creature, the

Word which became man, and a want of perception of the Holy Spirit,—as there came to me

communications from both sides and brethren discussing the matter, I wrote certain letters treating

the subject as instructively as, by the help. of God, I was able.2184 Of these I send2185 thee copies.”

Chapter VII.—The Abominable Error of the Heretics; the Divine Vision of Dionysius; and the

Ecclesiastical Canon which he received.

1. In the third epistle on baptism which this same Dionysius wrote to Philemon,2186 the Roman

presbyter, he relates the following: “But I examined the works and traditions of the heretics, defiling

my mind for a little time with their abominable opinions, but receiving this benefit from them, that

I refuted them by myself, and detested them all the more.

2183 Of the life of Sabellius we know very little. He was at the head of the Monarchian (modalistic) party in Rome during the

episcopate of Zephyrinus (198–217), and was there perhaps even earlier. He is, and was already in the fourth century, commonly

called a native of Africa, but the first one directly to state this is Basil, and the opinion seems to rest upon the fact that his views

were especially popular in Pentapolis as early as the middle of the third century, as Dionysius says here. Hippolytus in speaking

of him does not mention his birthplace, which causes Stokes to incline to the opinion that he was a native of Rome. The matter,

in fact, cannot be decided. We are told by Hippolytus that Callistus led Sabellius into heresy, but that after he became pope he

excommunicated him in order to gain a reputation for orthodoxy. Of the later life of Sabellius we know nothing. His writings

are no longer extant, though there are apparently quotations from some of them in Epiphanius, Hær. 62, and Athanasius, Contra

Arian. Oratio 4.

In the third century those Monarchians (modalists) who were known as Patripassians in the West were called Sabellians in the East.

In the fourth and fifth centuries the Fathers used the term Sabellianism in a general sense for various forms of Monarchianism, all of which,

however, tended in the one direction, viz. toward the denial of any personal distinction in the Godhead, and hence the identification of

Father and Son. And so we characterize every teaching which tends that way as Sabellianistic, although this form of Monarchianism is

really much older than Sabellius. See Harnack’s article on Monarchianism in Herzog, 2d ed. (abridged translation in Schaff-Herzog), and

Stokes’ article on Sabellius and Sabellianism in the Dict. of Christ. Biog., both of which give the literature, and Schaff’s Ch. Hist. II. p.

580 sqq., which gives the sources in full. Neander’s account deserves especial notice. Upon Eusebius’ attitude toward Sabellianism, see

above, p. 13 sq.
2184 E2&4(7:3> (:") F$ E%8"/A6", 2)=)4GH"('$ ('I A7'I, %:%)40)3:0J(7='" KL6<'@.7"'$, M"  (; 1"(N<=)L) 527.O> 4':.

Of these letters no fragments are extant. They are not to be confounded with the four books against Sabellius, addressed to

Dionysius of Rome, and mentioned in chap. 26, below. It is possible, as Dittrich suggests, that they included the letters on the

same subject to Ammon, Telesphorus, Euphranor, and others which Eusebius mentions in that chapter. Upon Dionysius’ attitude

toward Sabellianism, see above, Bk. VI. chap. 40, note 1.
2185 527.O). The epistolary aorist as used here does not refer to a past time, but to the time of the writing of the letter, which

is past when the person to whom the letter is sent reads the words. The same word (527.O)) is used in this sense in Acts xxiii.

30, 2 Cor. ix. 3, Eph. vi. 22, Col. iv. 8. Cf. the remarks of Bishop Lightfoot in his Commentary on Galatians, VI. 11.
2186 Of this Philemon we know no more than we can gather from this chapter. Upon Dionysius’ position on the re-baptism

of heretics, see above, chap. 2, note 4, and upon his other epistles on that subject, see chap. 5, note 6.
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2. And when a certain brother among the presbyters restrained me, fearing that I should be

carried away with the filth of their wickedness (for it would defile my soul),—in which also, as I

296

perceived, he spoke the truth,—a vision sent from God came and strengthened me.

3. And the word which came to me commanded me, saying distinctly, ‘Read everything which

thou canst take in hand,2187 for thou art able to correct and prove all; and this has been to thee from

the beginning the cause of thy faith.’ I received the vision as agreeing with the apostolic word,

which says to them that are stronger, ‘Be skillful money-changers.’”2188

4. Then after saying some things concerning all the heresies he adds: “I received this rule and

ordinance from our blessed father,2189 Heraclas.2190 For those who came over from heresies, although

they had apostatized from the Church,—or rather had not apostatized, but seemed to meet with

them, yet were charged with resorting to some false teacher,—when he had expelled them from

the Church he did not receive them back, though they entreated for it, until they had publicly

reported all things which they had heard from their adversaries; but then he received them without

requiring of them another baptism.2191 For they had formerly received the Holy Spirit from him.”

2187 Dionysius, in following this vision, was but showing himself a genuine disciple of his master Origen, and exhibiting the

true spirit of the earlier Alexandrian school.
2188 F$ 12'4('3:0P L,"P 48"(=&G'"…<N"74A7 %H0:.': (=)27+:():. This saying, sometimes in the brief form given here,

sometimes as part of a longer sentence (e.g. in Clement of Alex. Strom. I. 28, <N"74A7 %Q  %H0:.': (=)27+:():, (; .Q"
12'%'0:.>+'"(7$, (# %Q 0)3#" 0)(&G'"(7$), appears very frequently in the writings of the Fathers. In some cases it is cited (in

connection with 1 Thess. v. 21, 22) on the authority of Paul (in the present case as an “apostolic word”), in other cases on the

authority of “Scripture” (R <=)L/, or <&<=)2():, or A7S'$ 3H<'$), in still more cases as an utterance of Christ himself. There can

be little doubt that Christ really did utter these words, and that the words used by Paul in 1 Thess. v. 21, 22, were likewise spoken

by Christ in the same connection. We may, in fact, with considerable confidence recognize in these words part of a genuine

extra-canonical saying of Christ, which was widely current in the early Church. We are to explain the words then not as so many

have done, as merely based upon the words of Christ, reported in Matt. xxv. 12 sq., or upon the words of Paul already referred

to, but as an actual utterance of the Master. Moreover, we may, since Resch’s careful discussion of the whole subject of the

Agrapha (or extra-canonical sayings of Christ), with considerable confidence assume that these words were handed down to

post-apostolic times not in an apocryphal gospel, nor by mere oral tradition, but in the original Hebrew Matthew, of which Papias

and many others tell us, and which is probably to be looked upon as a pre-canonical gospel, with the “Ur-Marcus” the main

source of our present gospels of Matthew and Luke, and through the “Ur-Marcus” one of the sources of our present Gospel of

Mark. Looked upon in this light these words quoted by Dionysius become of great interest to us. They (or a part of the same

saying) are quoted more frequently by the Fathers than any other of the Agrapha (Resch, on p. 116 sq. gives 69 instances). Their

interpretation, in connection with the words of Paul in 1 Thess. v. 21, 22, has been very satisfactorily discussed by Hänsel in the

Studien und Kritiken, 1836, p. 170 sq. They undoubtedly mean that we are to test and to distinguish between the true and the

false, the good and the bad, as a skillful money-changer distinguishes good and bad coins. For a full discussion of this utterance,

and for an exhibition of the many other patristic passages in which it occurs, see the magnificent work of Alfred Resch, Agrapha:

Aussercanonische Evangelienfragmente, in Gebhardt and Harnack’s Texte und Untersuchungen, Bd. V. Heft 4, Leipzig, 1889;

the most complete and satisfactory discussion of the whole subject of the Agrapha which we have.
2189 2>2). According to Suicer (Thesaurus) all bishops in the Occident as late as the fifth century were called Papæ as a mark

of honor and though the term by that time had begun to be used in a distinctive sense of the bishop of Rome, the older usage

continued in parts of the West outside of Italy, until Gregory VII. (a.d. 1075) forbade the use of the name for any other than the

pope. In the East the word was used for a long time as the especial title of the bishops of Alexandria and of Rome (see Suicer’s

Thesaurus and Gieseler’s Church Hist. Harper’s edition, I. p. 499).
2190 On Heraclas, see Bk. VI. chap. 3, note 2.
2191 Compare Cyprian’s epistle to Quintus concerning the baptism of heretics (Ep. 70, al. 71). Cyprian there takes the position

stated here, that those who have been baptized in the Church and have afterward gone over to heresy and then returned again to

the Church are not to be re-baptized, but to be received with the laying on of hands only. This of course does not at all invalidate

the position of Cyprian and the others who re-baptized heretics, for they baptized heretics not because they had been heretics,

but because they had not received true baptism, nor indeed any baptism at all, which it was impossible, in their view, for a heretic

to give. They therefore repudiated (as Cyprian does in the epistle referred to) the term re-baptism, denying that they re-baptized

anybody.
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5. Again, after treating the question thoroughly, he adds: “I have learned also that this2192 is not

a novel practice introduced in Africa alone, but that even long ago in the times of the bishops before

us this opinion has been adopted in the most populous churches, and in synods of the brethren in

Iconium and Synnada,2193 and by many others. To overturn their counsels and throw them into strife

and contention, I cannot endure. For it is said,2194 ‘Thou shalt not remove thy neighbor’s landmark,

which thy fathers have set.’”2195

6. His fourth epistle on baptism2196 was written to Dionysius2197 of Rome, who was then a

presbyter, but not long after received the episcopate of that church. It is evident from what is stated

of him by Dionysius of Alexandria, that he also was a learned and admirable man. Among other

things he writes to him as follows concerning Novatus:

Chapter VIII.—The Heterodoxy of Novatus.

“For with good reason do we feel hatred toward Novatian,2198 who has sundered the Church and

drawn some of the brethren into impiety and blasphemy, and has introduced impious teaching

concerning God, and has calumniated our most compassionate Lord Jesus Christ as unmerciful.

297

And besides all this he rejects the holy baptism,2199 and overturns the faith and confession which

2192 Namely the re-baptism (or, as they would say, the baptism) of those who had received baptism only at the hands of heretics

standing without the communion of the Church.
2193 Iconium was the principal city of Lycaonia, and Synnada a city of Phrygia. The synod of Iconium referred to here is

mentioned also by Firmilian in his epistle to Cyprian, §§7 and 19 (Cypriani Ep. 74, al. 75). From that epistle we learn that the

synod was attended by bishops from Phrygia, Cilicia, Galatia, and other countries, and that heretical baptism was entirely rejected

by it. Moreover, we learn that Firmilian himself was present at the synod, and that it was held a considerable time before the

writing of his epistle. This leads us to place the synod between 230 (on Firmilian’s dates, see above, Bk. VI. chap. 26, note 3)

and 240 or 250. Since it took place a considerable time before Firmilian wrote, it can hardly have been held much later than 240.

Of the synod of Synnada, we know nothing. It very likely took place about the same time. See Hefele’s Conciliengesch. I. p.

107 sq. Dionysius was undoubtedly correct in appealing to ancient custom for the practice which he supported (see above, chap.

2, note 3).
2194 L64N, i.e. “The Scripture saith.”
2195 Deut. xix. 14.
2196 On Dionysius’ other epistles on baptism, see above, chap. 5, note 6.
2197 On Dionysius of Rome, see below, chap. 27, note 2.
2198 The majority of the mss. have T''8)(:)"U, a few T)8)(:)"U. This is the only place in which the name Novatian occurs

in Eusebius’ History, and here it is used not by Eusebius himself but by Dionysius. Eusebius, in referring to the same man,

always calls him Novatus (see above, Bk. VI. chap. 43, note 1). Upon Novatian and his schism, see the same note.
2199 3'8(=H". That Novatian re-baptized all those who came over to him from the Church is stated by Cyprian in his epistle

to Jubaianus, §2 (No. 72, al. 73). His principle was similar to that which later actuated the Donatists, namely, that baptism is

valid only when performed by priests of true and approved Christian character. Denying, then, that those who defiled themselves

and did despite to God s holy Church by communing with the lapsed were true Christians, he could not do otherwise than reject

their baptism as quite invalid.

474

Eusebius PamphiliusNPNF (V2-01)



precede it,2200 and entirely banishes from them the Holy Ghost, if indeed there was any hope that

he would remain or return to them.”2201

Chapter IX.—The Ungodly Baptism of the Heretics.

1. His fifth epistle2202 was written to Xystus,2203 bishop of Rome. In this, after saying much

against the heretics, he relates a certain occurrence of his time as follows: “For truly, brother, I am

in need of counsel, and I ask thy judgment concerning a certain matter which has come to me,

fearing that I may be in error.

2. For one of the brethren that assemble, who has long been considered a believer, and who,

before my ordination, and I think before the appointment of the blessed Heraclas,2204 was a member

of the congregation, was present with those who were recently baptized. And when he heard the

2200 It was the custom from a very early period to cause the candidate for baptism to go through a certain course of training of

greater or less length, and to require him to assent to a formulated statement of belief before the administration of the sacred

rite. Thus we learn from the Didache that even as early as the very beginning of the second century the custom of pre-baptismal

training was already in vogue, and we know that by the third century the system of catechetical instruction was a highly developed

thing, extending commonly over two to three years. Candidates for baptism were then known as catechumens. So far as a

baptismal creed or confession of faith is concerned, Caspari (see his great work, Studien zur Gesch. des Taufsymbols) has shown

that such a creed was in use in the Roman church before the middle of the second century, and that it formed the basis of what

we know as the Apostles’ Creed, which in the form in which we have it is a later development.

Inasmuch as Novatian, so far as we can learn, was perfectly orthodox on matters of faith, he would not have cared to make any

alteration in such a creed as the present Apostles’ Creed. Exactly what Dionysius means in the present case is not certain. It is possible

that he is simply speaking in general terms, assuming that if Novatian does not accept the Church baptism, he must overturn and pervert

with it the instruction which had preceded; or it may be that he is thinking of that form of confession to which the candidate was required

to give his assent, according to Cyprian, Ep. 69 (al. 70): credis in vitam æternam et remissionem peccatorum per sanctam ecclesiam?

“Dost thou believe in eternal life and remission of sins through the holy Church?” The latter is the view of Valesius, who is followed by

all others that have discussed the passage so far as I am aware. Of course Novatian could not put the last clause of this question to his

converts, and hence Dionysius may have been thinking of this omission in using the words he does. At the same time I confess myself

unable to agree with others in interpreting him thus. In the first place, it is, to say the least, very doubtful whether the question quoted

above from Cyprian formed an article in the baptismal confession of the Church in general. It does not appear in the Apostles’ Creed, and

can therefore hardly have formed a part of the earlier Roman formula which underlay that. And so far as I am aware there are no traces of

the use of such an article in the church of Alexandria. In the second place, Dionysius’ language seems to me too general to admit of such

a particular application. Had he been thinking of one especial article of the confession, as omitted or altered by Novatian, he would, in my

opinion, have given some indication of it. I am, therefore, inclined to take his words in the most general sense, suggested as possible just

above.
2201 These last clauses are, according to Valesius, fraught with difficulty. He interprets the )V(W" (“entirely banished from

them”) as referring to the lapsi, and interpreted thus I find the passage not simply difficult, as he does, but incomprehensible.

But I confess myself again unable to accept his interpretation. To me the )V(W" seems not to refer to the lapsi, to whom there

has been no direct reference in this fragment quoted by Eusebius, but rather to Novatian’s converts, to whom reference is made

in the previous sentence, and who are evidently in the mind of the writer in referring to Novatian’s baptism in the first clause of

the present sentence. It seems to me that Dionysius means simply to say that in rejecting the baptism of the Church, and the

“faith and confession which precede it,” Novatian necessarily drove away from his converts the Holy Spirit, who works in and

through right confession and true baptism. The meaning of the words “if, indeed, there was any hope,” &c., thus becomes very

clear; Dionysius does not believe, of course, that the Holy Spirit would remain with those who should leave the Church to go

with Novatian, but even if he should remain, he would be driven entirely away from them when they blasphemed him and denied

his work, by rejecting the true baptism and submitting to another baptism without the Church.
2202 i.e. his fifth epistle on the subject of baptism (see above, chap. 5, note 6). The sixth, likewise addressed to Xystus, is

mentioned below in §6.
2203 On Xystus II. of Rome, see chap 5, note 5.
2204 On Heraclas, see above Bk. VI. chap. 3, note 2.
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questions and answers,2205 he came to me weeping, and bewailing himself; and falling at my feet

he acknowledged and protested that the baptism with which he had been baptized among the heretics

was not of this character, nor in any respect like this, because it was full of impiety and blasphemy.2206

3. And he said that his soul was now pierced with sorrow, and that he had not confidence to lift

his eyes to God, because he had set out from those impious words and deeds. And on this account

he besought that he might receive this most perfect purification, and reception and grace.

4. But I did not dare to do this; and said that his long communion was sufficient for this. For I

should not dare to renew from the beginning one who had heard the giving of thanks and joined in

repeating the Amen; who had stood by the table and had stretched forth his hands to receive the

blessed food; and who had received it, and partaken for a long while of the body and blood of our

Lord Jesus Christ. But I exhorted him to be of good courage, and to approach the partaking of the

saints with firm faith and good hope.

5. But he does not cease lamenting, and he shudders to approach the table, and scarcely, though

entreated, does he dare to be present at the prayers.”2207

298

6. Besides these there is also extant another epistle of the same man on baptism, addressed by

him and his parish to Xystus and the church at Rome. In this he considers the question then agitated

with extended argument. And there is extant yet another after these, addressed to Dionysius of

Rome,2208 concerning Lucian.2209 So much with reference to these.

Chapter X.—Valerian and the Persecution under him.

2205 See the previous chapter, note 3.
2206 The reference here, of course, is not to the Novatians, because this old man, who had been a regular attendant upon the

orthodox Church since the time of Heraclas, if not before, had been baptized by the heretics long before Novatian arose. The

epistle seems to contain no reference to Novatian; at least, the fragment which we have is dealing with an entirely different

subject.
2207 Dittrich finds in this epistle an evidence that Dionysius was not fully convinced of the advisability of re-baptizing converts

from heretical bodies, that he wavered in fact between the Eastern and the Roman practices, but I am unable to see that the epistle

implies anything of the kind. It is not that he doubts the necessity of re-baptism in ordinary cases,—he is not discussing that

subject at all,—the question is, does long communion itself take the place of baptism; does not a man, unwittingly baptized, gain

through such communion the grace from the Spirit which is ordinarily conveyed in baptism, and might not the rite of baptism

at so late a date be an insult to the Spirit, who might have been working through the sacrament of the eucharist during all these

years? It is this question which Dionysius desires to have Xystus assist him in answering—a question which has nothing to do,

in Dionysius’ mind, with the validity or non-validity of heretical baptism, for it will be noticed that he does not base his refusal

to baptize the man upon the fact that he has already been baptized, partially, or imperfectly, or in any other way, but solely upon

the fact that he has for so long been partaking of the eucharist.
2208 On Dionysius of Rome, see chap. 27, note 2.
2209 So many Lucians of this time are known to us that we cannot speak with certainty as to the identity of the one referred

to here. But it may perhaps be suggested that the well-known Carthaginian Confessor is meant, who caused Cyprian so much

trouble by granting letters of pardon indiscriminately to the lapsed, in defiance of regular custom and of Cyprian’s authority (see

Cypriani Ep. 16, 17, 20, 21, 22; al. 23, 26, 21, 22, 27). If this be the Lucian referred to, the epistle must have discussed the lapsi,

and the conditions upon which they were to be received again into the Church. That the epistle did not, like the one mentioned

just before, have to do with the subject of baptism, seems clear from the fact that it is not numbered among the epistles on that

subject, as six others are.
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church less than three years before the persecution, and for the remainder of his life he subjected

himself to a more rigid discipline and cared in no secret manner for the general interest of the

churches. On this account he was beheaded in the ninth year of the persecution, and was adorned

with the crown of martyrdom.

32. Having written out in these books the account of the successions from the birth of our

Saviour to the destruction of the places of worship,—a period of three hundred and five

years,2491—permit me to pass on to the contests of those who, in our day, have heroically fought

for religion, and to leave in writing, for the information of posterity, the extent and the magnitude

of those conflicts.

323

Book VIII.

Introduction.

As we have described in seven books the events from the time of the apostles,2492 we think it

proper in this eighth book to record for the information of posterity a few of the most important

occurrences of our own times, which are worthy of permanent record. Our account will begin at

this point.

Chapter I.—The Events which preceded the Persecution in our Times.

the ninth year of the persecution, as we learn from the present passage (i.e. Feb. 311 to Feb. 312, or according to Eusebius own

reckoning, Mar. or Apr. 311 to Mar. or Apr. 312; see below Bk. VII. chap. 2, note o), and evidently after the publication of the

toleration edict of Galerius, when the Christians were not looking for any further molestation (see below, Bk. VIII. chap. 14,

note 2). According to this passage, Peter was bishop less than three years before the outbreak of the persecution, and hence he

cannot have become bishop before the spring of 300. On the other hand since he died as early as the spring of 312, and was

bishop twelve years he must have become bishop not later than the spring of 300, and he must have died not long before the

spring of 312, and even then, if Eusebius’ other statements are exact, it is impossible to make his episcopate fully twelve years

in length. The date thus obtained for his accession is in accord with the dates given for the episcopate of his predecessor Theonas

(see above, note 51). Jerome puts his accession in the nineteenth year of Diocletian (a.d. 302), but this is at variance with his

own figures in connection with Theonas, and is plainly incorrect.

Fourteen Canons, containing detailed directions in regard to the lapsed were drawn up by Peter in 306 (see the opening sentence of

the first canon), and are still extant. They are published in all collections of canons and also in numerous other works. See especially

Routh’s Rel. Sac. IV. p. 23 sq. An English translation is given in the Ante-Nicene Fathers, VI. p. 269–278. Brief fragments of other

works—On the Passover, On the Godhead, On the Advent of the Saviour, On the Soul, and the beginning of an epistle addressed to the

Alexandrians—are given by Routh, ibid. p. 45 sq. These fragments, together with a few others of doubtful origin, given by Gallandius and

Mai, are translated in the Ante-Nicene Fathers, ibid. p. 280–283. In the same volume (p. 261–268) are given The Genuine Acts of Peter,

containing an account of his life and martyrdom. These, however, are spurious and historically quite worthless.

Peter seems, to judge from the extant fragments, to have been in the main an Origenist, but to have departed in some important

respects from the teachings of Origen, especially on the subject of anthropology (cf. Harnack’s Dogmengesch. I. p. 644). The famous

Meletian schism took its rise during the episcopate of Peter (see Athanasius, Apology against the Arians, §59).
2491 Diocletian’s edict decreeing the demolition of the churches was published in February, 303. See Bk. VIII. chap. 2, note

3.
2492 Literally, “the succession of the apostles” (!"# !$# %&'(!)*+# ,-.,'/0#).
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1. It is beyond our ability to describe in a suitable manner the extent and nature of the glory

and freedom with which the word of piety toward the God of the universe, proclaimed to the world

through Christ, was honored among all men, both Greeks and barbarians, before the persecution

in our day.

2. The favor shown our people by the rulers might be adduced as evidence; as they committed

to them the government of provinces,2493 and on account of the great friendship which they entertained

toward their doctrine, released them from anxiety in regard to sacrificing.

3. Why need I speak of those in the royal palaces, and of the rulers over all, who allowed the

members of their households, wives2494 and children and servants, to speak openly before them for

the Divine word and life, and suffered them almost to boast of the freedom of their faith?

4. Indeed they esteemed them highly, and preferred them to their fellow-servants. Such an one

was that Dorotheus,2495 the most devoted and faithful to them of all, and on this account especially

honored by them among those who held the most honorable offices and governments. With him

was the celebrated Gorgonius,2496 and as many as had been esteemed worthy of the same distinction

on account of the word of God.

5. And one could see the rulers in every church accorded the greatest favor2497 by all officers

and governors. But how can any one describe those vast assemblies, and the multitude that crowded

together in every city, and the famous gatherings in the houses of prayer; on whose account not

being satisfied with the ancient buildings they erected from the foundation large churches in all the

cities?

6. No envy hindered the progress of these affairs which advanced gradually, and grew and

increased day by day. Nor could any evil demon slander them or hinder them through human

counsels, so long as the divine and heavenly hand watched over and guarded his own people as

worthy.

7. But when on account of the abundant freedom, we fell into laxity and sloth, and envied and

reviled each other, and were almost, as it were, taking up arms against one another, rulers assailing

rulers with words like spears, and people forming parties against people, and monstrous hypocrisy

2493 !12  !$# 34#$# 5678'#9.2
2494 6.87!.:2. Prisca, the wife, and Valeria, the daughter, of Diocletian, and the wife of Galerius, were very friendly to the

Christians, and indeed there can be little doubt that they were themselves Christians, or at least catechumens, though they kept

the fact secret and sacrificed to the gods (Lactantius, De mort. pers. 15) when all of Diocletian’s household were required to do

so, after the second conflagration in the palace (see Mason’s Persecution of Diocletian, p. 40, 121 sq.). It is probable in the

present case that Eusebius is thinking not simply of the wives of Diocletian and Galerius, but also of all the women and children

connected in any way with the imperial household.
2495 Of this Dorotheus we know only what is told us here and in chap. 6, below, where it is reported that he was put to death

by strangling. It might be thought at first sight that he is to be identified with the Dorotheus mentioned above in Bk. VII. chap.

32, for both lived at the same time, and the fact that the Dorotheus mentioned there was a eunuch would fit him for a prominent

station in the emperor’s household. At the same time he is said by Eusebius to have been made superintendent of the purple dye

house at Tyre, and nothing is said either as to his connection with the household of the emperor or as to his martyrdom; nor is

the Dorotheus mentioned in this chapter said to have been a presbyter. In fact, inasmuch as Eusebius gives no hint of the identity

of the two men, we must conclude that they were different persons in spite of the similarity of their circumstances.
2496 Of Gorgonius, who is mentioned also in chap. 6, we know only that he was one of the imperial household, and that he

was strangled, in company with Dorotheus and others, in consequence of the fires in the Nicomedian palace. See chap. 6, note

3.
2497 %&','/;2. A few mss., followed by Stephanus, Valesius, Stroth, Burton, and most translators, add the words <.= 47>.&79.2

<.= ,7?-@(7+2  'A !;2 !B/'C(D2, but the weight of ms. authority is against them, and they are omitted by the majority of editors.
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and dissimulation rising to the greatest height of wickedness, the divine judgment with forbearance,

as is its pleasure, while the multitudes yet continued to assemble, gently and moderately harassed

the episcopacy.

8. This persecution began with the brethren in the army. But as if without sensibility, we were

not eager to make the Deity favorable and propitious; and some, like atheists, thought that our

324

affairs were unheeded and ungoverned; and thus we added one wickedness to another. And those

esteemed our shepherds, casting aside the bond of piety, were excited to conflicts with one another,

and did nothing else than heap up strifes and threats and jealousy and enmity and hatred toward

each other, like tyrants eagerly endeavoring to assert their power. Then, truly, according to the

word of Jeremiah, “The Lord in his wrath darkened the daughter of Zion, and cast down the glory

of Israel from heaven to earth, and remembered not his foot-stool in the day of his anger. The Lord

also overwhelmed all the beautiful things of Israel, and threw down all his strongholds.”2498

9. And according to what was foretold in the Psalms: “He has made void the covenant of his

servant, and profaned his sanctuary to the earth,—in the destruction of the churches,—and has

thrown down all his strongholds, and has made his fortresses cowardice. All that pass by have

plundered the multitude of the people; and he has become besides a reproach to his neighbors. For

he has exalted the right hand of his enemies, and has turned back the help of his sword, and has

not taken his part in the war. But he has deprived him of purification, and has cast his throne to the

ground. He has shortened the days of his time, and besides all, has poured out shame upon him.”2499

Chapter II.—The Destruction of the Churches.

1. All these things were fulfilled in us, when we saw with our own eyes the houses of prayer

thrown down to the very foundations, and the Divine and Sacred Scriptures committed to the flames

in the midst of the market-places, and the shepherds of the churches basely hidden here and there,

and some of them captured ignominiously, and mocked by their enemies. When also, according to

another prophetic word, “Contempt was poured out upon rulers, and he caused them to wander in

an untrodden and pathless way.”2500

2. But it is not our place to describe the sad misfortunes which finally came upon them, as we

do not think it proper, moreover, to record their divisions and unnatural conduct to each other before

the persecution. Wherefore we have decided to relate nothing concerning them except the things

in which we can vindicate the Divine judgment.

3. Hence we shall not mention those who were shaken by the persecution, nor those who in

everything pertaining to salvation were shipwrecked, and by their own will were sunk in the depths

of the flood. But we shall introduce into this history in general only those events which may be

usefull first to ourselves and afterwards to posterity.2501 Let us therefore proceed to describe briefly

the sacred conflicts of the witnesses of the Divine Word.

2498 Lam. ii. 1, 2.
2499 Ps. lxxxix. 39–45
2500 Ps. cvii. 40.
2501 Gibbon uses this passage as the basis for his severe attack upon the honesty of Eusebius (Decline and Fall, chap. 16), but

he has certainly done our author injustice (cf. the remarks made on p. 49, above).
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4. It was in the nineteenth year of the reign of Diocletian,2502 in the month Dystrus,2503 called

March by the Romans, when the feast of the Saviour’s passion was near at hand,2504 that royal edicts

were published everywhere, commanding that the churches be leveled to the ground and the

Scriptures be destroyed by fire, and ordering that those who held places of honor be degraded, and

that the household servants, if they persisted in the profession of Christianity, be deprived of

freedom.2505

2502 Diocletian began to reign Sept. 17, 284, and therefore his nineteenth year extended from Sept. 17, 302, to Sept. 16, 303.

Eusebius is in agreement with all our authorities in assigning this year for the beginning of the persecution, and is certainly

correct. In regard to the month, however, he is not so accurate. Lactantius, who was in Nicomedia at the time of the beginning

of the persecution, and certainly much better informed than Eusebius in regard to the details, states distinctly (in his De mort.

pers. chap. 12) that the festival of the god Terminus, the seventh day before the Kalends of March (i.e. Feb. 23), was chosen by

the emperors for the opening of the persecution, and there is no reason for doubting his exact statement. At the beginning of the

Martyrs of Palestine (p. 342, below) the month Xanthicus (April) is given as the date, but this is still further out of the way. It

was probably March or even April before the edicts were published in many parts of the empire, and Eusebius may have been

misled by that fact, not knowing the exact date of their publication in Nicomedia itself. We learn from Lactantius that on February

23d the great church of Nicomedia, together with the copies of Scripture found in it, was destroyed by order of the emperors,

but that the edict of which Eusebius speaks just below was not issued until the following day. For a discussion of the causes

which led to the persecution of Diocletian see below, p. 397.
2503 EC(!>'2, the seventh month of the Macedonian year, corresponding to our March. See the table on p. 403, below.
2504 Valesius (ad locum) states, on the authority of Scaliger and Petavius, that Easter fell on April 18th in the year 303. I have

not attempted to verify the statement.
2505 This is the famous First Edict of Diocletian, which is no longer extant, and the terms of which therefore have to be gathered

from the accounts of Eusebius and Lactantius. The interpretation of the edict has caused a vast deal of trouble. It is discussed

very fully by Mason in his important work, The Persecution of Diocletian, p. 105 sq. and p. 343 sq. As he remarks, Lactantius

simply describes the edict in a general way, while Eusebius gives an accurate statement of its substance, even reproducing its

language in part. The first provision (that the churches be leveled to the ground) is simply a carrying out of the old principle,

that it was unlawful for the Christians to hold assemblies, under a new form. The second provision, directed against the sacred

books, was entirely new, and was a very shrewd move, revealing at the same time an appreciation on the part of the authors of

the persecution of the important part which the Scriptures occupied in the Christian Church. The third provision, as Mason has

pointed out, is a substantial reproduction of a part of the edict of Valerian, and was evidently consciously based upon that edict.

(Upon the variations from the earlier edict, see Mason, p. 115 sq.) It is noticeable that not torture nor death is decreed, but only

civil degradation. This degradation, as can be seen from a comparison with the description of Lactantius (ibid. chap. 13) and

with the edict of Valerian (given in Cyprian’s Epistle to Successus, Ep. No. 81, al. 80), consisted, in the case of those who held

public office (!-8;2 3&7-*D88F#'B2), in the loss of rank and also of citizenship; that is, they fell through two grades, as is pointed

out by Mason. In the interpretation of the fourth provision, however, Mason does not seem to me to have been so successful.

The last clause runs !'G2 ,H 3# 'I<7!9.-2, 7I 3&-8F#'-7# !J !'K />-(!-.#-(8'K &>'4F(7- 3*7B47>9.2 (!7>7:(4.-. The difficult

point is the interpretation of the !'G2 3# 'I<7!9.-2. The words usually mean “household slaves,” and are commonly so translated

in this passage. But, as Valesius remarks, there is certainly no sense then in depriving them of freedom (3*7B47>9.) which they

do not possess. Valesius consequently translates plebeii, “common people,” and Mason argues at length for a similar interpretation

(p. 344 sq.), looking upon these persons as common people, or individuals in private life, as contrasted with the officials mentioned

in the previous clause. The only objection, but in my opinion a fatal objection, to this attractive interpretation is that it gives the

phrase 'L 3# 'I<7!9.-2 a wider meaning than can legitimately be applied to it. Mason remarks: “The word 'I<7!9. means, and is

here a translation of, familia; 'L 3# 'I<7!9.-2 means ii qui in familiis sunt,—not graceful Latin certainly, but plainly signifying

‘those who live in private households.’ Now in private households there lived not only slaves, thank goodness, but free men too,

both as masters and as servants; therefore in the phrase !'G2 3# 'I<7!9.-2 itself there is nothing which forbids the paraphrase

‘private persons.’” But I submit that to use so clumsy a phrase, so unnecessary a circumlocution, to designate simply private

people in general—'L &'**'9—would be the height of absurdity. The interpretation of Stroth (which is approved by Heinichen)

seems to me much more satisfactory. He remarks: “Das Edict war zunächst nur gegen zwei Klassen von Leuten gerichtet, einmal

gegen die, welche in kaiserlichen Æmtern standen, und dann gegen die freien oder freigelassenen Christen, welche bei den

Kaisern oder ihren Hofleuten und Statthaltern in Diensten standen, und zu ihrem Hausgesinde gehörten.” This seems to me more

satisfactory, both on verbal and historical grounds. The words 'L 3# 'I<7!9.-2 certainly cannot, in the present case, mean “household

slaves,” but they can mean servants, attendants, or other persons at court, or in the households of provincial officials, who did

not hold rank as officials, but at the same time were freemen born, or freedmen, and thus in a different condition from slaves.

Such persons would naturally be reduced to slavery if degraded at all, and it is easier to think of their reduction to slavery than
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5. Such was the first edict against us. But not long after, other decrees were issued, commanding

that all the rulers of the churches in every place be first thrown into prison,2506 and afterwards by

every artifice be compelled to sacrifice.2507

of that of the entire mass of Christians not in public office. Still further, this proposition finds support in the edict of Valerian,

in which this class of people is especially mentioned. And finally, it is, in my opinion, much more natural to suppose that this

edict (whose purpose I shall discuss on p. 399) was confined to persons who were in some way connected with official life,—either

as chiefs or assistants or servants,—and therefore in a position peculiarly fitted for the formation of plots against the government,

than that it was directed against Christians indiscriminately. The grouping together of the two classes seems to me very natural;

and the omission of any specific reference to bishops and other church officers, who are mentioned in the second edict, is thus

fully explained, as it cannot be adequately explained, in my opinion, on any other ground.
2506 As we learn from chap. 6, §8, the edict commanding the church officers to be seized and thrown into prison followed

popular uprisings in Melitene and Syria, and if Eusebius is correct, was caused by those outbreaks. Evidently the Christians were

held in some way responsible for those rebellious outbursts (possibly they were a direct consequence of the first edict), and the

natural result of them must have been to make Diocletian realize, as he had not realized before, that the existence of such a

society as the Christian Church within the empire—demanding as it did supreme allegiance from its members—was a menace

to the state. It was therefore not strange that what began as a purely political thing, as an attempt to break up a supposed treasonable

plot formed by certain Christian officials, should speedily develop into a religious persecution. The first step in such a persecution

would naturally be the seizure of all church officers (see below, p. 397 sq.).

The decrees of which Eusebius speaks in this paragraph are evidently to be identified with the one mentioned in chap. 6, §8. This

being so, it is clear that Eusebius’ account can lay no claims to chronological order. This must be remembered, or we shall fall into repeated

difficulties in reading this eighth book. We are obliged to arrange the order of events for ourselves, for his account is quite desultory, and

devoid both of logical and chronological sequence. The decrees or writings (6>M88.!.) mentioned in this paragraph constituted really but

one edict (cf. chap. 6, §8), which is known to us as the Second Edict of Diocletian. Its date cannot be determined with exactness, for, as

Mason remarks, it may have been issued at any time between February and November; but it was probably published not many months

after the first, inasmuch as it was a result of disturbances which arose in consequence of the first. Mason is inclined to place it in March,

within a month after the issue of the first, but that seems to me a little too early. In issuing the edict Diocletian followed the example of

Valerian in part, and yet only in part; for instead of commanding that the church officers be slain, he commanded only that they be seized.

He evidently believed that he could accomplish his purpose best by getting the leading men of the church into his hands and holding them

as hostages, while denying them the glory of martyrdom (cf. Mason, p. 132 sq.). The persons affected by the edict, according to Eusebius,

were “all the rulers of the churches” (!'G2 !$# 3<<*D(-$#  &>'F,>'B2 &M#!.2; cf. also Mart. Pal. Introd., §2). In chap. 6, §8, he says !'G2

&.#!./)(7 !$# 3<<*D(-$# &>'7(!$!.2. These words would seem to imply that only the bishops were intended, but we learn from Lactantius

(De mort. pers. 15) that presbyters and other officers (presbyteri ac ministri) were included, and this is confirmed, as Mason remarks (p.

133, note), by the sequel. We must therefore take the words used by Eusebius in the general sense of “church officers.” According to

Lactantius, their families suffered with them (cum omnibus suis deducebantur), but Eusebius says nothing of that.
2507 We learn from Lactantius (l.c.) that the officers of the church, under the terms of the second edict, were thrown into prison

without any option being given them in the matter of sacrificing. They were not asked to sacrifice, but were imprisoned

unconditionally. This was so far in agreement with Valerian’s edict, which had decreed the instant death of all church officers

without the option of sacrificing. But as Eusebius tells us here, they were afterwards called upon to sacrifice, and as he tells us

in the first paragraph of the next chapter, multitudes yielded, and that of course meant their release, as indeed we are directly

told in chap. 6, §10. We may gather from the present passage and from the other passages referred to, taken in connection with

the second chapter of the Martyrs of Palestine, that this decree, ordaining their release on condition of sacrificing, was issued

on the occasion of Diocletian’s Vicennalia, which were celebrated in December, 303, on the twentieth anniversary of the death

of Carus, which Diocletian reckoned as the beginning of his reign, though he was not in reality emperor until the following

September. A considerable time, therefore, elapsed between the edict ordaining the imprisonment of church officers and the

edict commanding their release upon condition of sacrificing. This latter is commonly known as Diocletian’s Third Edict, and

is usually spoken of as still harsher than any that preceded it. It is true that it did result in the torture of a great many,—for those

who did not sacrifice readily were to be compelled to do so, if possible,—but their death was not aimed at. If they would not

sacrifice, they were simply to remain in prison, as before. Those who did die at this time seem to have died under torture that

was intended, not to kill them, but to bring about their release. As Mason shows, then, this third edict was of the nature of an

amnesty; was rather a step toward toleration than a sharpening of the persecution. The prisons were to be emptied, as was

customary on such great occasions, and the church officers were to be permitted to return to their homes, on condition that they

should sacrifice. Inasmuch as they had not been allowed to leave prison on any condition before, this was clearly a mark of favor

(see Mason, p. 206 sq.). Many were released even without sacrificing, and in their desire to empty the prisons, the governors

devised various expedients for freeing at least a part of those who would not yield (cf. the instances mentioned in the next

chapter). At the same time, some governors got rid of their prisoners by putting them to death, sometimes simply by increasing

the severity of the tortures intended to try them, sometimes as a penalty for rash or daring words uttered by the prisoners, which

were interpreted as treasonable, and which, perhaps, the officials had employed their ingenuity, when necessary, to elicit. Thus

522

Eusebius PamphiliusNPNF (V2-01)



Chapter III.—The Nature of the Conflicts endured in the Persecution.

1. Then truly a great many rulers of the churches eagerly endured terrible sufferings, and

furnished examples of noble conflicts. But a multitude of others,2508 benumbed in spirit by fear,

were easily weakened at the first onset. Of the rest each one endured different forms of torture.2509

The body of one was scourged with rods. Another was punished with insupportable rackings and

scrapings, in which some suffered a miserable death.

2. Others passed through different conflicts. Thus one, while those around pressed him on by

force and dragged him to the abominable and impure sacrifices, was dismissed as if he had sacrificed,
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though he had not.2510 Another, though he had not approached at all, nor touched any polluted thing,

when others said that he had sacrificed, went away, bearing the accusation in silence.

3. Another being taken up half dead, was cast aside as if already dead, and again a certain one

lying upon the ground was dragged a long distance by his feet and counted among those who had

sacrificed. One cried out and with a loud voice testified his rejection of the sacrifice; another shouted

that he was a Christian, being resplendent in the confession of the saving Name. Another protested

that he had not sacrificed and never would.

4. But they were struck in the mouth and silenced by a large band of soldiers who were drawn

up for this purpose; and they were smitten on the face and cheeks and driven away by force; so

important did the enemies of piety regard it, by any means, to seem to have accomplished their

purpose. But these things did not avail them against the holy martyrs; for an accurate description

of whom, what word of ours could suffice?

Chapter IV.—The Famous Martyrs of God, who filled Every Place with their Memory and won

Various Crowns in behalf of Religion.

1. For we might tell of many who showed admirable zeal for the religion of the God of the

universe, not only from the beginning of the general persecution, but long before that time, while

yet peace prevailed.

2. For though he who had received power was seemingly aroused now as from a deep sleep,

yet from the time after Decius and Valerian, he had been plotting secretly and without notice against

the churches. He did not wage war against all of us at once, but made trial at first only of those in

the army. For he supposed that the others could be taken easily if he should first attack and subdue

these. Thereupon many of the soldiers were seen most cheerfully embracing private life, so that

they might not deny their piety toward the Creator of the universe.

many might suffer death, under various legal pretenses, although the terms of the edict did not legally permit death to be inflicted

as a punishment for Christianity. The death penalty was not decreed until the issue of the Fourth Edict (see below, Mart. Pal.

chap.3, note 2).
2508 8B>9'-  ,N O**'-. See the previous chapter, note 8.
2509 i.e. those who, when freedom was offered them on condition of sacrificing, refused to accept it at that price. It was desirous

that the prisons which had for so long been filled with these Christian prisoners (see chap. 6, §9) should, if possible, be cleared;

and this doubtless combined with the desire to break the stubbornness of the prisoners to promote the use of torture at this time.
2510 See the previous chapter, note 8.
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9. What words could sufficiently describe the greatness and abundance of the prosperity of the

Roman government before the war against us, while the rulers were friendly and peaceable toward

us? Then those who were highest in the government, and had held the position ten or twenty years,

passed their time in tranquil peace, in festivals and public games and most joyful pleasures and

cheer.

10. While thus their authority was growing uninterruptedly, and increasing day by day, suddenly

they changed their peaceful attitude toward us, and began an implacable war. But the second year
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of this movement was not yet past, when a revolution took place in the entire government and

overturned all things.

11. For a severe sickness came upon the chief of those of whom we have spoken, by which his

understanding was distracted; and with him who was honored with the second rank, he retired into

private life.2569 Scarcely had he done this when the entire empire was divided; a thing which is not

recorded as having ever occurred before.2570

12. Not long after, the Emperor Constantius, who through his entire life was most kindly and

favorably disposed toward his subjects, and most friendly to the Divine Word, ended his life in the

common course of nature, and left his own son, Constantine, as emperor and Augustus in his

2569 The abdication of Diocletian and Maximian, the two Augusti, took place on May 1, 305, and therefore a little more, not

a little less, than two years after the publication of Diocletian’s First Edict. The causes of the abdication have been given variously

by different writers, and our original authorities are themselves in no better agreement. I do not propose to enter here into a

discussion of the subject, but am convinced that Burckhardt, Mason, and others are correct in looking upon the abdication, not

as the result of a sudden resolve, but as a part of Diocletian’s great plan, and as such long resolved upon and regarded as one of

the fundamental requirements of his system to be regularly observed by his successors, as well as by himself. The abdication of

Diocletian and Maximian raised the Cæsars Constantius and Galerius to the rank of Augusti, and two new Cæsars, Maximinus

Daza in the East, and Severus in the West, were appointed to succeed them. Diocletian himself retired to Dalmatia, his native

province, where he passed the remainder of his life in rural pursuits, until his death in 313.
2570 Eusebius is correct in saying that the empire had never been divided up to this time. For it had always been ruled as one

whole, even when the imperial power was shared by two or more princes. And even the system of Diocletian was not meant to

divide the empire into two or more independent parts. The plan was simply to vest the supreme power in two heads, who should

be given lieutenants to assist them in the government, but who should jointly represent the unity of the whole while severally

administering their respective territories. Imperial acts to be valid had to be joint, not individual acts, and had to bear the name

of both Augusti, while the Cæsars were looked upon only as the lieutenants and representatives of their respective superiors.

Finally, in the last analysis, there was theoretically but the one supreme head, the first Augustus. While Diocletian was emperor,

the theoretical unity was a practical thing. So long as his strong hand was on the helm, Maximian, the other Augustus, did not

venture to do anything in opposition to his wishes, and thus the great system worked smoothly. But with Diocletian’s abdication,

everything was changed. Theoretically Constantius was the first Augustus, but Galerius, not Constantius, had had the naming

of the Cæsars; and there was no intention on Galerius’ part to acknowledge in any way his inferiority to Constantius. In fact,

being in the East, whence the government had been carried on for twenty years, it was natural that he should be entirely independent

of Constantius, and that thus, as Eusebius says, a genuine division of the empire, not theoretical but practical, should be the

result. The principle remained the same; but West and East seemed now to stand, not under one great emperor, but under two

equal and independent heads.
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stead.2571 He was the first that was ranked by them among the gods, and received after death every

honor which one could pay to an emperor.2572

13. He was the kindest and mildest of emperors, and the only one of those of our day that passed

all the time of his government in a manner worthy of his office. Moreover, he conducted himself

toward all most favorably and beneficently. He took not the smallest part in the war against us, but

preserved the pious that were under him unharmed and unabused. He neither threw down the church

buildings,2573 nor did he devise anything else against us. The end of his life was honorable and thrice

blessed. He alone at death left his empire happily and gloriously to his own son as his

successor,—one who was in all respects most prudent and pious.

14. His son Constantine entered on the government at once, being proclaimed supreme emperor

and Augustus by the soldiers, and long before by God himself, the King of all. He showed himself

an emulator of his father’s piety toward our doctrine. Such an one was he.

But after this, Licinius was declared emperor and Augustus by a common vote of the rulers.2574

15. These things grieved Maximinus greatly, for until that time he had been entitled by all only

Cæsar. He therefore, being exceedingly imperious, seized the dignity for himself, and became

2571 Constantius Chlorus died at York, in Britain, July 25, 306. According to the system of Diocletian, the Cæsar Severus should

regularly have succeeded to his place, and a new Cæsar should have been appointed to succeed Severus. But Constantine, the

oldest son of Constantius, who was with his father at the time of his death, was at once proclaimed his successor, and hailed as

Augustus by the army. This was by no means to Galerius’ taste, for he had far other plans in mind; but he was not in a position

to dispute Constantine’s claims, and so made the best of the situation by recognizing Constantine not as Augustus, but as second

Cæsar, while he raised Severus to the rank of Augustus, and made his own Cæsar Maximin first Cæsar. Constantine was thus

theoretically subject to Severus, but the subjection was only a fiction, for he was practically independent in his own district from

that time on.

Our sources are unanimous in giving Constantius an amiable and pious character, unusually free from bigotry and cruelty. Although

he was obliged to show some respect to the persecuting edicts of his superiors, Diocletian and Maximian, he seems to have been averse

to persecution, and to have gone no further than was necessary in that direction, destroying some churches, but apparently subjecting none

of the Christians to bodily injury. We have no hint, however, that he was a Christian, or that his generous treatment of the Christians was

the result in any way of a belief in their religion. It was simply the result of his natural tolerance and humanity, combined, doubtless, with

a conviction that there was nothing essentially vicious or dangerous in Christianity.
2572 Not the first of Roman emperors to be so honored, but the first of the four rulers who were at that time at the head of the

empire. It had been the custom from the beginning to decree divine honors to the Roman emperors upon their decease, unless

their characters or their reigns had been such as to leave universal hatred behind them, in which case such honors were often

denied them, and their memory publicly and officially execrated, and all their public monuments destroyed. The ascription of

such honors to Constantius, therefore, does not in itself imply that he was superior to the other three rulers, nor indeed superior

to the emperors in general, but only that he was not a monster, as some had been. The last emperor to receive such divine honors

was Diocletian himself, with whose death the old pagan regime came finally to an end.
2573 This is a mistake; for though Constantius seems to have proceeded as mildly as possible, he did destroy churches, as we

are directly informed by Lactantius (de Mort. pers. 15), and as we can learn from extant Acts and other sources (see Mason, p.

146 sq.). Eusebius, perhaps, knew nothing about the matter, and simply drew a conclusion from the known character of Constantius

and his general tolerance toward the Christians.
2574 The steps which led to the appointment of Licinius are omitted by Eusebius. Maxentius, son of the old Augustus Maximian,

spurred on by the success of Constantine’s move in Britain, attempted to follow his example in Italy. He won the support of a

considerable portion of the army and of the Roman people, and in October of the same year (306) was proclaimed emperor by

soldiers and people. Severus, who marched against the usurper, was defeated and slain, and Galerius, who endeavored to revenge

his fallen colleague, was obliged to retreat without accomplishing anything. This left Italy and Africa in the hands of an independent

ruler, who was recognized by none of the others. Toward the end of the year 307, Licinius, an old friend and comrade-in-arms

of Galerius, was appointed Augustus to succeed Severus, whose death had occurred a number of months before, but whose place

had not yet been filled. The appointment of Licinius took place at Carnuntum on the Danube, where Galerius, Diocletian, and

Maximian met for consultation. Inasmuch as Italy and Africa were still in the hands of Maxentius, Licinius was given the Illyrian

provinces with the rank of second Augustus, and was thus nominally ruler of the entire West.
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Augustus, being made such by himself.2575 In the mean time he whom we have mentioned as having

resumed his dignity after his abdication, being detected in conspiring against the life of Constantine,

perished by a most shameful death.2576 He was the first whose decrees and statues and public

monuments were destroyed because of his wickedness and impiety.2577

Chapter XIV.—The Character of the Enemies of Religion.

1. Maxentius his son, who obtained the government at Rome,2578 at first feigned our faith, in

complaisance and flattery toward the Roman people. On this account he commanded his subjects

to cease persecuting the Christians, pretending to religion that he might appear merciful and mild

beyond his predecessors.

2575 Early in 308 Maximinus, the first Cæsar, who was naturally incensed at the promotion of a new man, Licinius, to a position

above himself, was hailed as Augustus by his troops, and at once notified Galerius of the fact. The latter could not afford to

quarrel with Maximinus, and therefore bestowed upon him the full dignity of an Augustus, as upon Constantine also at the same

time. There were thus four independent Augusti (to say nothing of the emperor Maxentius), and the system of Diocletian was a

thing of the past.
2576 The reference is to the Augustus Maximian. After his abdication he retired to Lucania, but in the following year was induced

by his son, Maxentius, to leave his retirement, and join him in wresting Italy and Africa from Severus. It was due in large measure

to his military skill and to the prestige of his name that Severus was vanquished and Galerius repulsed. After his victories

Maximian went to Gaul, to see Constantine and form an alliance with him. He bestowed upon him the title of Augustus and the

hand of his daughter Fausta, and endeavored to induce him to join him in a campaign against Galerius. This, however, Constantine

refused to do; and Maximian finally returned to Rome, where he found his son Maxentius entrenched in the affections of the

soldiers and the people, and bent upon ruling for himself. After a bitter quarrel with him, in which he attempted, but failed, to

wrest the purple from him, he left the city, attended the congress of Carnuntum, and acquiesced in the appointment of Licinius

as second Augustus, which of course involved the formal renunciation of his own claims and those of his son. He then betook

himself again to Constantine, but during the latter’s temporary absence treacherously had himself proclaimed Augustus by some

of the troops. He was, however, easily overpowered by Constantine, but was forgiven and granted his liberty again. About two

years later, unable to resist the desire to reign, he made an attempt upon Constantine’s life with the hope of once more securing

the power for himself, but was detected and allowed to choose the manner of his own death, and in February, 310, strangled

himself. The general facts just stated are well made out, but there is some uncertainty as to the exact order of events, in regard

to which our sources are at variance. Compare especially the works of Hunziker, Burckhardt, and Mason, and the respective

articles in Smith’s Dict. of Greek and Roman Biog.

Eusebius’ memory plays him false in this passage; for he has not mentioned, as he states, Maximian’s resumption of the imperial

dignity after his abdication. A few important mss., followed by Heinichen, omit the entire clause, “whom we have mentioned as having

resumed his dignity after his abdication.” But the words are found in the majority of the mss. and in Rufinus, and are accepted by all the

other editors. There can, in fact, be no doubt that Eusebius wrote the words, and that the omission of them in some codices is due to the

fact that some scribe or scribes perceived his slip, and consequently omitted the clause.
2577 Valesius understands by this (as in §12, above), the first of the four emperors. But we find in Lactantius (ibid. chap. 42)

the distinct statement that Diocletian (whose statues were thrown down in Rome with those of Maximian, to which they were

joined, Janus-fashion) was the first emperor that had ever suffered such an indignity, and there is no hint in the text that Eusebius

means any less than that in making his statement, though we know that it is incorrect.
2578 See the previous chapter, note 21.

The character which Eusebius gives to Maxentius in this chapter is borne out by all our sources, both heathen and Christian, and

seems not to be greatly overdrawn. It has been sometimes disputed whether he persecuted the Christians, but there is no ground to suppose

that he did, though they, in common with all his subjects, had to suffer from his oppression, and therefore hated him as deeply as the others

did. His failure to persecute the Christians as such, and his restoration to them of the rights which they had enjoyed before the beginning

of the great persecution, can hardly be looked upon as a result of a love or respect for our religion. It was doubtless in part due to hostility

to Galerius, but chiefly to political considerations. He apparently saw what Constantine later saw and profited by,—that it would be for

his profit, and would tend to strengthen his government, to gain the friendship of that large body of his subjects which had been so violently

handled under the reign of his father. And, no doubt, the universal toleration which he offered was one of the great sources of his strength

at the beginning of his reign. Upon his final defeat by Constantine, and his death, see below, Bk. IX. chap. 9.
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2. But he did not prove in his deeds to be such a person as was hoped, but ran into all wickedness

and abstained from no impurity or licentiousness, committing adulteries and indulging in all kinds

of corruption. For having separated wives from their lawful consorts, he abused them and sent them

back most dishonorably to their husbands. And he not only practiced this against the obscure and

unknown, but he insulted especially the most prominent and distinguished members of the Roman

senate.

3. All his subjects, people and rulers, honored and obscure, were worn out by grievous

oppression. Neither, although they kept quiet, and bore the bitter servitude, was there any relief

from the murderous cruelty of the tyrant. Once, on a small pretense, he gave the people to be

slaughtered by his guards; and a great multitude of the Roman populace were slain in the midst of

the city, with the spears and arms, not of Scythians and barbarians, but of their own fellow-citizens.

4. It would be impossible to recount the number of senators who were put to death for the sake

of their wealth; multitudes being slain on various pretenses.

5. To crown all his wickedness, the tyrant resorted to magic. And in his divinations he cut open

pregnant women, and again inspected the bowels of newborn infants. He slaughtered lions, and

performed various execrable acts to invoke demons and avert war. For his only hope was that, by

these means, victory would be secured to him.

6. It is impossible to tell the ways in which this tyrant at Rome oppressed his subjects, so that

they were reduced to such an extreme dearth of the necessities of life as has never been known,

according to our contemporaries, either at Rome or elsewhere.

7. But Maximinus, the tyrant in the East, having secretly formed a friendly alliance with the

Roman tyrant as with a brother in wickedness, sought to conceal it for a long time. But being at

last detected, he suffered merited punishment.2579
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8. It was wonderful how akin he was in wickedness to the tyrant at Rome, or rather how far he

surpassed him in it. For the chief of sorcerers and magicians were honored by him with the highest

rank. Becoming exceedingly timid and superstitious, he valued greatly the error of idols and demons.

Indeed, without soothsayers and oracles he did not venture to move even a finger,2580 so to speak.

9. Therefore he persecuted us more violently and incessantly than his predecessors. He ordered

temples to be erected in every city, and the sacred groves which had been destroyed through lapse

of time to be speedily restored. He appointed idol priests in every place and city; and he set over

them in every province, as high priest, some political official who had especially distinguished

himself in every kind of service, giving him a band of soldiers and a body-guard. And to all jugglers,

as if they were pious and beloved of the gods, he granted governments and the greatest privileges.

2579 On the alliance of Maximinus with Maxentius, his war with Licinius, and his death, see below, Bk. IX. chaps. 9 and 10.

Upon his accession to the Cæsarship, and usurpation of the title of Augustus, see above, chap. 13, notes 16 and 22.

Maximinus Daza was a nephew of Galerius, who owed his advancement, not to his own merits, but solely to the favor of his uncle,

but who, nevertheless, after acquiring power, was by no means the tool Galerius had expected him to be. Eusebius seems not to have

exaggerated his wickedness in the least. He was the most abandoned and vicious of the numerous rulers of the time, and was utterly without

redeeming qualities, so far as we can ascertain. Under him the Christians suffered more severely than under any of his colleagues, and

even after the toleration edict and death of Galerius (a.d. 311), he continued the persecution for more than a year. His territory comprised

Egypt and Syria, and consequently the greater part of the martyrdoms recorded by Eusebius in his Martyrs of Palestine took place under

him. (See that work, for the details.) Upon the so-called Fifth Edict, which was issued by him in 308, see Mart. Pal. chap. 9, note 1. Upon

his treatment of the Christians after the death of Galerius, and upon his final toleration edict, see Bk. IX. chap. 2 sq. and chap. 9 sq.
2580 Literally, “a finger-nail” (!"#$%&).
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10. From this time on he distressed and harassed, not one city or country, but all the provinces

under his authority, by extreme exactions of gold and silver and goods, and most grievous

prosecutions and various fines. He took away from the wealthy the property which they had inherited

from their ancestors, and bestowed vast riches and large sums of money on the flatterers about him.

11. And he went to such an excess of folly and drunkenness that his mind was deranged and

crazed in his carousals; and he gave commands when intoxicated of which he repented afterward

when sober. He suffered no one to surpass him in debauchery and profligacy, but made himself an

instructor in wickedness to those about him, both rulers and subjects. He urged on the army to live

wantonly in every kind of revelry and intemperance, and encouraged the governors and generals

to abuse their subjects with rapacity and covetousness, almost as if they were rulers with him.

12. Why need we relate the licentious, shameless deeds of the man, or enumerate the multitude

with whom he committed adultery? For he could not pass through a city without continually

corrupting women and ravishing virgins.

13. And in this he succeeded with all except the Christians. For as they despised death, they

cared nothing for his power. For the men endured fire and sword and crucifixion and wild beasts

and the depths of the sea, and cutting off of limbs, and burnings, and pricking and digging out of

eyes, and mutilations of the entire body, and besides these, hunger and mines and bonds. In all they

showed patience in behalf of religion rather than transfer to idols the reverence due to God.

14. And the women were not less manly than the men in behalf of the teaching of the Divine

Word, as they endured conflicts with the men, and bore away equal prizes of virtue. And when

they were dragged away for corrupt purposes, they surrendered their lives to death rather than their

bodies to impurity.2581

15. One only of those who were seized for adulterous purposes by the tyrant, a most distinguished

and illustrious Christian woman in Alexandria, conquered the passionate and intemperate soul of

Maximinus by most heroic firmness. Honorable on account of wealth and family and education,

she esteemed all of these inferior to chastity. He urged her many times, but although she was ready

to die, he could not put her to death, for his desire was stronger than his anger.

16. He therefore punished her with exile, and took away all her property. Many others, unable

even to listen to the threats of violation from the heathen rulers, endured every form of tortures,

and rackings, and deadly punishment.

These indeed should be admired. But far the most admirable was that woman at Rome, who

was truly the most noble and modest of all, whom the tyrant Maxentius, fully resembling Maximinus

in his actions, endeavored to abuse.

17. For when she learned that those who served the tyrant in such matters were at the house

(she also was a Christian), and that her husband, although a prefect of Rome, would suffer them to

take and lead her away, having requested a little time for adorning her body, she entered her chamber,

and being alone, stabbed herself with a sword. Dying immediately, she left her corpse to those who

had come for her. And by her deeds, more powerfully than by any words, she has shown to all men

now and hereafter that the virtue which prevails among Christians is the only invincible and

indestructible possession.2582

2581 Compare chap. 12, note 3, above.
2582 Ibid.
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18. Such was the career of wickedness which was carried forward at one and the same time by

the two tyrants who held the East and the West. Who is there that would hesitate, after careful

examination, to pronounce the persecution against us the cause of such evils? Especially since this

extreme confusion of affairs did not cease until the Christians had obtained liberty.

338

Chapter XV.—The Events which happened to the Heathen.2583

1. During the entire ten years2584 of the persecution, they were constantly plotting and warring

against one another.2585 For the sea could not be navigated, nor could men sail from any port without

being exposed to all kinds of outrages; being stretched on the rack and lacerated in their sides, that

it might be ascertained through various tortures, whether they came from the enemy; and finally

being subjected to punishment by the cross or by fire.

2. And besides these things shields and breastplates were preparing, and darts and spears and

other warlike accoutrements were making ready, and galleys and naval armor were collecting in

every place. And no one expected anything else than to be attacked by enemies any day. In addition

to this, famine and pestilence came upon them, in regard to which we shall relate what is necessary

in the proper place.2586

Chapter XVI.—The Change of Affairs for the Better.

1. Such was the state of affairs during the entire persecution. But in the tenth year, through the

grace of God, it ceased altogether, having begun to decrease after the eighth year.2587 For when the

2583 '%(&  )*'+&.
2584 Diocletian’s First Edict was issued on Feb. 24, 303; and the persecution was brought to a final end by Constantine and

Licinius’ edict of toleration, which was issued at Milan late in the year 312 (see below, Bk. IX. chap. 9, note 17). The persecution

may therefore be said to have lasted altogether ten years; although of course there were many cessations during that period, and

in the West it really came to an end with the usurpation of Maxentius in 306, and in the East (except in Maximin’s dominions)

with the edict of Galerius in 311.
2585 This passage is largely rhetorical. It is true that enough plotting and warring went on after the usurpation of Maxentius

in 306, and after the death of Galerius in 311, to justify pretty strong statements. Gibbon, for instance, says: “The abdication of

Diocletian and Maximian was succeeded by eighteen years of discord and confusion. The empire was afflicted by five civil

wars; and the remainder of the time was not so much a state of tranquillity as a suspension of arms between several hostile

monarchs, who, viewing each other with an eye of fear and hatred, strove to increase their respective forces at the expense of

their subjects” (chap. xiv.). At the same time, during the four years between 307 and 311, though there was not the harmony

which had existed under Diocletian, and though the interests of the West and East were in the main hostile, yet the empire was

practically at peace, barring the persecution of the Christians.
2586 See below, Bk. IX. chap. 8.
2587 The edict of Milan, issued by Constantine and Licinius toward the close of the year 312 (upon the date, see Mason, p.

333, note) put an end to the persecution in its tenth year, though complete toleration was not proclaimed by Maximin until the

following spring. Very soon after the close of the eighth year, in April, 311, Galerius issued his edict of toleration which is given

in the next chapter. It is, therefore, to the publication of this edict that Eusebius refers when he says that the persecution had

begun to decrease after the eighth year. Maximin yielded reluctant and partial consent to this edict for a few months, but before

the end of the year he began to persecute again; and during the year 312 the Christians suffered severely in his dominions (see

Bk. IX. chap. 2 sq.).
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divine and heavenly grace showed us favorable and propitious oversight, then truly our rulers, and

the very persons2588 by whom the war against us had been earnestly prosecuted, most remarkably

changed their minds, and issued a revocation, and quenched the great fire of persecution which had

been kindled, by merciful proclamations and ordinances concerning us.

2. But this was not due to any human agency; nor was it the result, as one might say, of the

compassion or philanthropy of our rulers;—far from it, for daily from the beginning until that time

they were devising more and more severe measures against us, and continually inventing outrages

by a greater variety of instruments;—but it was manifestly due to the oversight of Divine Providence,

on the one hand becoming reconciled to his people, and on the other, attacking him2589 who instigated

these evils, and showing anger toward him as the author of the cruelties of the entire persecution.

3. For though it was necessary that these things should take place, according to the divine

judgment, yet the Word saith, “Woe to him through whom the offense cometh.”2590 Therefore

punishment from God came upon him, beginning with his flesh, and proceeding to his soul.2591

4. For an abscess suddenly appeared in the midst of the secret parts of his body, and from it a

deeply perforated sore, which spread irresistibly into his inmost bowels. An indescribable multitude

of worms sprang from them, and a deathly odor arose, as the entire bulk of his body had, through

his gluttony, been changed, before his sickness, into an excessive mass of soft fat, which became

putrid, and thus presented an awful and intolerable sight to those who came near.

5. Some of the physicians, being wholly unable to endure the exceeding offensiveness of the

odor, were slain; others, as the entire mass had swollen and passed beyond hope of restoration, and

they were unable to render any help, were put to death without mercy.
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Chapter XVII.—The Revocation of the Rulers.

1. Wrestling with so many evils, he thought of the cruelties which he had committed against

the pious. Turning, therefore, his thoughts toward himself, he first openly confessed to the God of

the universe, and then summoning his attendants, he commanded that without delay they should

stop the persecution of the Christians, and should by law and royal decree, urge them forward to

2588 The plural here seems a little peculiar, for the edict was issued only in the name of Galerius, Constantine, and Licinius,

not in the name of Maximin. We have no record of Licinius as a persecutor before this time, and Eusebius’ words of praise in

the ninth book would seem to imply that he had not shown himself at all hostile to the Church. And in fact Licinius seems ruled

out by §2, below, where “they” are spoken of as having “from the beginning devised more and more severe measures against

us.” And yet, since Constantine did not persecute, we must suppose either that Licinius is included in Eusebius’ plural, or what

is perhaps more probable, that Eusebius thinks of the edict as proceeding from all four emperors though bearing the names of

only three of them. It is true that the latter is rather a violent supposition in view of Eusebius’ own words in the first chapter of

Bk. IX. I confess that I find no satisfactory explanation of the apparent inconsistency.
2589 i.e. Galerius.
2590 Matt. xviii. 7.
2591 Galerius seems to have been smitten with the terrible disease, which Eusebius here refers to, and which is described by

Lactantius at considerable length (De mort. pers. chap. 33) and with many imaginative touches (e.g. the stench of his disease

pervades “not only the palace, but even the whole city”!), before the end of the year 310, and his death took place in May of the

following year.
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build their churches and to perform their customary worship, offering prayers in behalf of the

emperor. Immediately the deed followed the word.

2. The imperial decrees were published in the cities, containing the revocation of the acts against

us in the following form:

3. “The Emperor Cæsar Galerius Valerius Maximinus, Invictus, Augustus, Pontifex Maximus,

conqueror of the Germans, conqueror of the Egyptians, conqueror of the Thebans, five times

conqueror of the Sarmatians, conqueror of the Persians, twice conqueror of the Carpathians, six

times conqueror of the Armenians, conqueror of the Medes, conqueror of the Adiabeni, Tribune

of the people the twentieth time, Emperor the nineteenth time, Consul the eighth time, Father of

his country, Proconsul;

4. and the Emperor Cæsar Flavius Valerius Constantinus, Pius, Felix, Invictus, Augustus,

Pontifex Maximus, Tribune of the people, Emperor the fifth time, Consul, Father of his country,

Proconsul;

5. and the Emperor Cæsar Valerius Licinius, Pius, Felix, Invictus, Augustus, Pontifex Maximus,

Tribune of the people the fourth time, Emperor the third time, Consul, Father of his country,

Proconsul; to the people of their provinces, greeting:2592

6. “Among the other things which we have ordained for the public advantage and profit, we

formerly wished to restore everything to conformity with the ancient laws and public discipline2593

of the Romans, and to provide that the Christians also, who have forsaken the religion of their
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ancestors,2594 should return to a good disposition.

7. For in some way such arrogance had seized them and such stupidity had overtaken them,

that they did not follow the ancient institutions which possibly their own ancestors had formerly

2592 This edict was issued in April, 311 (see the previous chapter, note 1). There has been considerable discussion as to the

reason for the omission of Maximin’s name from the heading of the edict. The simplest explanation is that he did not wish to

have his name appear in a document which was utterly distasteful to him and which he never fully sanctioned, as we learn from

Bk. IX. chaps. 1 and 2, below. It is possible, as Mason suggests, that in the copies of the edict which were designed for other

parts of the empire than his own the names of all four emperors appeared. Eusebius gives a Greek translation of the edict. The

original Latin is found in Lactantius’ De mort. pers. chap. 34. The translation in the present case is in the main accurate though

somewhat free. The edict is an acknowledgment of defeat on Galerius’ part, and was undoubtedly caused in large part by a

superstitious desire, brought on by his sickness, to propitiate the God of the Christians whom he had been unable to conquer.

And yet, in my opinion, it is not as Mason calls it, “one of the most bizarre state documents ever penned,” “couched in language

treacherous, contradictory, and sown with the most virulent hatred”; neither does it “lay the blame upon the Christians because

they had forsaken Christ,” nor aim to “dupe and outwit the angry Christ, by pretending to be not a persecutor, but a reformer.”

As will be seen from note 3, below, I interpret the document in quite another way, and regard it as a not inconsistent statement

of the whole matter from Galerius’ own point of view.
2593 ',"  -./%012" )340'5/.". Latin: publicam disciplinam.
2594 '6"  7%"89" '6" :2#'6" '," 2;<=04". Latin: parentum suorum sectam. There has been some discussion as to whether

Galerius here refers to primitive Christianity or to paganism, but the almost unanimous opinion of scholars (so far as I am aware)

is that he means the former (cf. among others, Mason, p. 298 sq.). I confess myself, however, unable, after careful study of the

document, to accept this interpretation. Not that I think it impossible that Galerius should pretend that the cause of the persecution

had been the departure of the Christians from primitive Christianity, and its object the reform of the Church, because, although

that was certainly not his object, he may nevertheless, when conquered, have wished to make it appear so to the Christians at

least (see Mason, p. 302 sq.). My reason for not accepting the interpretation is that I cannot see that the language of the edict

warrants it; and certainly, inasmuch as it is not what we should a priori expect Galerius to say, we are hardly justified in adopting

it except upon very clear grounds. But in my opinion such grounds do not exist, and in fact the interpretation seems to me to do

violence to at least a part of the decree. In the present sentence it is certainly not necessarily implied that the ancestors of the

Christians held a different religion from the ancestors of the heathen; in fact, it seems on the face of it more natural to suppose

that Galerius is referring to the earlier ancestors of both Christians and heathen, who were alike pagans. This is confirmed by
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established, but made for themselves laws according to their own purpose, as each one desired, and

observed them, and thus assembled as separate congregations in various places.

8. When we had issued this decree that they should return to the institutions established by the

ancients,2595 a great many2596 submitted under danger, but a great many being harassed endured all

kinds of death.2597

9. And since many continue in the same folly,2598 and we perceive that they neither offer to the

heavenly gods the worship which is due, nor pay regard to the God of the Christians, in consideration

of our philanthropy and our invariable custom, by which we are wont to extend pardon to all, we

have determined that we ought most cheerfully to extend our indulgence in this matter also; that

they may again be Christians, and may rebuild the conventicles in which they were accustomed to

the last clause of the sentence: ad bonas mentes redirent (=>& ?72@5" 3<+@=04" )32"8A@%4="), which in the mouth of Galerius,

and indeed of any heathen, would naturally mean “return to the worship of our gods.” This in itself, however, proves nothing,

for Galerius may, as is claimed, have used the words hypocritically; but in the next sentence, which is looked upon as the main

support of the interpretation which I am combating, it is not said that they have deserted their ancient institutions in distinction

from the institutions of the rest of the world, but illa veterum instituta (a term which he could hardly employ in this unqualified

way to indicate the originators of Christianity without gross and gratuitous insult to his heathen subjects) quæ forsitan primum

parentes eorumdem constituerant, “those institutions of the ancients which perchance their own fathers had first established”

(the Greek is not quite accurate, omitting the demonstrative, and reading 3<+'=<%" for primum). There can hardly have been a

“perchance” about the fact that the Christians’ ancestors had first established Christian institutions, whatever they were—certainly

Galerius would never have thought of implying that his ancestors, or the ancestors of his brother-pagans, had established them.

His aim seems to be to suggest, as food for reflection, not only that the ancestors of the Christians had certainly, with the ancestors

of the heathen, originally observed pagan institutions, but that perhaps they had themselves been the very ones to establish those

institutions, which would make the guilt of the Christians in departing from them all the worse. In the next clause, the reference

to the Christians as making laws for themselves and assembling in various places may as easily be a rebuke to the Christians for

their separation from their heathen fellow-citizens in matters of life and worship as a rebuke to them for their departure from

the original unity of the Christian Church. Again, in the next sentence the “institutions of the ancients” (veterum instituta) are

referred to in the most general way, without any such qualification as could possibly lead the Christians or any one else to think

that the institutions of the Christian religion were meant. Conformity to “the ancient laws and public discipline of the Romans”

is announced in the beginning of the edict as the object which Galerius had in view. Could he admit, even for the sake of

propitiating his Christian subjects, that those laws and that discipline were Christian? Veterum instituta in fact could mean to

the reader nothing else, as thus absolutely used, than the institutions of the old Romans.

Still further it is to be noticed that in §9 Galerius does not say “but although many persevere in their purpose…nevertheless, in

consideration of our philanthropy, we have determined that we ought to extend our indulgence,” &c., but rather “and since (atque cum)

many persevere in their purpose,” &c. The significance of this has apparently been hitherto quite overlooked. Does he mean to say that he

feels that he ought to extend indulgence just because they do exactly what they did before—worship neither the gods of the heathen nor

the God of the Christians? I can hardly think so. He seems to me to say rather, “Since many, in spite of my severe measures, still persevere

in their purpose (in proposito perseverarent) and refuse to worship our gods, while at the same time they cease under the pressure to

worship their own God as they have been accustomed to do, I have decided to permit them to return to their own worship, thinking it better

that they worship the God of the Christians than that they worship no God; provided in worshiping him they do nothing contrary to discipline

(contra disciplinam), i.e. contrary to Roman law.” Thus interpreted, the entire edict seems to me consistent and at the same time perfectly

natural. It is intended to propitiate the Christians and to have them pray for the good of the emperor to their own God, rather than refuse

to pray for him altogether. It is not an acknowledgment even to the Christians that their God is the supreme and only true God, but it is an

acknowledgment that their God is probably better than no god, and that the empire will be better off if they become loyal, peaceable,

prayerful citizens again (even if their prayers are not directed to the highest gods), than if they continue disaffected and disloyal and serve

and worship no superior being. That the edict becomes, when thus interpreted, much more dignified and much more worthy of an emperor

cannot be denied; and, little respect as we may have for Galerius, we should not accuse him of playing the hypocrite and the fool in this

matter, except on better grounds than are offered by the extant text of this edict.
2595 )3B 'C  D3E '6" ?<$2B9"  *2'20'F@="'2. Latin: ad veterum instituta.
2596 3A=(0'%4. Latin: multi.
2597 32"'%1%#&  @2"F'%#& D38G=<%". Latin: deturbati sunt.
2598 'H  2I'H ?3%"%1& 139J -42/="+"'9". Latin: in proposito perseverarent.
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assemble,2599 on condition that nothing be done by them contrary to discipline.2600 In another letter

we shall indicate to the magistrates what they have to observe.

10. Wherefore, on account of this indulgence of ours, they ought to supplicate their God for

our safety, and that of the people, and their own, that the public welfare may be preserved in every

place,2601 and that they may live securely in their several homes.”

11. Such is the tenor of this edict, translated, as well as possible, from the Roman tongue into

the Greek.2602 It is time to consider what took place after these events.

That which follows is found in Some Copies in the Eighth Book.2603

1. The author of the edict very shortly after this confession was released from his pains and

died. He is reported to have been the original author of the misery of the persecution, having

endeavored, long before the movement of the other emperors, to turn from the faith the Christians

in the army, and first of all those in his own house, degrading some from the military rank, and

abusing others most shamefully, and threatening still others with death, and finally inciting his

partners in the empire to the general persecution. It is not proper to pass over the death of these

emperors in silence.

2599 '%K&  %>*%K&, )" %L& 0#"57%"'%, 0#"@604". Latin: conventicula sua componant.
2600 contra disciplinam, i.e. “against the discipline or laws of the Romans.” Galerius does not tell us just what this indefinite

phrase is meant to cover, and the letter to the magistrates, in which he doubtless explained himself and laid down the conditions,

is unfortunately lost. The edict of Milan, as Mason conclusively shows, refers to this edict of Galerius and to these accompanying

conditions; and from that edict some light is thrown upon the nature of these conditions imposed by Galerius. It has been

conjectured that in Galerius’ edict, Christianity was forbidden to all but certain classes: “that if a man chose to declare himself

a Christian, he would incur no danger, but might no longer take his seat as a decurion in his native town, or the like”; that Galerius

had endeavored to make money out of the transaction whereby Christians received their church property back again; that

proselytizing was forbidden; that possibly the toleration of Christianity was made a matter of local option, and that any town or

district by a majority vote could prohibit its exercise within its own limits (see Mason p. 330 sq.). These conjectures are plausible,

though of course precarious.
2601 The Greek reads, in all our mss., *2'C 3F"'2 '<+3%", “in every manner.” The Latin original, however, reads undique

versum. In view of that fact, I feel confident that the Greek translator must have written '+3%" instead of '<+3%". If, therefore,

that translator was Eusebius, we must suppose that the change to '<+3%" is due to the error of some scribe. If, on the other hand,

Eusebius simply copied the Greek translation from some one else, he may himself have carelessly written '<+3%". In either case,

however, '+3%" must have been the original translation, and I have therefore substituted it for '<+3%", and have rendered

accordingly. I find that Crusè has done likewise, whether for the same reason I do not know.
2602 Eusebius does not say whether the translating was done by himself or by some one else. The epistle of Hadrian to Minucius

Fundanus, quoted in Bk. IV. chap. 9, above, was translated by himself, as he directly informs us (see ibid. chap. 8, note 17). This

might lead us to suppose him the translator in the present case; but, on the other hand, in that case he directly says that the

translation was his work, in the present he does not. It is possible that Greek copies of the edict were in common circulation,

and that Eusebius used one of them. At the same time, the words “translated as well as possible” (*2'C  'E -#"2'+") would seem

to indicate that Eusebius had supervised the present translation, if he had not made it himself. Upon his knowledge of Latin, see

the note just referred to.
2603 The words of this title, together with the section which follows, are found in the majority of our mss. at the close of the

eighth book, and are given by all the editors. The existence of the passage would seem to imply that the work in only eight books

came into the hands of some scribe, who added the appendix to make the work more complete. (Cf. chap. 13, note 15, above.)

Whoever he was, he was not venturesome in his additions, for, except the notice of Diocletian’s death and the statement of the

manner of the death of Maximinus, he adds nothing that has not been already said in substance by Eusebius himself. The appendix

must have been added in any case as late as 313, for Diocletian died in that year.
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2. As four of them held the supreme authority, those who were advanced in age and honor, after

the persecution had continued not quite two years, abdicated the government, as we have already

stated,2604 and passed the remainder of their lives in a common and private station.

3. The end of their lives was as follows. He who was first in honor and age perished through a

long and most grievous physical infirmity.2605 He who held the second place ended his life by
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strangling,2606 suffering thus according to a certain demoniacal prediction, on account of his many

daring crimes.

4. Of those after them, the last,2607 of whom we have spoken as the originator of the entire

persecution, suffered such things as we have related. But he who preceded him, the most merciful

and kindly emperor Constantius,2608 passed all the time of his government in a manner worthy of

his office.2609 Moreover, he conducted himself towards all most favorably and beneficently. He took

not the smallest part in the war against us, and preserved the pious that were under him unharmed

and unabused. Neither did he throw down the church buildings, nor devise anything else against

us. The end of his life was happy and thrice blessed. He alone at death left his empire happily and

gloriously to his own son2610 as his successor, one who was in all respects most prudent and pious.

He entered on the government at once, being proclaimed supreme emperor and Augustus by the

soldiers;

5. and he showed himself an emulator of his father’s piety toward our doctrine. Such were the

deaths of the four of whom we have written, which took place at different times.

6. Of these, moreover, only the one referred to a little above by us,2611 with those who afterward

shared in the government, finally2612 published openly to all the above-mentioned confession, in

the written edict which he issued.

2604 See above, chap. 13, §11.
2605 Diocletian died in 313, at the age of sixty-seven. The final ruin of all his great plans for the permanent prosperity of the

empire, the terrible misfortunes of his daughter, and the indignities heaped upon him by Maximin, Licinius, and Constantine,

wore him out and at length drove the spirit from the shattered body. According to Lactantius (De mort. pers. 42), “having been

treated in the most contumelious manner, and compelled to abhor life, he became incapable of receiving nourishment, and, worn

out with anguish of mind, expired.”
2606 Upon the death of Maximian, see above, chap. 13, note 23.
2607 M/N" O0'2'%&, i.e. Galerius, who was the second Cæsar and therefore the last, or lowest, of the four rulers. Upon his

illness and death, see chap. 16, above.
2608 Constantius was first Cæsar, and thus held third rank in the government. The following passage in regard to him is found

also in chap. 13, §12–14, above.
2609 Constantius was first Cæsar, and thus held third rank in the government. The following passage in regard to him is found

also in chap. 13, §12–14, above.
2610 i.e. Constantine.
2611 i.e. Galerius.
2612 I read A%43+" which is found in some mss. and is adopted by Stephanus and Burton. Valesius, Schwegler, Laemmer and

Heinichen follow other mss. in reading A43P", and this is adopted by Stroth, Closs and Crusè in their translations. The last,

however, makes it govern “the above-mentioned confession,” which is quite ungrammatical, while Stroth and Closs (apparently

approved by Heinichen) take it to mean “still alive” or “still remaining” (“Der unter diesen allein noch Ueberlebende”; “Der

unter diesen noch allein uebrige”), a meaning which belongs to the middle but not properly to the active voice of A=139. The

latter translation, moreover, makes the writer involve himself in a mistake, for Diocletian did not die until nearly two years after

the publication of Galerius’ edict. In view of these considerations I feel compelled to adopt the reading A%43+" which is nearly,

if not quite, as well supported by ms. authority as A43P".
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his providence in our behalf; so that in the deepest darkness a light of peace shone most wonderfully

upon us from him, and made it manifest to all that God himself has always been the ruler of our

affairs. From time to time indeed he chastens his people and corrects them by his visitations, but

again after sufficient chastisement he shows mercy and favor to those who hope in him.

Chapter IX.—The Victory of the God-Beloved Emperors.2748

1. Thus when Constantine, whom we have already mentioned2749 as an emperor, born of an

emperor, a pious son of a most pious and prudent father, and Licinius, second to him,2750—two

God-beloved emperors, honored alike for their intelligence and their piety,—being stirred up against

the two most impious tyrants by God, the absolute Ruler and Saviour of all, engaged in formal war

against them, with God as their ally, Maxentius2751 was defeated at Rome by Constantine in a

remarkable manner, and the tyrant of the East2752 did not long survive him, but met a most shameful

death at the hand of Licinius, who had not yet become insane.2753

2. Constantine, who was the superior both in dignity and imperial rank,2754 first took compassion

upon those who were oppressed at Rome, and having invoked in prayer the God of heaven, and his

Word, and Jesus Christ himself, the Saviour of all, as his aid, advanced with his whole army,2755

proposing to restore to the Romans their ancestral liberty.

3. But Maxentius, putting confidence rather in the arts of sorcery than in the devotion of his

subjects, did not dare to go forth beyond the gates of the city, but fortified every place and district

and town which was enslaved by him, in the neighborhood of Rome and in all Italy, with an immense

multitude of troops and with innumerable bands of soldiers. But the emperor, relying upon the

2748 All the mss., followed by Valesius and Crusè, give this as the title of the next chapter, and give as the title of this chapter

the one which I have placed at the head of chapter 10. It is plain enough from the contents of the two chapters that the titles have

in some way become transposed in the mss., and so they are restored to their proper position by the majority of the editors, whom

I have followed.
2749 See above, Bk. VIII. chap. 13.
2750 On Licinius, see ibid. note 21. Constantine and Licinius were both Augusti, and thus nominally of equal rank. Nevertheless,

both in the edict of Galerius, quoted in Bk. VIII. chap. 17, and in the edict of Milan, given in full in the De Mort. pers. chap. 48,

Constantine’s name precedes that of Licinius, showing that he was regarded as in some sense the latter’s senior, and thus

confirming Eusebius’ statement, the truth of which Closs unnecessarily denies. It seems a little peculiar that Constantine should

thus be recognized as Licinius’ senior, especially in the edict of Galerius; for although it is true that he had been a Cæsar some

time before Licinius had been admitted to the imperial college, yet, on the other hand, Licinius was made Augustus by Galerius

before Constantine was, and enjoyed his confidence and favor much more fully than the latter.
2751 On Maxentius, see above, Bk. VIII. chap. 14, note 1.
2752 i.e. Maximinus. For an account of his defeat by Licinius and his death, see below, chap. 10.
2753 !"#$ %&'(')!* )+),. This refers to Licinius’ hostility to the Christians, which made its appearance some years later, and

resulted in a persecution (see below, Bk. X. chap. 8). The clause, if a part of the original, obliges us to suppose that the ninth

book was composed after Licinius had begun to persecute, but there are strong reasons for thinking that the first nine books were

completed before 314 (see above, p. 45); indeed, we cannot explain Eusebius’ eulogistic words in speaking of Licinius here and

elsewhere in this book on any other ground. It seems necessary, therefore, to regard this clause and the similar clause in §12,

below, as later insertions, made possibly at the time of the addition of the tenth book (see p. 45).
2754 See above, note 2.
2755 Constantine’s battle with Maxentius, described in this chapter, took place on the sixth anniversary of the latter’s accession,

Oct. 27, 312 (see Lactantius, De Mort. pers. 44 and 46). For particulars respecting Constantine himself and his campaign against

Maxentius, see Dr. Richardson’s prolegomena to his translation of the Life of Constantine, p. 416. sq. of this volume.
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assistance of God, attacked the first, second, and third army of the tyrant, and conquered them all;

and having advanced through the greater part of Italy, was already very near Rome.

4. Then, that he might not be compelled to wage war with the Romans for the sake of the tyrant,

God himself drew the latter, as if bound in chains, some distance without the gates, and confirmed

those threats against the impious which had been anciently inscribed in sacred books,—disbelieved,

indeed, by most as a myth, but believed by the faithful,—confirmed them, in a word, by the deed

itself to all, both believers and unbelievers, that saw the wonder with their eyes.

5. Thus, as in the time of Moses himself and of the ancient God-beloved race of Hebrews, “he

cast Pharaoh’s chariots and host into the sea, and overwhelmed his chosen charioteers in the Red

Sea, and covered them with the flood,”2756 in the same way Maxentius also with his soldiers and

body-guards “went down into the depths like a stone,”2757 when he fled before the power of God

which was with Constantine, and passed through the river which lay in his way, over which he had

364

formed a bridge with boats, and thus prepared the means of his own destruction.

6. In regard to him one might say, “he digged a pit and opened it and fell into the hole which

he had made; his labor shall turn upon his own head, and his unrighteousness shall fall upon his

own crown.”2758

7. Thus, then, the bridge over the river being broken, the passageway settled down, and

immediately the boats with the men disappeared in the depths, and that most impious one himself

first of all, then the shield-bearers who were with him, as the divine oracles foretold, “sank like

lead in the mighty waters”;2759 so that those who obtained the victory from God, if not in words, at

least in deeds, like Moses, the great servant of God, and those who were with him, fittingly sang

as they had sung against the impious tyrant of old, saying, “Let us sing unto the Lord, for he hath

gloriously glorified himself; horse and rider hath he thrown into the sea; a helper and a protector

hath he become for my salvation;”2760 and “Who is like unto thee, O Lord; among the gods, who is

like unto thee glorious in holiness,2761 marvelous in glory, doing wonders.”2762

8. These and the like praises Constantine, by his very deeds, sang to God, the universal Ruler,

and Author of his victory, as he entered Rome in triumph.

9. Immediately all the members of the senate and the other most celebrated men, with the whole

Roman people, together with children and women, received him as their deliverer, their saviour,

2756 Ex. xv. 4, 5. The phrase translated “charioteers” is -'&./)&* )012)/)&*, which is employed in the LXX to translate the

Hebrew !"#$%"&'#$%. The word $%"&'#$%,

which means literally a “third,” and hence a “third man” (Greek )012)/)3*, is used, according to Gesenius, to denote a

chariot warrior, who was so called because “three always stood upon one chariot, one of whom fought, while the second protected

him with the shield, and the third drove.”
2757 Ex. xv. 5.
2758 Psa. vii. 15, 16.
2759 Ex. xv. 10.
2760 Ibid. verse 1. Eusebius, in this and the next passage, follows the LXX, which differs considerably from the Hebrew.
2761

The LXX, followed by Eusebius, reads 4,4!5&2%('!* 6' 789!1* to translate the Hebrew $%()*+,-+. /#+)01(2. It seems probable

both from the Hebrew original and from the use of the plural 4+5&1* in the next clause, that the LXX translator used the plural

789!1*, not to denote “saints,” as Closs renders (“durch die Heiligen”), which would in strictness require the article, but “holiness.”

I have therefore ventured to render the word thus in the text, although quite conscious that the translation does not accurately

reproduce the Greek phrase as it stands.
2762 Ex. xv. 11.
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and their benefactor, with shining eyes and with their whole souls, with shouts of gladness and

unbounded joy.

10. But he, as one possessed of inborn piety toward God, did not exult in the shouts, nor was

he elated by the praises; but perceiving that his aid was from God, he immediately commanded

that a trophy of the Saviour’s passion be put in the hand of his own statue.

11. And when he had placed it, with the saving sign of the cross in its right hand, in the most

public place in Rome, he commanded that the following inscription should be engraved upon it in

the Roman tongue: “By this salutary sign, the true proof of bravery, I have saved and freed your

city from the yoke of the tyrant and moreover, having set at liberty both the senate and the people

of Rome, I have restored them to their ancient distinction and splendor.”2763

12. And after this both Constantine himself and with him the Emperor Licinius, who had not

yet been seized by that madness into which he later fell,2764 praising God as the author of all their

blessings, with one will and mind drew up a full and most complete decree in behalf of the

Christians,2765 and sent an account of the wonderful things done for them by God, and of the victory

over the tyrant, together with a copy of the decree itself, to Maximinus, who still ruled over the

nations of the East and pretended friendship toward them.

13. But he, like a tyrant, was greatly pained by what he learned; but not wishing to seem to

yield to others, nor, on the other hand, to suppress that which was commanded, for fear of those

who enjoined it, as if on his own authority, he addressed, under compulsion, to the governors under

him this first communication in behalf of the Christians,2766 falsely inventing things against himself

which had never been done by him.

Copy of a translation of the epistle of the tyrant Maximinus.

14. “Jovius Maximinus Augustus to Sabinus.2767 I am confident that it is manifest both to thy

firmness and to all men that our masters Diocletian and Maximianus, our fathers, when they saw

almost all men abandoning the worship of the gods and attaching themselves to the party of the

2763 Upon Constantine’s conversion, see Dr. Richardson’s prolegomena, p. 431, below. On the famous tale of the flaming

cross with its inscription )!:); '9<&, related in the Life of Constantine, I. 28, see his note on that passage, p. 490, below.
2764          ,      5.
2765 This is the famous edict of Milan, which was issued late in the year 312, and which is given in the Latin original in

Lactantius’ De Mort. pers. 48, and in a Greek translation in Eusebius’ History, Bk. X. chap. 5, below. For a discussion of its

date and significance, see the notes upon that chapter.
2766 This epistle or rescript (Eusebius calls it here a 80/%%&, just below an 6#12)!=>) of Maximin’s was written before the

end of the year 312, as can be seen from the fact that in §17, below, his visit to Nicomedia is spoken of as having taken place in

the previous year. But that visit, as we learn from the De Mort. pers. chap. 36, occurred in 311 (cf. chap. 2, note 1, above). It

must therefore have been issued immediately upon the receipt of the edict of Constantine and Licinius. As Mason remarks, his

reasons for writing this epistle can hardly have been fear of Constantine and Licinius, as Eusebius states, for he was bent upon

war against them, and attacked Licinius at the earliest possible moment. He cannot have cared, therefore, to take any special

pains to conciliate them. He was probably moved by a desire to conciliate, just at this crisis, the numerous and influential body

of his subjects whom he had persecuted, in order that he might not have to contend with disaffection and disloyalty within his

own dominions during his impending conflict with Licinius. The document itself is a most peculiar one, full of false statements

and contradictions. Mason well says: “In this curious letter Maximin contradicts himself often enough to make his Christian

subjects dizzy. First he justifies bloody persecution, then plumes himself upon having stopped it, next apologizes for having set

it again on foot, then denies that it was going on, and lastly orders it to cease. We cannot wonder at what Eusebius relates, that

the people whose wrongs the letter applauded and forbade, neither built church nor held meeting in public on the strength of it;

they did not know where to have it.”
2767 On Sabinus, see above, chap. 1, note 3.
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Copy of an Epistle in which the emperor commands that the rulers of the churches be exempted

from all political duties.2966

1. “Greeting to thee, our most esteemed Anulinus. Since it appears from many circumstances

that when that religion is despised, in which is preserved the chief reverence for the most holy

celestial Power, great dangers are brought upon public affairs; but that when legally adopted and

observed2967 it affords the most signal prosperity to the Roman name and remarkable felicity to all

the affairs of men, through the divine beneficence,—it has seemed good to me, most esteemed

Anulinus, that those men who give their services with due sanctity and with constant observance

of this law, to the worship of the divine religion, should receive recompense for their labors.

2. Wherefore it is my will that those within the province entrusted to thee,2968 in the catholic

Church, over which Cæcilianus presides,2969 who give their services to this holy religion, and who

are commonly called clergymen, be entirely exempted from all public duties, that they may not by

any error or sacrilegious negligence be drawn away from the service due to the Deity, but may

devote themselves without any hindrance to their own law. For it seems that when they show

greatest reverence to the Deity, the greatest benefits accrue to the state. Farewell, our most esteemed

and beloved Anulinus.”

384

Chapter VIII.—The Subsequent Wickedness of Licinius, and his Death.

1. Such blessings did divine and heavenly grace confer upon us through the appearance of our

Saviour, and such was the abundance of benefits which prevailed among all men in consequence

of the peace which we enjoyed. And thus were our affairs crowned with rejoicings and festivities.

2. But malignant envy, and the demon who loves that which is evil, were not able to bear the

sight of these things; and moreover the events that befell the tyrants whom we have already

mentioned were not sufficient to bring Licinius to sound reason.

3. For the latter, although his government was prosperous and he was honored with the second

rank after the great Emperor Constantine, and was connected with him by the closest ties of marriage,

2966 Municipal offices and magistracies were a great burden under the later Roman empire. They entailed heavy expenses for

those who filled them, and consequently, unless a man’s wealth was large, and his desire for distinction very great, he was glad

to be exempted, if possible, from the necessity of supporting such expensive honors, which he was not at liberty to refuse. The

same was true of almost all the offices, municipal and provincial offices, high and low. Discharging the duties of an office was

in fact practically paying a heavy tax to government, and of course the fewer there were that were compelled to pay this tax, the

greater the burden upon the few. As a consequence, the exemption of any class of persons always aroused opposition from those

who were not exempted. In granting this immunity to the clergy, however, Constantine was granting them only what had long

been enjoyed by the heathen priesthood, and also by some of the learned professions. The privilege bestowed here upon the

African clergy was afterward extended to those of other provinces, as we learn from the Theodosian Code, 16. 2. 2 (a.d. 319).

The direct result of the exemption was that many persons of means secured admission to the ranks of the clergy, in order to

escape the burden of office-holding; and this practice increased so rapidly that within a few years the emperor was obliged to

enact various laws restricting the privilege. See Hatch’s Constitution of the Early Christ. Churches, p. 144 sq.
2967      µ                           µ    
2968 i.e. the proconsular province of Africa (see above, chap. 5, § 18).
2969 i.e. the Church of the entire province; for the bishop of Carthage was the metropolitan of the province, and indeed was

the leading bishop of North Africa, and thus recognized as in some sense at the head of the church of that entire section of

country.
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abandoned the imitation of good deeds, and emulated the wickedness of the impious tyrants whose

end he had seen with his own eyes, and chose rather to follow their principles than to continue in

friendly relations with him who was better than they. Being envious of the common benefactor he

waged an impious and most terrible war against him, paying regard neither to laws of nature, nor

treaties, nor blood, and giving no thought to covenants.2970

4. For Constantine, like an all-gracious emperor, giving him evidences of true favor, did not

refuse alliance with him, and did not refuse him the illustrious marriage with his sister, but honored

him by making him a partaker of the ancestral nobility and the ancient imperial blood,2971 and

granted him the right of sharing in the dominion over all as a brother-in-law and co-regent, conferring

upon him the government and administration of no less a portion of the Roman provinces than he

himself possessed.2972

5. But Licinius, on the contrary, pursued a course directly opposite to this; forming daily all

kinds of plots against his superior, and devising all sorts of mischief, that he might repay his

benefactor with evils. At first he attempted to conceal his preparations, and pretended to be a friend,

and practiced frequently fraud and deceit, in the hope that he might easily accomplish the desired

end.2973

6. But God was the friend, protector, and guardian of Constantine, and bringing the plots which

had been formed in secrecy and darkness to the light, he foiled them. So much virtue does the great

armor of piety possess for the warding off of enemies and for the preservation of our own safety.

Protected by this, our most divinely favored emperor escaped the multitudinous plots of the

abominable man.

2970 To speak of Licinius as alone responsible for the civil war between himself and Constantine, which ended in his own

downfall, is quite unjustifiable; indeed, this entire chapter is a painful example of the way in which prejudice distorts facts. The

positions of the two emperors was such that a final struggle between them for the sole supremacy was inevitable. Already, in

314, a war broke out, which seems to have resulted from Licinius’ refusal to deliver up a relative of his own, who had in some

way been concerned in a conspiracy against Constantine. The occasion of the war is not perfectly plain, but it is certain that

Constantine, not Licinius, was the aggressor. Constantine came off victorious, but was not able to overthrow his rival, and a

treaty was concluded by which Illyricum, one of Licinius’ most important provinces, was ceded to Constantine. The two emperors

remained at peace, each waiting for a time when he could with advantage attack the other, until 323, when a second and greater

war broke out, to which Eusebius, who omits all reference to the former, refers in these two chapters. The immediate occasion

of this war, as of the former, is obscure, but it was certainly not due to Constantine’s pity for the oppressed Christian subjects

of Licinius, and his pious desire to avenge their sufferings, as Eusebius, who in his Vita Const. II. 3, in contradiction to this

present passage, claims for his prince the honor of beginning the war without any other provocation, would have us believe.

Doubtless the fact that Licinius was persecuting his Christian subjects had much to do with the outbreak of the war; for Constantine

saw clearly that Licinius had weakened his hold upon his subjects by his conduct, and that therefore a good time had arrived to

strike the decisive blow. A pretext—for of course Constantine could not go to war without some more material and plausible

pretext than sympathy with oppressed Christian brethren—was furnished by some sort of a misunderstanding in regard to the

respective rights of the two sovereigns in the border territory along the Danube frontier, and the war began by Constantine taking

the initiative, and invading his rival’s territory. Two battles were fought,—one at Adrianople in July, and the other at Chrysopolis

in September, 323,—in both of which Constantine was victorious, and the latter of which resulted in the surrender of Licinius,

and the accession of Constantine to the supreme sovereignty of both East and West. Cf. Gibbon, Harper’s ed., I. p. 490 sq., and

Burckhardt’s Zeit Constantins, 2d ed., p. 328 sq.
2971 See below, p. 400.
2972 A more flagrant misrepresentation of facts could hardly be imagined. Licinius received his appointment directly from

Galerius and owed nothing whatever to Constantine; in fact, was an Augustus before the latter was, and held his half of the

empire quite independently of the latter, and indeed by a far clearer title than Constantine held his. See above, Bk. VIII. chap.

13, notes 18 and 21.
2973 There is no reason to suppose that Licinius was any more guilty than Constantine in these respects.
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7. But when Licinius perceived that his secret preparations by no means progressed according

to his mind,—for God revealed every plot and wickedness to the God-favored emperor,—being

no longer able to conceal himself, he undertook an open war.2974

8. And at the same time that he determined to wage war with Constantine, he also proceeded

to join battle with the God of the universe, whom he knew that Constantine worshiped, and began,

gently for a time and quietly, to attack his pious subjects, who had never done his government any

385

harm.2975 This he did under the compulsion of his innate wickedness which drove him into terrible

blindness.

9. He did not therefore keep before his eyes the memory of those who had persecuted the

Christians before him, nor of those whose destroyer and executioner he had been appointed, on

account of the impieties which they had committed. But departing from sound reason, being seized,

in a word, with insanity, he determined to war against God himself as the ally of Constantine,

instead of against the one who was assisted by him.

10. And in the first place, he drove from his house every Christian, thus depriving himself,

wretched man, of the prayers which they offered to God in his behalf, which they are accustomed,

according to the teaching of their fathers, to offer for all men. Then he commanded that the soldiers

in the cities should be cashiered and stripped of their rank unless they chose to sacrifice to the

demons. And yet these were small matters when compared with the greater things that followed.

11. Why is it necessary to relate minutely and in detail all that was done by the hater of God,

and to recount how this most lawless man invented unlawful laws?2976 He passed an ordinance that

no one should exercise humanity toward the sufferers in prison by giving them food, and that none

2974 This is in direct contradiction to Eusebius’ own statement in his Vita Const. II. 3 (see above, note 1), and is almost certainly

incorrect.
2975 Licinius, as Görres has shown in his able essay Die Licinianische Christenverfolgung, p. 5 sq., did not begin to persecute

the Christians until the year 319 (the persecution was formerly commonly supposed to have begun some three or four years

earlier). The causes of his change of policy in this matter it is impossible to state with certainty, but the exceedingly foolish step

seems to have been chiefly due to his growing hatred and suspicion of the Christians as the friends of Constantine. Though he

had not hitherto been hostile to them, he had yet never taken any pains to win their friendship and to secure their enthusiastic

support as Constantine had, and as a consequence they naturally looked with envy upon their brethren in the west, who were

enjoying such signal marks of imperial favor. Licinius could not but be conscious of this; and as the relations between himself

and Constantine became more and more strained, it was not unnatural for him to acquire a peculiar enmity toward them, and

finally to suspect them of a conspiracy in favor of his rival. Whether he had any grounds for such a suspicion we do not know,

but at any rate he began to show his changed attitude in 319 by clearing his palace of Christians (see § 10). No more foolish step

can be imagined than the opening of a persecution at this critical juncture. Just at a time when he needed the most loyal support

of all his subjects, he wantonly alienated the affections of a large and influential portion of them, and in the very act gave them

good reason to become devoted adherents of his enemy. The persecution of Licinius, as Görres has clearly shown (ibid. p. 29

sq.) was limited in its extent and mild in its character. It began, as Eusebius informs us, with the expulsion of Christians from

the palace, but even here it was not universal; at least, Eusebius of Nicomedia and other prominent clergymen still remained

Licinius’ friends, and were treated as such by him. In fact, he evidently punished only those whom he thought to be his enemies

and to be interested in the success of Constantine, if not directly conspiring in his behalf. No general edicts of persecution were

issued by him, and the sufferings of the Christians seem to have been confined almost wholly to occasional loss of property or

banishment, or, still less frequently, imprisonment. A few bishops appear to have been put to death, but there is no reason to

suppose that they suffered at the command of Licinius himself. Of course, when it was known that he was hostile to the Christians,

fanatical heathen officials might venture, occasionally at least, to violate the existing laws and bring hated bishops to death on

one pretext or another. But such cases were certainly rare, and there seem to have been no instances of execution on the simple

ground of Christianity, as indeed there could not be while the Edict of Milan remained unrepealed. Eusebius’ statement that

Licinius was about to proceed to severer measures, when the war with Constantine broke out and put a stop to his plans, is very

likely true; but otherwise his report is rather highly colored, as many other sources fully warrant us in saying. For a careful and

very satisfactory discussion of this whole subject, see Görres, ibid. p. 32 sq.
2976 Note the play on the word   µ  .   µ       µ            µ      
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should show mercy to those that were perishing of hunger in bonds; that no one should in any way

be kind, or do any good act, even though moved by Nature herself to sympathize with one’s

neighbors. And this was indeed an openly shameful and most cruel law, calculated to expel all

natural kindliness. And in addition to this it was also decreed, as a punishment, that those who

showed compassion should suffer the same things with those whom they compassionated; and that

those who kindly ministered to the suffering should be thrown into bonds and into prison, and

should endure the same punishment with the sufferers. Such were the decrees of Licinius.

12. Why should we recount his innovations in regard to marriage or in regard to the

dying—innovations by which he ventured to annul the ancient laws of the Romans which had been

well and wisely formed, and to introduce certain barbarous and cruel laws, which were truly unlawful

and lawless?2977 He invented, to the detriment of the provinces which were subject to him,

innumerable prosecutions,2978 and all sorts of methods of extorting gold and silver, new measurements

of land2979 and injurious exactions from men in the country, who were no longer living, but long

since dead.

13. Why is it necessary to speak at length of the banishments which, in addition to these things,

this enemy of mankind inflicted upon those who had done no wrong, the expatriations of men of

noble birth and high reputation whose young wives he snatched from them and consigned to certain

baser fellows of his own, to be shamefully abused by them, and the many married women and

virgins upon whom he gratified his passions, although he was in advanced age2980—why, I say, is

it necessary to speak at length of these things, when the excessive wickedness of his last deeds

makes the first appear small and of no account?

14. For, finally, he reached such a pitch of madness that he attacked the bishops, supposing that

they—as servants of the God over all—would be hostile to his measures. He did not yet proceed

against them openly, on account of his fear of his superior, but as before, secretly and craftily,

employing the treachery of the governors for the destruction of the most distinguished of them.

And the manner of their murder was strange, and such as had never before been heard of.

386

15. The deeds which he performed at Amaseia2981 and in the other cities of Pontus surpassed

every excess of cruelty. Some of the churches of God were again razed to the ground, others were

closed, so that none of those accustomed to frequent them could enter them and render the worship

due to God.

2977 Another play upon the same word:   µ   ,    µ                        µ   
2978           . The same word is used in connection with Maximinus in Bk. VIII. chap. 14, § 10, above. Valesius cites passages

from Aurelius Victor, and Libanius, in which it is said that Licinius was very kindly disposed toward the rural population of his

realm, and that the cities flourished greatly under him. Moreover, Zosimus gives just such an account of Constantine as Eusebius

gives of Licinius. Allowance must undoubtedly be made on the one side for Eusebius’ prejudice against Licinius, as on the other

for Zosimus’ well-known hatred of Constantine. Doubtless both accounts are greatly exaggerated, though they probably contain

considerable truth, for there were few Roman emperors that did not practice severe exactions upon their subjects, at times at

least, if not continually, and it is always easy in a case of this kind to notice the dark and to overlook the bright features of a

reign. Licinius was certainly a cruel man in many respects, and one hardly cares to enter the lists in his defense, but it should be

observed that, until he became the enemy of Constantine and the persecutor of the Christians, Eusebius uniformly spoke of him

in the highest terms. Compare Stroth’s note ad locum (quoted also by Closs).
2979 i.e. for the purpose of making new assessments, which is always apt to be looked upon as an oppressive act, whether

unjust or not.
2980            . Valesius remarks that, according to the epitomist of Victor, Licinius died in the sixtieth year of his age, so that

at the time of which Eusebius was speaking he was little more than fifty years of age.
2981 Amaseia, or Amasia, as it is more commonly called, was an important city of Pontus, situated on the river Iris.
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16. For his evil conscience led him to suppose that prayers were not offered in his behalf; but

he was persuaded that we did everything in the interest of the God-beloved emperor, and that we

supplicated God for him.2982 Therefore he hastened to turn his fury against us.

17. And then those among the governors who wished to flatter him, perceiving that in doing

such things they pleased the impious tyrant,2983 made some of the bishops suffer the penalties

customarily inflicted upon criminals, and led away and without any pretext punished like murderers

those who had done no wrong. Some now endured a new form of death: having their bodies cut

into many pieces with the sword, and after this savage and most horrible spectacle, being thrown

into the depths of the sea as food for fishes.

18. Thereupon the worshipers of God again fled, and fields and deserts, forests and mountains,

again received the servants of Christ. And when the impious tyrant had thus met with success in

these measures, he finally planned to renew the persecution against all.

19. And he would have succeeded in his design, and there would have been nothing to hinder

him in the work, had not God, the defender of the lives of his own people, most quickly anticipated

that which was about to happen, and caused a great light to shine forth as in the midst of a dark and

gloomy night, and raised up a deliverer for all, leading into those regions with a lofty arm, his

servant, Constantine.

Chapter IX.—The Victory of Constantine, and the Blessings which under him accrued to the Subjects

of the Roman Empire.

1. To him, therefore, God granted, from heaven above, the deserved fruit of piety, the trophies

of victory over the impious, and he cast the guilty one with all his counselors and friends prostrate

at the feet of Constantine.

2. For when Licinius carried his madness to the last extreme, the emperor, the friend of God,

thinking that he ought no longer to be tolerated, acting upon the basis of sound judgment, and

mingling the firm principles of justice with humanity, gladly determined to come to the protection

of those who were oppressed by the tyrant, and undertook, by putting a few destroyers out of the

way, to save the greater part of the human race.2984

3. For when he had formerly exercised humanity alone and had shown mercy to him who was

not worthy of sympathy, nothing was accomplished; for Licinius did not renounce his wickedness,

but rather increased his fury against the peoples that were subject to him, and there was left to the

afflicted no hope of salvation, oppressed as they were by a savage beast.

4. Wherefore, the protector of the virtuous, mingling hatred for evil with love for good, went

forth with his son Crispus, a most beneficent prince,2985 and extended a saving right hand to all that

2982 Eusebius makes it clear enough in this sentence that Licinius suspected a treasonable conspiracy on the part of the

Christians. See above, note 1.
2983 See ibid.
2984 Eusebius speaks in the same way of the origin of the war in his Vita Const. II. 3. Cf. the previous chapter, note 1.
2985                           !  . Crispus, the oldest son of Constantine, by his first wife Minervina, was born about the beginning of

the fourth century, made Cæsar in 317, and put to death by Constantine in 326 on suspicion, whether justified or not we do not

know, of conspiracy and treason. Our sources agree in pronouncing him a young man of most excellent character and marked

ability; and indeed he proved his valor and military talents in the west in a campaign against the Franks, and also in the present
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were perishing. Both of them, father and son, under the protection, as it were, of God, the universal

King, with the Son of God, the Saviour of all, as their leader and ally, drew up their forces on all

sides against the enemies of the Deity and won an easy victory;2986 God having prospered them in

the battle in all respects according to their wish.

5. Thus, suddenly, and sooner than can be told, those who yesterday and the day before breathed

death and threatening were no more, and not even their names were remembered, but their

inscriptions and their honors suffered the merited disgrace. And the things which Licinius with his

own eyes had seen come upon the former impious tyrants he himself likewise suffered, because he

did not receive instruction nor learn wisdom from the chastisements of his neighbors, but followed

the same path of impiety which they had trod, and was justly hurled over the same precipice. Thus

he lay prostrate.

6. But Constantine, the mightiest victor, adorned with every virtue of piety, together with his

son Crispus, a most God-beloved prince, and in all respects like his father, recovered the East which

belonged to them;2987 and they formed one united Roman empire as of old, bringing under their

peaceful sway the whole world from the rising of the sun to the opposite quarter, both north and
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south, even to the extremities of the declining day.

7. All fear therefore of those who had formerly afflicted them was taken away from men, and

they celebrated splendid and festive days. Everything was filled with light, and those who before

were downcast beheld each other with smiling faces and beaming eyes. With dances and hymns,

in city and country, they glorified first of all God the universal King, because they had been thus

taught, and then the pious emperor with his God-beloved children.

8. There was oblivion of past evils and forgetfulness of every deed of impiety; there was

enjoyment of present benefits and expectation of those yet to come. Edicts full of clemency and

laws containing tokens of benevolence and true piety were issued in every place by the victorious

emperor.2988

9. Thus after all tyranny had been purged away, the empire which belonged to them was

preserved firm and without a rival for Constantine and his sons alone.2989 And having obliterated

the godlessness of their predecessors, recognizing the benefits conferred upon them by God, they

exhibited their love of virtue and their love of God, and their piety and gratitude to the Deity, by

the deeds which they performed in the sight of all men.

The end, with God’s help, of the Tenth Book of the Church History of Eusebius Pamphili.

war with Licinius, in which he won a great naval battle, and thus contributed materially to his father’s victory. His execution is

the darkest blot on the memory of Constantine, and however it may be palliated can never, as it seems, be excused. Eusebius

prudently omits all reference to it in his Vita Const.
2986 The final battle was fought in September, 323. See the previous chapter, note 4.
2987              & 252        !µ     . Constantine’s sole right to the East was the right of conquest.
2988 Some of these laws of Constantine have been preserved by Eusebius in his Vita Const. Bk. II.
2989 It is clear from this statement, as well as from the references to Crispus in the previous paragraphs, that the History was

completed before his execution. See above, p. 45.
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